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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIESSELF INSURANCE FUND

Date:

Time:

L ocation:

BOARD OF DIRECTORSMEETING

AGENDA
Thursday, October 24, 2019
A - Action
10:30 a.m. | - Information
Lunch available at 12:00 noon
1 - Attached
2 - Hand Out

Rocklin Police Department

Emergency Operations Center i_ \S/z?zr;te Cover
4080 Rocklin Road

Rocklin, CA 95677

MISSION STATEMENT

The Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund, or NCCSIF, is an association of municipalities
joined to protect member resources by stabilizing risk costs in a reliable, economical and beneficial
manner while providing members with broad coverage and quality services in risk management and
claims management.
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A.

B.

CALL TO ORDER
INTRODUCTIONS
APPROVAL OF AGENDA ASPOSTED Al

PUBLIC COMMENTS
Thistimeisreserved for members of the public to address the Board of
Directors on matters pertaining to NCCSF that are of interest to them.

CONSENT CALENDAR Al
All matters listed under the consent calendar are considered routine with no
separate discussion necessary. Any member of the public or the Board of
Directors may request any item to be considered separately.
1. Board of Directors Meeting Minutes - June 13, 2019
2.  Check Register from May 1, 2019 to August 31, 2019
3. Investment Reports
a. Chandler Asset Management Short/Long Term - May 2019 to August 2019
b. Chandler Asset Management GASB 40 Reports as of June 30, 2019
c. Chandler Asset Management GASB 72 Reports as of June 30, 2019
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d. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Report as of June 30, 2019
e. Treasurer’s Report as of June 30, 2019

4. PMIA Performance Report & LAIF Performance Report QE June 30,
2019

5. Policy and Procedure A-9: Attachment A Defense Attorney List for
Liability Revised as of September 26, 2019

6. Legal Services Agreement with Gibbons & Conley effective July 1, 2019

7. Police Risk Management Grant Funds Utilization Report as of October
2019

8. Sedegwick Workers’ Compensation Quarterly Claims Report

9. EIP Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail v.
Wholesale Commissions

GENERAL RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

Thisis an opportunity for a member to discuss a topic of interest or seek
guidance and input from the group about a current issue, risk management
topic or exposure the member isfacing.

SUMMARY OF THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2019 EXECUTIVE
COMMITTEE MEETING

ADMINISTRATION REPORTS

1. President’sReport
Elizabeth Ehrenstrom will address the Board on items pertaining to
NCCSF.

2. CJPRMA Update

Elizabeth Ehrenstrom will update the Board on CJPRMA matters pertinent
to NCCSF. Minutes of the last meeting can be found at
http: //www.cjprma.org.

3. Program Administrator’s Report
Alliant will address the Board on items pertaining to NCCIF.

JPA GOVERNANCE

1. Executive Committee Term Changes
The Board will consider a recommendation to align the Executive
Committee term and Officer appointments with NCCSF’ s Program and
Fiscal years.
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Appointment of CJPRMA Board Representative
The Board is asked to approve the recommendation for a new CJPRMA
Board Representative.

Appointment of Treasurer
The Board is asked to approve the recommendation for NCCSF’s
Treasurer.

JPA BUSINESS

1.

NCCSIF “Rebranding”
The logo has been rebranded due to the 40" Anniversary of the JPA.

January 2020 L ong Range Planning M eeting Dr aft Agenda
The Board to review the draft meeting agenda and may recommend
additional topics for the Long Range Planning on January 16, 2020.

2020 M eeting Calendar
The Board will be asked to review and approve the preliminary meeting
calendar.

2020 Service Calendar
The Board is presented a service calendar to keep abreast with business
items and the required completion dates.

Service Providers Perfor mance Evaluation Survey
The Board may approve conducting a Performance Evaluation Survey for
all Service Providers.

Electronic Document Delivery Option

The Board will be notified of a new Alliant procedure and will be asked to
sign a form authorizing Alliant to send documents to members
electronically.

FORTIETH ANNIVERSARY LUNCHEON

FINANCIAL REPORTS

1.

Financial Status at June 30, 2019
James Marta will present a financial status of NCCSF.
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2. FY 18/19 Financial Audit Al
Matthew Nethaway from Crowe LLP will present the Financial Audit for
Year Ending June 30, 2019 to the Board for review and to Receive and
File.

3. Investment Policy Al
The Board will review and approve the investment policy revisions as
recommended by Chandler Asset Management.

4. NCCSIF Investment Portfolio Review I 1
Carlos Oblites from Chandler Asset Management will present a current
economic overview and NCCSF'’ s Investment Portfolio.

5. Resolution 20-01 Authorizing the Treasurer to Invest and Reinvest Al
Funds

Review and approve Resolution 20-01 Authorizing the Treasurer to invest
and reinvest funds.

INFORMATIONITEMS I 1
1. CalPELRA 2019 Conference (November 18-22. 2019) in Monterey, CA

2. PARMA 2020 Conference (February 25-28, 2020) in Monterey, CA

3. Glossary of Terms

4. NCCSIF Organizational Chart

5. NCCSIF 2019 Meeting Calendar

6. NCCSIF Resource Contact Guide

7. York Who’s Who in Claims - WC and Liability Contacts

8. NCCSIF Travel Mileage Reimbursement Form

ADJOURNMENT

UPCOMING MEETINGS
Police Risk Management Committee Meeting - November 7, 2019
Long Range Planning and Board and Meeting - January 16, 2020

Per Government Code 54954.2, persons requesting disability related modifications or accommodations, including auxiliary aids or
servicesin order to participate in the mesting, are requested to contact Raychelle Maranan at Alliant Insurance Services at (916) 643-

2712.

The Agenda packet will be posted on the NCCSF website at www.nccsif.org. Documents and material relating to an open session
agenda item that are provided to the NCCSF Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to a regular meeting will be available for
public inspection and copying at 2180 Harvard Street, Quite 460, Sacramento, CA 95815.

Access to some buildings and offices may require routine provisions of identification to building security. However, NCCS F does not
require any member of the public to register his or her name or to provide other information, as a condition to attendance at any
public meeting and will not inquire of building security concerning information so provided. See Government Code section 54953.3.
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agendaltem E.
CONSENT CALENDAR

ACTION ITEM

ISSUE: The Board of Directors reviews items on the Consent Calendar, and if any item requires
clarification or discussion a Member should ask that it be removed for separate action. The Board should
then consider action to approve the Consent Calendar excluding those items removed. Any items
removed from the Consent Calendar will be placed later on the agenda in an order determined by the
President.

RECOMMENDATION: Adoption of the Consent Calendar after review by the Board.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: Routine items that generally do not require discussion are regularly placed on the
Consent Calendar for approval.

ATTACHMENT(S):

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes - June 13, 2019
Check Register from May 1, 2019 to August 31, 2019
Investment Reports

1.
2.
3.

b

A Y

a
b.
C.
d
e.

Chandler Asset Management Short/Long Term - May 2019 to August 2019
Chandler Asset Management GASB 40 Reports as of June 30, 2019
Chandler Asset Management GASB 72 Reports as of June 30, 2019

. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Report as of June 30, 2019

Treasurer’s Report as of June 30, 2019

PMIA Performance Report & LAIF Performance Report QE June 30, 2019

Policy and Procedure A-9: Attachment A Defense Attorney List for Liability Revised as of

September 26, 2019

Legal Services Agreement with Gibbons & Conley effective July 1, 2019

Police Risk Management Grant Funds Utilization Report as of October 2019

Sedewick Workers’ Compensation Quarterly Claims Report

APIP Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Fact Sheet Retail v. Wholesale Commissions

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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L L Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

MINUTES OF THE
NCCSIF BOARD OF DIRECTORSMEETING
ROCKLIN EVENT CENTER, ROCKLIN, CA
JUNE 13, 2019

BOARD OF DIRECTORS PRESENT
Rachel Ancheta, City of Dixon

Brad Koehn, City of Elk Grove

Kristine Haile, City of Folsom (Vice Chair)
Cora Hall, City of Galt

Yvonne Kimball, City of Jackson

Veronica Rodriguez, City of Lincoln

Kristy Herbert, City of Marysville (Alternate)

OTHER MEMBERS PRESENT
Tom Haglund, City of Galt (Alternate)
Joanne Narloch, City of Galt

BOARD OF DIRECTORSABSENT
Liz Cottrell, City of Anderson

Cristina Shafer, City of Auburn

Toni Benson, City of Colusa

Kristina Miller, City of Corning

Jim Francis, City of Folsom

City of Gridley (primary Board vacant)

CONSULTANTS & GUESTS
Marcus Beverly, Alliant Insurance Services
Michael Simmons, Alliant Insurance Services

Raychelle Maranan, Alliant Insurance Services

A. CALL TO ORDER

Liz Ehrenstrom, City of Oroville (Chair)
Gina Will, Town of Paradise

Dave Warren, City of Placerville

Jose Jasso, City of Rio Vista

Kimberly Sarkovich, City of Rocklin
Tim Sailsbery, City of Willows

Andy Schiltz, City of Rocklin (Alternate)

Jon Hanken, City of lone

Jennifer Styczynski, City of Marysville
Loree McCay, City of Nevada City
Sandy Ryan, City of Red Bluff

Natalie Springer, City of Yuba City

James Marta, James Marta & Company
Dori Zumwalt, York Risk Services Group
Jill Petrarca,York Risk Services Group

Meeting opened at 10:13 a.m. Chair Liz Ehrenstrom declared the absence of a quorum noting that
no motions or voting will occur until a quorum is recognized.

B. INTRODUCTIONS

Introduction was made.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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F. GENERAL RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

The Board discussed the various training platforms for harassment training. Mr. Marcus Beverly
indicated one option offered by the group’s excess liability coverage provider, CJPRMA, is the
online training portal developed by DKF Solutions for the CA Sanitation Risk Management
Authority (CSRMA). CSRMA recently partnered with Target Solutions to add all of their unique
training material to the Target Solutions portal, offering one-stop shopping for a wide variety of
training topics. Program Administrators will send an e-mail to the members to gauge interest in
the group offering subscription to CSRMA/TargetSolutions platform.

Tim Sailsbery arrived at 10:16 a.m.

Chair Ehrenstrom confirmed that a quorum is present and officially called the meeting to order.

The Board discussed the topic of Roundup/glyphosate containing herbicides. Mr. Beverly
forewarned members to be prepared to address the risk and questions on the coverage renewal
application about exposure to glyphosate. AB Bill 916 seeks to ban the use of glyphosates
(RoundUp) by changing the Health and Safety Code. Mr. Beverly noted to avoid using RoundUp.

Mr. Beverly indicated that couple of pending bills that would expand the risk exposures for
members including a recent request from CAJPA to send an email opposing AB 218, regarding
extending the statute of limitations for up to 22 years for damages associated with sexual abuse or
assault. The link to CAJPA’s website opposing the bill will be sent out to the members including
the City of Sunnyvale’s letter opposing SB 542, extending Work Comp benefits for PTSD for
public safety personnel which would have a much more direct impact on NCCSIF. Members are
encouraged to send notice of opposition to SB 542.

C. APPROVAL OF AGENDA ASPOSTED
A motion was made to approve the Agenda as posted.

. o ) MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Dave Warren SECOND: Gina Will UNANIMOUSL Y

Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren, Jasso,
Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

D. PUBLIC COMMENTS

There were no public comments.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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E. CONSENT CALENDAR

Board of Directors Meeting Minutes - April 25, 2019

. Check Register from March 1, 2019 to April 30, 2019

3. Investment Reports

a. Chandler Asset Management Short/Long Term - March 2019 to April 2019

b. Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) Report as of March 31, 2019

c. Treasurer’s Report as of March 31, 2019

Actuarial Services Engagement Letter - FY 19/20, FY 20/21 and FY 21/22

NCCSIF 2019 Workers” Compensation Program Claims Audit and York’s Response
York Risk Services Workers’ Compensation Quarterly Claims Report

Amendment Five effective July 1, 2019 to the NCCSIF Workers’ Compensation Claims
Administration Agreement dated July 1, 2010

8. Amendment Three effective July 1, 2019, to the NCCSIF Liability Claims Administration
Agreement dated July 1, 2013

N —

N we

A motion was made to approve the Consent Calendar as posted.

- . e . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Tim Sailsbery SECOND: Kimberly Sarkovich UNANIMOUSL Y

Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren, Jasso,
Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

G. ADMINISTRATION REPORTS
G.1. President’sReport

Chair Ehrenstrom reminded members about the upcoming NCCSIF Regional Training Workshops
on Homeless Encampment Clean-Up. The training is offered on June 26, 2019 in Oroville, and
June 27, 2019 in Dixon. All employees who may be part of the clean-up process are encouraged
to attend.

G.2. CJPRMA Update
Chair Ehrenstrom updated the Board on the following:

e (Challenges that CJPRMA is facing with the rising cost of general liability losses
particularly litigated cases.

e Laura Cole of Cole Pro Media has begun a new venture, Critical Incident Videos, LLC, to
assist agencies in responding to requests for critical incident or related videos subject to
Public Records Act requests.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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e Upcoming CJPRMA University training on July 18, 2019 to be held at their offices in
Livermore. The training is designed to familiarize members with programs and services
available through CJPRMA and procedures for filing claims.

Mr. Beverly added CJPRMA sponsors trainings throughout the year on various topics. The 12
Steps to Avoiding Liability & Nuts & Bolts training was just held last week, June 6™ in Rocklin.

G.3. Program Administrator’s Report

Mr. Beverly indicated that the NCCSIF’s Fortieth Anniversary Celebration will be held in
conjunction with the October 24, 2019 Board of Directors meeting. One hour luncheon is planned
for that day with some adventure time at the City of Rocklin’s Quarry Park Adventures after the
Board meeting. All current and former member representatives and service providers will be
invited.

G.4. Summary of the May 30, 2019 Executive Committee M eeting

Mr. Beverly briefly reviewed the summary report and the Board had no questions.
Information only, no action taken.

H. FINANCIAL REPORTS

H.1. Quarterly Financial Report for Period Ending March 31, 2019

Mr. James Marta reviewed the Quarterly Financial Report for period ending March 31, 2019. Mr.
Marta presented the highlights of the report.

Veronica Rodriguez arrived at 10:38 a.m.

A motion was made to accept and filethe Quarterly Financial Report for the period ending
March 31, 2019.

. _ MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Dave Warren SECOND: Cora Hall UNANIMOUSL Y

Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

H.2. Budget-to-Actual asof March 31, 2019

Mr. Beverly indicated that NCCSIF administrative expenses year-to-date are currently right on
track with the FY 18/19 Budget. Total expenses are $1,139,919, or 88% of the budgeted amount,
with 12% of the budget remaining for fourth quarter expenses. One category under budget is

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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Member Training and Risk Management. Members are encouraged to assess their training needs
and submit requests for these funds prior to June 30, 2019. It is a use it or lose it fund.

Ms. Raychelle Maranan indicated that a reminder e-mail will be sent to the members regarding
remaining balance and notice of deadline to submit for reimbursement.

Information only, no action taken.

l. JPA BUSINESS

.. FY 19/20 NCCSIF Memorandum of Coverage (MOC)
l.1.a. Liability MOC

Mr. Beverly indicated that NCCSIF annually reviews the Liability MOC and the changes are from
CJPRMA (California Joint Powers Risk Management Authority) MOC. The NCCSIF is
underlying coverage and follows the form of CJPRMA, excess Liability carrier. One particular
change to NCCSIF’s MOC is noted on the endorsement for transit systems. The City of Folsom is
removed from the endorsement as their transit operations was transferred to Sacramento Regional
Transit District effective January 1, 2019.

Mr. Michael Simmons indicated that CalTIP (California Transit Indemnity Pool) does not cover
Employment Practices Liability.

A motion was madeto approvethe FY 19/20 NCCSIF Liability Memorandum of Coverage
as presented.

. : . . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Kim Sarkovich SECOND: Tim Sailsbery UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

I.1.b. Workers Compensation MOC

Mr. Beverly indicated that there is one change to the MOC for FY 19/20, an endorsement enabling
members to extend benefits to off-duty police officers injured while out of state, if member choose
to do so by passing a resolution. The endorsement uses the language from the excess MOC, CSAC
EIA, to maintain consistency. The endorsement provides coverage for members who have adopted
a Resolution that provides for workers’ compensation benefits. The Board had lengthy discussion
on the pros and cons of extending WC coverage out of state. Mr. Beverly indicated that if any
members intend to pass a resolution to provide the pool a copy of the resolution.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
Page 5 of 11
Page 10 of 334



L L Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

N

Mr. Simmons clarified that the resolution pertains to public safety personnel only and a member
must have a resolution in place before an event occurs for coverage to apply. Alliant does not have
a recommendation as each agency must address at their discretion.

Mr. Beverly noted that NCCSIF does not cover 4850 benefits, including Salary Continuation and
Temporary Disability although, the Claims Administrator tracks that information and adjusts the
coordination of benefits accordingly.

A motion was made to approve the FY 1920 NCCSIF Workers Compensation
Memor andum of Coverage as presented.

. . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Brad Koehn SECOND: Tim Sailsbery UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery

Nays: None

.2.  FY 19/20 Property Program Renewal
|.2.a. Property Renewal Proposal

Mr. Beverly indicated that due to the recent Property Appraisals and various changes throughout
the year the Total Insurable Values increased by 28% representing both Real and Personal Property
Values. The All Risk property rate increased by 58% from the prior year. Due to hard property
market, rate increases are across the board. Mr. Beverly reviewed the three Property renewal
options at $5,000, $10,000 and $25,000 deductible to the Board and the coverage changes
highlighted in the Executive Summary. New members, Cities of Jackson and Rio Vista were
quoted.

Mr. Simmons warned members that APIP (Alliant Property Insurance Program) would not allow
any members to go back to a lower deductible once the group move up to a higher deductible. The
general consensus of the Board is to remain at the $5,000 all-risk property deductible for FY 19/20.

After review and discussion, a motion was made to approve the FY 19/20 Property Program
renewal through Alliant Property I nsurance Program at $5,000 all-risk property deductible
and authorize the President to sign the renewal documents.

) . ) . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Kimberly Sarkovich ~ SECOND: Gina Will UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

A motion was made to rgect TRIA coverage and authorize the President to sign the
declination of TRIA.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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e . s . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Gina Will SECOND: Kimberly Sarkovich UNANIMOUSL Y

Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

I.2.b. TimeElement Coverage Special Notice

Mr. Beverly provided a review of the letter that was sent to NCCSIF Board members in May
reminding them of the difference between Business Interruption, Rental Interruption and Tax
Interruption Coverages.

I.2.c. APIP ClaimsReporting Acknowledgments

Mr. Beverly reiterated the importance of promptly reporting claims. All members that have
coverage in APIP will be asked to sign and return the claims reporting acknowledgment form.
Members were also reminded that we will be switching Pollution Carriers effective July 1, 2019,
so any and all claims will need to be reported by June 30, 2019 to ensure coverage.

Information only.
|.2.d. APIP Breach Response Endor sement Option

Mr. Beverly reviewed the coverage provided by the Beazley Breach Response program and other
Excess Cyber Liability Options. Individual members can request quote if interested.

A motion was made to have the President sign therequest for quote.

. . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Kimberly Sarkovich SECOND: Rachel Ancheta UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery

Nays: None

|.2.e. Alliant Deadly Weapon Response Program (ADWRP)

Mr. Beverly reviewed the renewal proposal and coverages provided by ADWRP. It was noted that
the covered locations are based on members’ schedule of values and the event must occur on a
scheduled location. The renewal quote applies only to current members of APIP. Individual
members can request quote if interested.

A motion was made to approve the FY 19/20 Alliant Deadly Weapon Response Program
renewal as presented.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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. . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Kimberly Sarkovich ~ SECOND: Jose Jasso UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

The Board break for lunch at 12:05 pm
LUNCHTIME PRESENTATION - Pollution Insurance Overview

Marcus Beverly presented an overview of Pollution Insurance through APIP v. EIA v. stand-alone
policy. Mr. Beverly informed members to notify Alliant immediately when closing down facility
with hazardous materials as additional coverage is required than the standard APIP Pollution
coverage.

The meeting resumed at 12:48 p.m.
1.3.  FY 19/20 Crime Cover age Renewal

Mr. Beverly reviewed the ACIP Crime Insurance proposal with the Board. Quotes are provided
for the current limit at $3M and options at $5M and $10M limit. The standard coverage includes
faithful performance of duty and anyone who needs to be bonded. It was noted a new member,
City of Willows was quoted.

The City of Dixon, City of Willows and Town of Paradise questioned the number of employees
reflected on the premium allocation worksheet. Mr. Beverly indicated that it includes the number
of volunteers. Ms. Maranan confirmed the number of employees were taken from the renewal
application and it clearly described in the application to provide a full-time equivalent for
volunteers.

Mr. Tim Sailsbery directed the Program Administrators to reconfirm the number of volunteers
with the members in question to ensure the number provided on the application is in fact full-time
equivalent.

A motion was made to approve the FY 19/20 Crime Coverage Renewal at $3M limit and to
reconfirm number of employees with the members.

. . ) . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Tim Sailsbery SECOND: Kimberly Sarkovich UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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.4.  FY 19/20 Identity Fraud Expense Reimbursement Cover age Renewal

Mr. Beverly noted the Identity Fraud Expense Reimbursement is the same coverage as last year.
The coverage is for employees including family members. The limit of liability is $25,000 per
insured person for reimbursement of expenses associated with resolving a fraud event, including
resolving and replacing documents. There is no deductible and the premium is based on group as
a whole. Mr. Beverly noted the cost of this coverage is included in the Administrative Budget. The
premium increase was due to a 15% increase in the number of employees from 3,203 to 3,687.

A motion wasmadetorenew the FY 19/20 I dentity Fraud Expense Reimbur sement coverage
as presented.

. . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Dave Warren SECOND: Gina Will UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

I.5. Lexipol Fire Subscription Services M emorandum of Under standing

Mr. Beverly reviewed the Lexipol Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) for FY 19/20 Fire
Training Subscription Services renewal. Lexipol extended the same price as expiring. Members
realized 50% savings of the retail price. Mr. Jose Jasso stated he would like to add the City of Rio
Vista to the Lexipol subscription.

A motion was made to approve the Memorandum of Understanding for the Lexipol Fire
Subscription Services for FY 19/20 with the addition of City of Rio Vista and authorize the
President to sign the MOU

) ) MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Jose Jasso SECOND: Tim Sailsbery UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

.6. FY 19/20 NCCSIF Administrative and Group Purchase Program Budget

Mr. Beverly indicated the only change from the preliminary budget for FY 19/20 since the last
Board meeting in April was the new Claims Administration contracts with York Risk Services
Group that no longer have an admin fee. The Program Administrators included a new line for
revenue to account for other Group Purchase coverage.

A motion was madeto approve the FY 19/20 NCCSIF Administrative and Group Purchase
Program Budget as presented.

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
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. . ) MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Brad Koehn SECOND: Kimberly Sarkovich UNANIMOUSL Y

Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

[.7.  Adoption of FY 19/20 Program Budget

|.7.a. Liability

Mr. Beverly reviewed the Liability Program Budget at the 80% Confidence Level to the Board.
Michael Smmons left the meeting at 1:00 p.m.

A motion was madeto approvethe FY 19/20 Liability Program Budget as presented.

. . MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Tim Sailsbery SECOND: Rachel Ancheta UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

1.7.b. Workers Compensation

Mr. Beverly reviewed the Workers’ Compensation Program Budget at the 80% Confidence Level
to the Board.

A motion was made to approve the FY 19/20 Workers Compensation Program Budget as
presented.

MOTION CARRIED
MOTION: Dave Warren SECOND: Cora Hall UNANIMOUSL Y
Ayes. Ancheta, Koehn, Haile, Hall, Kimball, Rodriguez, Herbert, Ehrenstrom, Will, Warren,
Jasso, Sarkovich, Sailsbery
Nays: None

J. INFORMATIONITEMS

CAIJPA Conference - September 10-13, 2019 in South Lake Tahoe, CA
Glossary of Terms

NCCSIF Organizational Chart

NCCSIF 2019 Meeting Calendar

NCCSIF Resource Contact Guide

York Who’s Who in Claims - WC and Liability Contacts

SNk =

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
Page 10 of 11
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

<

7. NCCSIF Travel Reimbursement Form
These items were provided as information only.
K. ADJOURNMENT

The meeting was adjourned at 1:15 p.m.

Next Meeting Date: October 24, 2019 in Rocklin, CA

Respectfully Submitted,

Gina Will, Secretary

Date

BOD 6/13/2019 Meeting Minutes
Page 11 of 11
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Company Name: NCCSIF

Report Name: NCCSIF Check Register Board Report
Created On: 5/23/2019

Checki Date Vendor Account Title Account Memo Amount
11575 5/3/2019 York Claims Admin - WC Only 52300 Mar & Apr 2019 Claims Admin Fee 96,448.34
11576  5/3/2019 Raychelle Maranan Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 Catering Reimb 5.2.19 PRMS Mtg 253.04
Board Meetings 52503 Catering Reimb 4.25.19 BOD and RMC Mtgs 625.94

11577  5/3/2019 Alliant Insurance Svcs Program Admin Fee 52401 May 19 Consulting Services 25,798.00
11578 5/3/2019 CAM, Inc. Investment Income 44040 Apr-19 4,531.66
11579 5/3/2019 Bickmore Risk Svcs Inc. On Site 52204 Safety and Risk Control Svcs - May 2019 14,726.67
11580 5/3/2019 James Marta & Co, LLP Acccounting Services 52403 Apr-19 8,500.00
11581  5/3/2019 City of Corning Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 4.11.19 Heat lliness Training Food Reimb 126.07
11582  5/3/2019 City of Placerville Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 44.43
11583  5/3/2019 City of Rio Vista Safety Grant Funds 54200 Concrete Planer 3,510.50
11584 5/3/2019 Dalacie Blankenship Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 59.16
11585 5/3/2019 Gina Will Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 92.80
11586  5/3/2019 Jim Ramsey Risk Mgmt Comm Mtg Exp 52202 4.25.19 RMC Mtg 37.12
11587 5/3/2019 Liz Cottrell Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 195.46
11588 5/3/2019 Sandy Ryan Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 157.76
11589 5/3/2019 Town of Paradise Safety Contingency 52209 4.24.19 Uniform Vests Reimb 1,895.50
11590 5/3/2019 Tom Watson Risk Mgmt Comm Mtg Exp 52202 4.25.19 RMC Mtg 102.08
11591 5/3/2019 Loree McCay Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 40.02
11592  5/3/2019 Kristina Miller Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 98.60
11593  5/3/2019 Sheleen Loza Risk Mgmt Comm Mtg Exp 52202 4.25.19 RMC Mtg 24.36
11594 5/3/2019 Jose Jasso Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 76.44
11595 5/3/2019 Kristine Haile Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 16.24
11596 5/20/2019 Quarry Park Adventures  BOD Long Range Planning 52509 Quarry Park 10.24.19 Deposit 629.85
11597 5/20/2019 CAJPA Associations Memberships 52504 Jul 2019 - Dec 2020 Membership renewal 1,250.00
11598 5/20/2019 York Claims Admin - WC Only 52300 May 2019 Monthly Claims Admin Fee 48,224.17
11599 5/20/2019 Gibbons and Conley Legal Services 52103 April 2019 General Matters 52.50
11600 5/20/2019 Natalie Springer Board Meetings 52503 4.25.19 BOD Mtg 54.52
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Company Name: NCCSIF

Report Name: NCCSIF Check Register Board Report
Created On: 7/10/2019
Checki Date Vendor Account Title Account Memo Amount
11601 6/5/2019 AssetWorks LLC Misc Consultants 52109 Property Appraisals 76,374.00
11602 6/5/2019 Alliant Insurance Svcs  Program Admin Fee 52401 June 19 Consulting Services 25,798.00
11603 6/5/2019 James Marta & Co Acccounting Services 52403 Mnthly Accounting - May 2019 8,500.00
11604 6/5/2019 York Risk Svcs Group ~ On Site 52204 Safety and Risk Control Svcs - Jun 19 14,726.66
11605 6/5/2019 City of Dixon Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 5.28.19 Regional Training Food Reimb 214.15
11606  6/5/2019 Kim Stalie Seminars and PARMA 52207 5.22.19 PARMA Sacramento Chapter Mtg 26.91
11607 6/5/2019 Veronica Rodriquez Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 Food Reimb for 12.18.18 Asbestos Training 291.72
11608 6/5/2019 CAM, Inc. Investment Income 44040 Jun-19 4,555.95
11609 6/5/2019 City of Oroville Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 5.29.19 Training Food Reimb 190.45
11610 6/14/2019 City of Folsom Shared Risk Refund 41060 2018-19 Refund Folsom 198,683.00
11611 6/14/2019 City of Marysville Banking Layer Refund 41050 2018-19 Refund Marysville 3,934.00
Shared Risk Refund 41060 2018-19 Refund Marysville 13,499.00
11612 6/14/2019 City of Placerville Banking Layer Refund 41050 2018-19 Refund Placerville 9,714.00
Shared Risk Refund 41060 2018-19 Refund Placerville 34,021.00
11613 6/14/2019 City of Willows Banking Layer Refund 41050 2018-19 Refund Willows 40,000.00
11614 6/14/2019 City of Dixon Banking Layer Refund 41050 2018-19 Refund Dixon 182,283.00
Shared Risk Refund 41060 2018-19 Refund Dixon 26,000.00
11615 6/20/2019 York Risk Svcs Group  Claims Admin - Liability 51135 Apr & May 2019 Liab Service Fees 48,444.75
11616 6/20/2019 York Claims Admin - WC 52300 June 2019 Monthly Claims Admin Fee 48,224.17
11617 6/20/2019 LEXIPOL LLC Prepaid Expense 13500 07/01/19-06/30/20 Law Policy Manual 140,234.00
11618 6/20/2019 Bickmore Risk Svcs Safety Grant Funds 54200 Risk Management for City of Folsom 9,000.00
11619 6/20/2019 City of Oroville Seminars and PARMA 52207 11.17.19 CalPelra/LCW Registration 1,093.66
11620 6/20/2019 City of Placerville Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 44.43
11621 6/20/2019 City of Red Bluff Seminars and PARMA 52207 Fire Dept Target Solutions 4,000.00
11622 6/20/2019 City of Rocklin Seminars and PARMA 52207 2018 CalPelra and 2019 PARMA 4,000.00
11623 6/20/2019 Gina Will Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 92.80
11624 6/20/2019 Liz Ehrenstrom Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 69.60
11625 6/20/2019 Rachel Ancheta Board Meetings 52503 4.25BOD, 5.2 PRMS, 6.13 BOD Mtgs 163.56
11626 6/20/2019 Raychelle Maranan Board Meetings 52503 Catering Reimb for 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 429.09
11627 6/20/2019 Yvonne Kimball Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 59.16
11628 6/20/2019 Jose Jasso Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 79.46
11629 6/20/2019 Kristine Haile Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg 17.40
11630 6/20/2019 City of Dixon Safety Grant Funds 54200 Ergo Reimbursement 4,534.77
11631 6/20/2019 Jon G Hanken Seminars and PARMA 52207 9.11 CAJPA Conference Registration 700.00
Voided - 11622 6/25/2019 City of Rocklin Seminars and PARMA 52207 2018 CalPelra and 2019 PARMA (4,000.00)
Voided - 11629 6/25/2019 Kristine Haile Board Meetings 52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg (17.40)
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Company Name:

Report Name:
Created On:
Check#
11632
11633
11634
11635
11636
11637
11638
11639
11640
11641

11642

11643
11644
11645
11646
11647
11648
11649
11650
11651

7/3/2019 York Risk Svcs Group Inc.
7/3/2019 CAM, Inc.

7/3/2019 City of Colusa

7/3/2019 City of Dixon

7/3/2019 City of Elk Grove
7/3/2019 City of Galt

7/3/2019 City of Lincoln

7/3/2019 City of Nevada City
7/3/2019 City of Yuba City
7/3/2019 Rachel Ancheta

7/3/2019 Alliant Insurance Services

7/16/2019 City of Rocklin

7/16/2019 Kristine Haile

7/16/2019 Bickmore Risk Services Inc.
7/16/2019 James Marta & Co, LLP
7/16/2019 York Risk Svcs Group, Inc.
7/16/2019 CIPRMA

7/16/2019 CSAC Excess Ins. Authority
7/16/2019 City of Nevada City
7/16/2019 City of Oroville

NCCSIF

NCCSIF Check Register Board Report
7/17/2019
Date Vendor
On Site

Account Title

Investment Income

Board Meetings

Risk Mgmt Comm Services
Seminars and PARMA
Seminars and PARMA
Seminars and PARMA
Seminars and PARMA
Seminars and PARMA
Seminars and PARMA
Prepaid Expense

Program Admin Fee

Seminars and PARMA
Board Meetings

Safety Grant Funds
Acccounting Services
Claims Admin - Liability
Prepaid Expense

Prepaid Expense

Safety Contingency

Risk Mgmt Comm Services

Page 19 of 334

Account Memo

52204 Safety and Risk Ctrl Svcs - July 2019
44040 Jun-19

52503 4.25.19 BOD and 5.2.19 PRMC Mtg
52201 6.27 Training Food Reimb

52207 ADA Compliance Symposium

52207 LCW Consortium

52207 2019 CalPELRA & CAJPA Registrations
52207 IACP, FBI, New Mayor

52207 2019 CalPELRA Registration

52207 Labor and Law Conference

13500 APIP, ACIP, ID Fraud, Deadly weapon
52401 July 19 Program Admin Fee

52207 2018 CalPelra and 2019 PARMA
52503 6.13.19 BOD Mtg

54200 Risk Management for City of Folsom
52403 Jun-19

51135 June 2019 Liab Service Fees

13500 Gen Liab Premium & CSRMA

13500 19-20 Excess WC Program

52209 7.15Axon Body Cam Storage

52201 6.26.19 Training

Amount
14,873.33
4,592.49
68.44

29.94
2,020.33
2,178.45
2,480.43
4,000.00
1,383.35
575.00
2,121,238.57
28,248.83
4,000.00
17.40
4,500.00
8,500.00
22,985.43
1,470,811.00
1,668,420.00
1,515.00
182.59



Company Name: NCCSIF

Report Name: NCCSIF Check Register Board Report

Created On: 9/12/2019

Check# Date Vendor Account Title Account Memo
11652 8/6/2019 CJPRMA Prepaid Expense 13500 2019-2020 Drone Premium
11653 8/6/2019 York Claims Admin - Mthly WC 52300 July 2019 Monthly Claims Admin Fee
11654 8/6/2019 LEXIPOL LLC Prepaid Expense 13500 07/01/19-06/30/20 Fire Procedure Manual
11655 8/6/2019 Image Factory Misc Consultants 52109 50% Deposit Logo Design
11656 8/6/2019 James Marta & Co LLP  Acccounting Services 52403 Jul-19
11657 8/6/2019 Raychelle Maranan Risk Mgmt Comm Services 52201 8.1.19 PRMC Mtg Catering Reimb
11658 8/6/2019 York Risk Svcs On Site 52204 Safety and Risk Ctrl Services - Aug 2019
11659 8/6/2019 CAM, Inc. Investment Income 44040 Jul-19
11660  8/15/2019 Alliant Insurance Svcs  Program Admin Fee 52401 August 19 Program Admin Fee
11661  8/15/2019 York Claims Admin - Mthly WC 52300 August 2019 Monthly Claims Admin Fee

Page 20 of 334

Amount
4,440.00
50,699.33
30,091.00
400.00
9,550.00
427.67
14,873.33
4,607.02
28,248.83
50,699.33



INorthern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term - Account #170

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH MAY 31, 2019

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term Portfol io 5ummary

Account #170 As of May 31, 2019
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 2.33 Beg. Values End Values Government of United States 21.3%
== of 4/30/19 a8 of 5/31/19 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 17.2%
Average Coupon 2.12% Market Value 26,256,896 26,476,440
Accrued Interest 123878 133,051 Federal Home Loan Bank 11.3%
Average Purchase YTM 2.19% ! ! o
Total Market Value 26,380,774 26,609,490 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 108
R i 0,
Average Market YTM 2.20% mcome Eorned 47,160 48,189 Inter-American Dev Bank 3.7%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Honda ABS 1.8%
26,375,186 John Deere ABS 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 2.59 yrs Far 26,403,851 o
Book Value 26,326,698 26,365,484 Deere & Company 1.4%
Average Life 2.44 yrs Cost Value 26,296,792 26,334,197 Total 68.5%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
n ? 30% 27.6%
Agency 33.4% 26.6% T
Us Corp 28.0% 25%
US Treasury 21.3% 20%
15%
10%
AAA (7.2%)
Supras . 5%
1.1%
Foreign Eorpl 1.3% % = _~NR (9.5%)
0-.25 .25-5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+
Money Mkt Fdl 0.4% Marurr'ty {YFS) AQLI%)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 12/31/1997
Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term 0.87% 1.85% 2.51% 4.23% 2.02% 1.64% 1.59% 1.91% 3.84%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.99% 2.01% 2.38% 4.19% 1.83% 1.42% 1.39% 1.63% 3.53%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Issuers Corp/Govt Rtd AAA-A Idx 0.96% 2.00% 2.49% 4.27% 1.91% 1.53% 1.49% 1.87% 3.64%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 6/3/2019 5:28:54 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of May 31, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Short Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody's; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
5% per issuer (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)

10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Short Term
Account #170

Reconciliation Summary
As of May 31, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $26,326,698.35
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $328,416.00
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $121,165.41
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00

Total Acquisitions $449,581.41
Dispositions
- Security Sales $254,773.05
- Money Market Fund Sales $75,554.82
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $81,945.25

Total Dispositions $412,273.12
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $1,708.65

$1,708.65
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss ($231.02)
($231.02)

ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,365,484.27

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 2461334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $49,444.98
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $254,773.05
Accrued Interest Received $1,124.13
Interest Received $39,073.14
Dividend Received $147.02
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $81,945.25
Total Acquisitions $377,062.59
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $328,416.00
Accrued Interest Paid $3,036.00
Total Dispositions $331,452.00
ENDING BOOK VALUE $95,055.57

Execution Time: 6/3/2019 5:28:54 PM
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INorthern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term - Account #171

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
MAY 1, 2019 THROUGH MAY 31, 2019

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term Portfolio Summary
Account #171 As of May 31, 2019 A
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 3.37 B:f‘;;’;:;}'f; i'f‘ds}':ll}‘:; Federal Home Loan Bank 20.5%
as a Government of United States 18.6%
Average Coupon 2.36% Market Value 27,262,722 27,603,378 _
Accrued interest 159373 149,947 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 11.7%
Average Purchase YTM 2.36% ! !
Total Market Value 27,415,095 27,753,324 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp s
1 0,
Average Market YTM 2.20% Income Earned 53,307 54,195 Tennessee Valley Authority 5.4%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Inter-American Dev Bank 4.6%
27,317,789 John Deere ABS 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 3.68yrs Far 27,360,779 0
Book Value 27,271,902 27,332,523 State Street Bank 1.5%
Average Life 3.62yrs Cost Value 27,296,334 27,372,080 Total 71.6%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
Agency 42.2% 35% 31.2%
30% AA (68.5%)

US Corp 25.3%

25%

US Treasury 18.6%

Supras. 5.3%
15%
cmo. 3.2%
10%

20%

UNR(6.1%)

ABSI 2.9% 5o
— ct,,pl 2.4% " AAA (6.9%)
0-.5 S5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+ \
M| R Maturity (Yrs) L —Apss%)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3m YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 5/31/2006
Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term 1.23% 2.54% 3.32% 5.21% 2.32% 1.85% 2.08% 2.74% 3.77%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 1.43% 2.69% 3.06% 5.18% 2.09% 1.54% 1.77% 2.30% 3.40%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Corporate/Govt Rated AAA-A Idx 1.34% 2.72% 3.42% 5.46% 2.31% 1.82% 2.01% 2.83% 3.56%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 6/3/2019 5:29:39 PM
Page 2661334



Statement of Compliance
As of May 31, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Long Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

5% (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)
10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Long Term Account
Account #171

Reconciliation Summary
As of May 31, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $27,271,902.14
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $609,547.42
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $149,619.17
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00
Total Acquisitions $759,166.59
Dispositions
- Security Sales $431,380.66
- Money Market Fund Sales $179,614.96
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $92,022.72
Total Dispositions $703,018.34
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $473.22
$473.22
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss $3,999.79
$3,999.79
ENDING BOOK VALUE $27,332,523.40

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 286334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $50,701.64
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $431,380.66
Accrued Interest Received $310.29
Interest Received $57,370.34
Dividend Received $226.11
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $92,022.72
Total Acquisitions $581,310.12
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $609,547.42
Accrued Interest Paid $1,758.49
Total Dispositions $611,305.91
ENDING BOOK VALUE $20,705.85

Execution Time: 6/3/2019 5:29:39 PM



INorthern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term - Account #170

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
JUNE 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

Chandler Team:

For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term Portfol io 5ummary

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 2.36 Beg. Values End Values Government of United States 21.3%
== ok 5/31/19 a8 of 6/30/19 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 17.1%
Average Coupon 2.13% Market Value 26,476,440 26,649,946
Accrued Interest 133051 133 249 Federal Home Loan Bank 13.1%
Average Purchase YTM 2.18% ! ! o
Total Market Value 26,609,490 26,783,195 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 108
R i 0,
Average Market YTM 1.99% Iricome Earmed 48,189 47,983 Inter-American Dev Bank 3.7%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Honda ABS 1.7%
26,403,851 Deere & Company 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 2.61yrs Far 26,424,823 o
Book Value 26,365,484 26,417,276 John Deere ABS 1.4%
Average Life 2.46 yrs Cost Value 26,334,197 26,389,669 Total 70.1%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
- 35.2% 30%
25.7%
Us Corp 26.8% 25% AA (63.7%)
US Treasury 21.3% 20%
15%
10%
AAA (6.8%)
Supras . 5%
0.8%
Foreign Eorpl 1.3% % Y _~NR (9.4%)
0-.25 .25-5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+
Money Mkt Fd| 0.1% Maturity (Yrs) A(20.2%) —
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 12/31/1997
Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term 0.65% 1.72% 3.18% 4.92% 2.39% 1.59% 1.74% 1.99% 3.86%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.65% 1.81% 3.04% 4.87% 2.24% 1.32% 1.54% 1.72% 3.54%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Issuers Corp/Govt Rtd AAA-A Idx 0.69% 1.83% 3.20% 5.01% 2.33% 1.44% 1.65% 1.94% 3.65%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 7/1/2019 5:38:35 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of June 30, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Short Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody's; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
5% per issuer (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)

10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Short Term
Account #170

Reconciliation Summary
As of June 30, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $26,365,484.27
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $793,302.75
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $439,258.27
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00

Total Acquisitions $1,232,561.02
Dispositions
- Security Sales $602,823.65
- Money Market Fund Sales $506,129.77
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $77,156.90

Total Dispositions $1,186,110.32
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $1,333.69

$1,333.69
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss $4,007.05
$4,007.05

ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,417,275.71

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 3261334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $95,055.57
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $602,823.65
Accrued Interest Received $1,696.59
Interest Received $45,606.51
Dividend Received $267.17
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $77,156.90
Total Acquisitions $727,550.82
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $793,302.75
Accrued Interest Paid $1,119.57
Total Dispositions $794,422.32
ENDING BOOK VALUE $28,184.07

Execution Time: 7/1/2019 5:38:35 PM
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INorthern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term - Account #171

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
JUNE 1, 2019 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2019

Chandler Team:

For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term Portfolio Summary
Account #171 As of June 30, 2019 A
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 3.46 B:f‘;)y;:;‘:; i'f‘:}':;}‘:; Federal Home Loan Bank 22.8%
as a Government of United States 16.7%
Average Coupon 2.37% Market Value 27,603,378 27,821,601 _
Accrued interest 149,947 165 357 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 11.3%
Average Purchase YTM 2.36% ! !
Total Market Value 27,753,324 27,986,939 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp i
1 0,
Average Market YTM 2.00% mcome Eorned 54,195 53,696 Tennessee Valley Authority 5.3%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Inter-American Dev Bank 4.6%
27,360,770 State Street Bank 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 3.77 yrs Far 27,370,564 o
Book Value 27,332,523 27,374,242 Wells Fargo Corp 1.4%
Average Life 3.71yrs Cost Value 27,372,080 27,396,486 Total 73.0%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
P 44.0% 35% 30.9%
30% AA (68.5%)

US Corp 24.0%

25%

US Treasury 16.7%

Supras . 5.3%
15%

cmo. 4.8%
10%

20%

TUNR (5.9%)

ABSI 2.6% 5o
Foreign Eorpl 2.4% % AAA (8.2%)
0-.5 S5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+ ‘
MpsarER| ik Maturity (Yrs) L A@73%)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3m YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 5/31/2006
Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term 0.84% 2.20% 4.19% 6.16% 2.82% 1.73% 2.28% 2.83% 3.81%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 0.81% 2.30% 3.89% 6.05% 2.64% 1.35% 1.96% 2.41% 3.44%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Corporate/Govt Rated AAA-A Idx 0.95% 2.42% 4.40% 6.51% 2.91% 1.68% 2.22% 2.91% 3.61%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 7/1/2019 5:39:18 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of June 30, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Long Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

5% (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)
10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies

Page 35 of 334



Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Long Term Account
Account #171

Reconciliation Summary
As of June 30, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $27,332,523.40
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $1,071,546.68
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $608,351.01
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00
Total Acquisitions $1,679,897.69
Dispositions
- Security Sales $963,151.83
- Money Market Fund Sales $600,024.35
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $78,432.83
Total Dispositions $1,641,609.01
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $16.36
$16.36
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss $3,413.10
$3,413.10
ENDING BOOK VALUE $27,374,241.54

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 3661334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $20,705.85
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $963,151.83
Accrued Interest Received $4,060.72
Interest Received $37,060.38
Dividend Received $70.27
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $78,432.83
Total Acquisitions $1,082,776.03
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $1,071,546.68
Accrued Interest Paid $2,902.69
Total Dispositions $1,074,449.37
ENDING BOOK VALUE $29,032.51

Execution Time: 7/1/2019 5:39:18 PM



INorthern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term - Account #170

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019

Chandler Team:

For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term Portfol io 5ummary

Account #170 As of July 31, 2019
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 2:27 Beg. Values End Values Government of United States 21.3%
=5 of b/30/19 as ok 7/31/19 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 17.1%
Average Coupon 2.13% Market Value 26,649,946 26,650,904
Accrued Interest 133,249 119,573 Facderal Hore Loan Bank 15l
Average Purchase YTM 2.18% ! 4 o
Total Market Value 26,783,195 26,770,477 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp ——
R i 0,
Average Market YTM 2.08% mcome Eorned 47,983 48,150 Inter-American Dev Bank 3.7%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD -812 John Deare ABS 1.8%
26,424,823 Honda ABS 1.6%
Average Final Maturity 2.53 yrs Far 26,454,991 0
Book Value 26,417,276 26,478,289 Deere & Company 1.5%
Average Life 2.38yrs Cost Value 26,389,669 26,450,137 Total 70.2%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
Agency 35.1% 30% 27.4%
AA(62.3%)

US Corp 25.5% 25%

US Treasury 21.3% 20%

5.7% 15%

5.3% 10%

AAA (6.7%)
Supras 4.4% 5%
Foreign EorpI 2.5% % - NR (9.7%)
0-.25 .25-5 S5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 S5+
Money Mkt Fd| 0.2% Maturity (Yrs) A(21.4%) —
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 12/31/1997
Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term -0.04% 1.48% 3.13% 4.88% 2.21% 1.56% 1.76% 1.95% 3.84%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index -0.18% 1.47% 2.86% 4.78% 2.00% 1.27% 1.55% 1.67% 3.52%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Issuers Corp/Govt Rtd AAA-A ldx -0.15% 1.51% 3.05% 4.90% 2.10% 1.39% 1.66% 1.87% 3.63%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 8/1/2019 5:36:40 PM
Page 386334



Statement of Compliance
As of July 31, 2019

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker’s Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Short Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody's; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
5% per issuer (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)

10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
Complies

Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies

C\\
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Short Term
Account #170

Reconciliation Summary
As of July 31, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $26,417,275.71
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $99,978.77
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $130,088.64
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00
Total Acquisitions $230,067.41
Dispositions
- Security Sales $0.00
- Money Market Fund Sales $99,978.77
- MMF Withdrawals $812.50
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $69,179.56
Total Dispositions $169,970.83
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $916.81
$916.81
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss $0.00
$0.00
ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,478,289.10

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 40°53°334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $28,184.07
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $0.00
Accrued Interest Received $0.00
Interest Received $60,676.76
Dividend Received $232.32
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $69,179.56
Total Acquisitions $130,088.64
Dispositions
Withdrawals $812.50
Security Purchase $99,978.77
Accrued Interest Paid $0.00
Total Dispositions $100,791.27
ENDING BOOK VALUE $57,481.44

Execution Time: 8/1/2019 5:36:40 PM
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INorthern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term - Account #171

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
JULY 1, 2019 THROUGH JULY 31, 2019

Chandler Team:

For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term Portfolio Summary
Account #171 As of July 31, 2019 A
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 3.51 B:fﬁé;’;‘;}‘:; i’f“;}‘:;;‘:; Federal Home Loan Bank 22.9%
as a Government of United States 16.7%
Average Coupon 2.41% Market Value 27,821,601 27,814,469
Accrued interest 165 337 iEs 538 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 11.3%
Average Purchase YTM 2.37% ! !
Total Market Value 27,986,939 27,980,007 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp .
Average Market YTM 2.09% Iricome Earmed 53 696 54 194 Tennessee Valley Authority 5.3%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Inter-American Dev Bank 4.6%
27,370,664 State Street Bank 1.5%
Average Final Maturity 3.84yrs Far 27,338,333 o
Book Value 27,374,242 27,422,283 Oracle Corp 1.4%
Average Life 3.78yrs Cost Value 27,396,486 27,447,369 Total 73.3%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
Agency 35% 32.0%
US Corp 24.0% 30% AA (66.2%)
25%
US Treasury 16.7%
]
. 15%
Sup(as. 5.3%
10%
i I 4% "NR (5.8%)
Foreign Cor, &
g P 2 5o
ABSI 2.4% % AAA (9.3%)
0-.5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+ [
Money Mkt Fd 0.1% Maturr'ty {Y!’S} | A(18.7%)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 5/31/2006
Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term -0.02% 2.06% 4.16% 6.20% 2.61% 1.68% 2.32% 2.77% 3.78%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index -0.18% 2.07% 3.71% 6.06% 2.38% 1.27% 1.98% 2.35% 3.41%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Corporate/Govt Rated AAA-A Idx -0.08% 2.22% 4.32% 6.49% 2.66% 1.60% 2.25% 2.80% 3.58%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 8/1/2019 5:37:29 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of July 31, 2019

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker’s Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Long Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

5% (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)
10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
Complies

Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies

C\\
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Long Term Account
Account #171

Reconciliation Summary
As of July 31, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $27,374,241.54
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $724,563.05
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $376,371.94
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00
Total Acquisitions $1,100,934.99
Dispositions
- Security Sales $607,792.50
- Money Market Fund Sales $378,572.13
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $60,130.44
Total Dispositions $1,046,495.07
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion (5446.39)
(5446.39)
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss (55,951.87)
($5,951.87)
ENDING BOOK VALUE $27,422,283.20

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 4461334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $29,032.51
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $607,792.50
Accrued Interest Received $3,333.40
Interest Received $53,756.50
Dividend Received $144.94
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $60,130.44
Total Acquisitions $725,157.78
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $724,563.05
Accrued Interest Paid $2,794.92
Total Dispositions $727,357.97
ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,832.32

Execution Time: 8/1/2019 5:37:29 PM



INorthern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term - Account #170

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
AUGUST 1, 2019 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2019

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.

Page 45 of 334




Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term Portfol io 5ummary

Account #170 As of August 31, 2019
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 2.34 Beg. Values End Values Government of United States 21.7%
== ob7/31/19 38 of 8/31/19 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 15.6%
Average Coupon 2.18% Market Value 26,650,904 26,921,645
Accrued Interest 119 573 122 389 Federal Home Loan Bank 13.1%
Average Purchase YTM 2.19% ! ! o
Total Market Value 26,770,477 27,044,034 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 108
o i 0,
Average Market YTM 1.72% Iricome Earmed 48,150 48,036 Inter-American Dev Bank 3.7%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Honda ABS 2.3%
26,484,941 John Deere ABS 1.8%
Average Final Maturity 2.62yrs Far 26.486,887 0
Book Value 26,478,289 26,521,571 Deere & Company 1.5%
Average Life 2.46 yrs Cost Value 26,450,137 26,491,491 Total 69.8%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
- 33.7% 35% 32.5%
AA (60.5%)

30%

US Corp 25.0%

25%
21.7% 20.2%  19.9%
20%

US Treasury

nBs- 6.1%

15%
cmo- 5.3%

10%

19.3%

AAA (7.0%)
Supras. 4.4%
5%
Foreign Eorp. 3.8% % _~NR (9.6%)
0-.25 .25-5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-4 4-5 5+
Money Mkt Fd| 0.1% Maturity (Yrs) A(22.9%)
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized

TOTAL RATE OF RETURN iMm M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 12/31/1997
Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term 1.02% 1.64% 4.19% 5.47% 2.57% 1.98% 1.92% 1.99% 3.87%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 1.17% 1.64% 4,06% 5.56% 2.43% 1.77% 1.72% 1.73% 3.56%
ICE BAML 1-5 Yr US Issuers Corp/Govt Rtd AAA-A Idx 1.16% 1.70% 4.24% 5.65% 2.51% 1.87% 1.82% 1.92% 3.67%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 9/3/2019 5:37:04 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of August 31, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Short Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody's; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
Prohibited
5% per issuer (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)

10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Short Term
Account #170

Reconciliation Summary
As of August 31, 2019

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

o\

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $26,478,289.10 BEGINNING BALANCE $57,481.44
Acquisition Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $1,128,476.15 Contributions $0.00
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $578,598.72 Security Sale Proceeds $788,066.41
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00 Accrued Interest Received $2,864.84
+ Security Contributions $0.00 Interest Received $45,505.07
+ Security Transfers $0.00 Dividend Received $106.90
Total Acquisitions $1,707,074.87 Principal on Maturities $190,000.00
Dispositions Interest on Maturities $0.00
- Security Sales $788,066.41 Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
- Money Market Fund Sales $609,945.47 Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00 Principal Paydown $74,707.51
- Security Withdrawals $0.00 Total Acquisitions $1,101,250.73
- Security Transfers $0.00 Dispositions
- Other Dispositions $0.00 Withdrawals $0.00
- Maturites $190,000.00 Security Purchase $1,128,476.15
- Calls $0.00 Accrued Interest Paid $4,121.33
- Principal Paydowns $74,707.51 Total Dispositions $1,132,597.48
Total Dispositions $1,662,719.39 ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,134.69
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion $864.39
$864.39
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss (51,938.17)
(51,938.17)
ENDING BOOK VALUE $26,521,570.80

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL
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INorthern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term - Account #171

MONTHLY ACCOUNT STATEMENT
AUGUST 1, 2019 THROUGH AUGUST 31, 2019

Chandler Team:
For questions about your account, please call (800) 317-4747,
or contact operations@chandlerasset.com

Custodian

Bank of New York Mellon
Lauren Dehner

(904) 645-1918

CHANDLER ASSET MANAGEMENT
chandlerasset.com

Information contained herein is confidential. We urge you to compare this statement to the one you receive from your qualified custodian. Please see Important Disclosures.
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term Portfolio Summary
Account #171 As of August 31, 2019 A
PORTFOLIO CHARACTERISTICS ACCOUNT SUMMARY TOP ISSUERS
Average Modified Duration 3.48 B:f‘;)y;:;‘:; i'f‘:}':ll}‘:; Federal Home Loan Bank 22.8%
as a Government of United States 16.0%
Average Coupon 2.40% Market Value 27,814,469 28,292,036
Accrued interest 165 538 {1,979 Federal National Mortgage Assoc 11.3%
Average Purchase YTM 2.37% ! !
Total Market Value 27,980,007 28,453,315 Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp .
Average Market YTM 1.69% Iricome Earmed 54194 54 599 Tennessee Valley Authority 5.3%
Average S&P/Moody Rating AA/Aal Cont/WD 0 Inter-American Dev Bank 4.6%
27,398,333 State Street Bank 1.4%
Average Final Maturity 3.81yrs Far 27462890 o
Book Value 27,422,283 27,482,220 Oracle Corp 1.4%
Average Life 3.74yrs Cost Value 27,447,369 27,493,183 Total 72.4%
SECTOR ALLOCATION MATURITY DISTRIBUTION CREDIT QUALITY (S&P)
- 43.1% 35%
30.0%
US Corp 24.3% 30% AA (65.3%)
25%
US Treasury 16.0%
20%
- 5.9%
15%
Supras . 5.2% L |NR (4.6%)
10%
Ansl 2.8%
5%
Foreign Eorpl 2.4% 9% AAA (11.0%)
0-.5 5-1 1-2 2-3 3-5 5-7 7-10 10+
Money Mkt Fd| 0.3% Maturity (Yrs) A(19.0%) —
PERFORMANCE REVIEW
Annualized
TOTAL RATE OF RETURN im 3M YTD 1YR 2YRS 3YRS 5YRS 10YRS 5/31/2006
Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term 1.69% 2.52% 5.92% 7.36% 3.20% 2.36% 2.54% 2.88% 3.89%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Treasury/Agency Index 1.76% 2.41% 5.54% 7.31% 2.98% 2.02% 2.21% 2.47% 3.52%
ICE BAML 1-10 Yr US Corporate/Govt Rated AAA-A Idx 1.74% 2.63% 6.14% 7.71% 3.25% 2.30% 2.47% 2.88% 3.69%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Pa Execution Time: 9/3/2019 5:37:55 PM
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Statement of Compliance
As of August 31, 2019

C\\

Category

Treasury Issues

US Agencies
Supranationals

Municipal Securities
Asset-backed/MBS/CMOs
Banker's Acceptances
Commercial Paper
Medium Term Notes
Money Market Acct
Mutual Funds

Negotiable CDs

Time Certificates of Deposit
LAIF

Repurchase Agreements

CMOs with collateral not specifically

GNMA, FHLMC, FNMA
Reverse Repos

Futures and Options
Inverse floaters
Range notes

Max Per Issuer

Maximum Maturity

Northern California Cities Self-Insurance Fund - Long Term

The portfolio complies with state law and with the Client's investment policy.

Standard

No limitation

No limitation

Issued by IBRD, IFC or IADB only; "AA" rated or better by S&P or Moody; 30% maximum; 5 years max maturity
5 years max maturity

20% maximum; AA by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity

40% maximum; 180 days max maturity

A1/P1 by S&P or Moody's ; 25% maximum; 270 days max maturity
30% maximum; A rated by S&P or Moody's; 5 years max maturity
20% maximum; AAA by S&P and Moody's

20% maximum; AAA

30% maximum; 5 years max maturity

5 years max maturity

$50 million

1 year max maturity; Not used by Investment Adviser
Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

Prohibited

5% (except US Treasury and US Agency issuers)
10 years

Comment
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies
Complies

Complies
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Long Term Account
Account #171

Reconciliation Summary
As of August 31, 2019

o\

BOOK VALUE RECONCILIATION

BEGINNING BOOK VALUE $27,422,283.20
Acquisition
+ Security Purchases $349,677.85
+ Money Market Fund Purchases $395,595.70
+ Money Market Contributions $0.00
+ Security Contributions $0.00
+ Security Transfers $0.00

Total Acquisitions $745,273.55
Dispositions
- Security Sales $269,350.98
- Money Market Fund Sales $349,677.85
- MMF Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Withdrawals $0.00
- Security Transfers $0.00
- Other Dispositions $0.00
- Maturites $0.00
- Calls $0.00
- Principal Paydowns $66,761.34

Total Dispositions $685,790.17
Amortization/Accretion
+/- Net Accretion (5625.55)

(5625.55)
Gain/Loss on Dispositions
+/- Realized Gain/Loss $1,078.51
$1,078.51

ENDING BOOK VALUE $27,482,219.54

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL

Page 5261334

CASH TRANSACTION SUMMARY

BEGINNING BALANCE $26,832.32
Acquisition
Contributions $0.00
Security Sale Proceeds $269,350.98
Accrued Interest Received $2,143.29
Interest Received $57,231.81
Dividend Received $108.28
Principal on Maturities $0.00
Interest on Maturities $0.00
Calls/Redemption (Principal) $0.00
Interest from Calls/Redemption $0.00
Principal Paydown $66,761.34
Total Acquisitions $395,595.70
Dispositions
Withdrawals $0.00
Security Purchase $349,677.85
Accrued Interest Paid $0.00
Total Dispositions $349,677.85
ENDING BOOK VALUE $72,750.17

Execution Time: 9/3/2019 5:37:55 PM



Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 40 Report

o\ \|

Portfolio Characteristics Interest Rate Shock Analysis

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019

Market Value 26,649,946 Fair value of portfolio after increase of:

Avg Modified Duration 2.36 100 bps -627,795

Avg Maturity 2.61 200 bps -1,255,589
300 bps -1,883,384

Sector Characteristics Segmented Time Distribution
Sector Market Value  Avg Mod. Duration  Avg Maturity % of Port <1YR 1-3 YRS 3-5 YRS >5 YRS
Agency 9,381,905 2.57 2.69 35.20% 1,085,255 4,758,350 3,538,300 0
US Corporate 6,803,296 231 2.53 25.53% 1,198,201 2,708,785 2,896,310 0
US Treasury 5,681,609 2.27 235 21.32% 159,075 3,635,599 1,886,935 0
ABS 1,499,909 0.83 2.70 5.63% 0 694,386 805,523 0
cMO 1,418,702 3.47 3.90 5.32% 0 147,185 1,271,517 0
Supranational 1,173,516 1.70 1.76 4.40% 448,271 725,245 0 0
Foreign Corporate 662,825 2.92 3.15 2.49% 0 326,380 336,444 0
Money Market Fund FI 28,184 0.00 0.00 0.11% 28,184 0 0 0
TOTAL 26,649,946 2.36 2.61 100.00% 2,918,986 12,995,931 10,735,029 0

Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
Government of United States 5,652,644 5,681,609 2.27 2.35 21.32%
Federal National Mortgage Association 4,535,934 4,565,032 2.21 2.31 17.13%
Federal Home Loan Bank 3,449,210 3,488,537 3.07 3.24 13.09%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 2,708,553 2,747,039 2.99 3.26 10.31%
Inter-American Dev Bank 983,275 987,537 1.73 1.79 3.71%
Honda ABS 446,853 452,556 1.01 2.63 1.70%
Deere & Company 381,424 385,271 2.35 2.48 1.45%
John Deere ABS 380,498 384,248 1.20 3.14 1.44%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Execution Time: 7/24/2019 7:55:40 AM
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 40 Report
Account #170 As of June 30, 2019

Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
Qualcomm Inc 379,560 379,876 0.87 0.89 1.43%
Honda Motor Corporation 344,626 362,138 3.87 4.21 1.36%
PNC Financial Services Group 354,968 358,666 2.85 3.08 1.35%
Toyota Motor Corp 343,769 353,662 2.41 2.54 1.33%
Oracle Corp 332,387 338,279 2.14 22 1.27%
Microsoft 339,642 338,079 1.79 1.84 1.27%
Toronto Dominion Holdings 329,115 336,444 4.31 4.70 1.26%
Chubb Corporation 336,578 335,143 1.23 1.35 1.26%
Bank of New York 328,416 333,691 3.78 4.12 1.25%
Bank of America Corp 322,236 332,774 3.41 4.68 1.25%
JP Morgan Chase & Co 321,131 329,717 2.95 3.55 1.24%
Royal Bank of Canada 326,232 326,380 1.50 1.56 1.22%
American Express ABS 320,299 324,335 0.61 3.21 1.22%
State Street Bank 326,620 324,153 1.84 1.89 1.22%
Exxon Mobil Corp 323,594 320,887 1.62 1.67 1.20%
Wells Fargo Corp 320,029 319,700 0.57 0.59 1.20%
IBM Corp 304,755 309,233 3.04 3.19 1.16%
General Dynamics Corp 292,932 299,777 1.80 1.87 1.12%
Paccar Financial 249,898 258,672 3.78 4.11 0.97%
Apple Inc 224,141 237,327 3.64 3.84 0.89%
Boeing Company 215,003 220,863 3.78 3.96 0.83%
Nissan ABS 204,029 204,554 0.51 213 0.77%
Berkshire Hathaway 189,924 189,776 0.12 0.13 0.71%
International Finance Corp 184,456 185,979 1.52 1.58 0.70%
Costco Wholesale Corporation 169,822 169,335 0.61 0.63 0.64%

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL Execution Time: 7/24/2019 7:55:40 AM

Page 2
Page SE of 334



Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term
Account #170

As of June 30, 2019

GASB 40 Report

o\ \|

Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
US Bancorp 164,716 166,764 2.37 2.57 0.63%
Home Depot 139,919 139,514 0.92 0.93 0.52%
Toyota ABS 134,299 134,215 0.17 1.24 0.50%
Dreyfus Institutional Reserves Money Market Fund 28,184 28,184 0.00 0.00 0.11%
TOTAL 26,389,669 26,649,946 2.36 2.61 100.00%

cusip Issue Name Issue Cpn M;::::ty Cal::ble Ne;; :; - Market Value Duration MaT;tf: Moo:?;;isnl’g;ﬁtch

26200X845 Dreyfus Funds Inst’l Reserve Treasury #6541 1.97 06/30/2019 N 28,184 0.00 0.00 Aaa AAA AAA
084664CK5 Berkshire Hathaway Note 1.30 08/15/2019 N 189,776 0.12 0.13 Aa2 AA A+
3135G0A78 FNMA Note 1.63 01/21/2020 N 388,991 0.55 056 Aaa AA+ AAA
94974BGF1 Wells Fargo Corp Note 2.15 01/30/2020 N 319,700 0.57 059 A2 A- A+
22160KAGO Costco Wholesale Corp Note 1.75 02/15/2020 N 168,335 0.61 0.63 Aa3 A+ NR
3137EADR7 FHLMC Note 1.38 05/01/2020 N 268,458 0.82 0.84 Aaa AA+  AAA
4581X0CX4 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 1.63 05/12/2020 N 448,271 0.85 0.87 Aaa AAA  AAA
747525AD5 Qualcomm Inc Note 2.25 05/20/2020 N 379,876 0.87 089 A2 A- NR
912828VF4 US Treasury Note 1.38 05/31/2020 N 159,075 0.91 092 Aaa AA+ AAA
437076BQ4 Home Depot Note 1.80 06/05/2020 N 139,514 0.92 093 A2 A A

3135G0D75 FNMA Note 1.50 06/22/2020 N 427,806 0.96 098 Aaa AA+ AAA
89237RAB4 Toyota Auto Receivable 2017-C A2A 1.58 07/15/2020 N 27,572 0.07 1.04 Aaa  AAA NR
912828132 US Treasury Note 1.38 08/31/2020 N 467,099 1.15 117 Aaa AA+  AAA
89238BABS Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A 2.10 10/15/2020 N 106,643 0.19 130 Aaa AAA NR
912828199 US Treasury Note 1.38 10/31/2020 N 471,920 1.31 134 Aaa AA+  AAA
00440EAT4 Chubb INA Holdings Inc Callable Note Cont 10/3/2020 2.30 11/03/2020 Y 10/03/2020 335,143 1.23 135 A3 A A

594918BG8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont. 10/3/2020 2.00 11/03/2020 Y 10/03/2020 119,952 1.31 135 Aaa AAA  AA+

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 40 Report

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019

o\ \|

CUSIP Details

cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty CallI:ble Ne; tce » Market Value Duration M:,:::: Moo:f«;?lf:ﬁ tch

3135G0OF73 FNMA Note 1.50 11/30/2020 N 223,896 1.39 142 Aaa  AA+  AAA
78012KKUO Royal Bank of Canada Note 2.50  01/19/2021 N 326,380 1.50 156 Aa2  AA- AA
45950KCMO International Finance Corp Note 2.25 01/25/2021 N 185,979 1.52 158 Aaa AAA NR
912828N89 US Treasury Note 1.38  01/31/2021 N 451,801 1.55 159 Aaa AA+ AAA
3130A7CV5 FHLB Note 1.38 02/18/2021 N 397,063 1.60 1.64 Aaa AA+  AAA
3135G0J20 FNMA Note 1.38  02/26/2021 N 476,309 1.62 166 Aaa AA+ AAA
912828B90 US Treasury Note 2.00 02/28/2021 N 591,775 1.62 1.67 Aaa AA+  AAA
30231GAV4  Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021 222 03/01/2021 Y 02/01/2021 320,887 1.62 167 Aaa  AA+ NR
24422ESL4 John Deere Capital Corp Note 2.80 03/04/2021 N 232,042 1.62 168 A2 A A

912828Q37 US Treasury Note 1.25  03/31/2021 N 544,844 1.72 175 Aaa AA+ AAA
3135G0OK69 FNMA Note 1.25 05/06/2021 N 376,096 1.81 1.85 Aaa AA+  AAA
3695508E7 General Dynamics Corp Note 3.00 05/11/2021 N 299,777 1.80 187 A2 A+ NR
857477AV5 State Street Bank Note 1:95 05/19/2021 N 324,153 1.84 189 A1l A AA-
313379RB7 FHLB Note 1.88  06/11/2021 N 415,110 1.90 195 Aaa AA+ AAA
3137BDDC7 FHLMC K716 A2 3.13 06/25/2021 N 147,185 1.74 1.99 Aaa AA+ NR
3130A8055 FHLB Note 1.13 07/14/2021 N 533,271 1.99 2.04 Aaa AA+  AAA
594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 1.55 08/08/2021 ¥ 07/08/2021 218,127 2.05 211 Aaa AAA  AA+
3137EAEC9 FHLMC Note 1.13 08/12/2021 N 542,181 2.07 212 Aaa AA+  AAA
43811BACS8 Honda Auto Receivables 2017-2 A3 1.68  08/16/2021 N 229,805 0.60 213 Aaa AAA NR
654747AD6 Nissan Auto Receivables 2017-A A3 1.74 08/16/2021 N 204,554 0.51 213 Aaa NR AAA
3135GON82 FNMA Note 1.25 08/17/2021 N 533,870 2.08 213 Aaa AA+  AAA
68389XBKO0 Oracle Corp Callable Note Cont 8/01/21 1.90 09/15/2021 Y 08/15/2021 338,279 2.14 221 Al AA- A

912828734 US Treasury Note 1.13  09/30/2021 N 537,804 2.20 225 Aaa  AA+  AAA
3135G0089 FNMA Note 1.38 10/07/2021 N 297,015 2.22 2.27 Aaa AA+  AAA
3130AF5B9 FHLB Note 3.00 10/12/2021 N 410,654 2.19 229 Aaa  AA+ NR
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 40 Report

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019
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CUSIP Details

cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty CallI:ble Ne; tce » Market Value Duration M:,:::: Moo:f«;?lf:ﬁ tch

47788BAD6  John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3 1.82 10/15/2021 N 40,422 0.58 230 Aaa NR  AAA
3135G0s38 FNMA Note 2.00 01/05/2022 N 552,885 2.42 252 Aaa AA+  AAA
89236TDP7 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 2.60 01/11/2022 N 353,662 2.41 254 Aa3 AA- A+
4581X0CW6  Inter-American Dev Bank Note 213 01/18/2022 N 539,266 2.45 2.56 Aaa NR  AAA
91159HHP8 US Bancorp Callable Cont 12/23/2021 2.63 01/24/2022 Y 12/23/2021 166,764 2.37 257 Al A+ AA-
912828143 US Treasury Note 1.75  02/28/2022 N 570,356 2.58 267 Aaa AA+ AAA
47788CACE John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4 2.66 04/18/2022 N 85,389 0.97 2.80 Aaa NR AAA
912828XG0 US Treasury Note 213 06/30/2022 N 531,193 2.90 3.00 Aaa AA+ AAA
69353RFE3 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 6/28/2022 2.45 07/28/2022 Y 06/28/2022 358,666 2.85 3.08 A2 A A+
43815HAC1  Honda Auto Receivables Owner 2018-3 A3 295  08/22/2022 N 222,751 1.44 3.15 Aaa NR  AAA
3137BM6P6 FHLMC K721 A2 3.09 08/25/2022 N 410,470 2.79 3.16 Aaa NR NR
44932HAC7  I1BM Credit Corp Note 2.20  09/08/2022 N 309,233 3.04 319 Al A A

02587AAJ3 American Express Credit 2017-1 1.93 09/15/2022 N 324,335 0.61 3.21 Aaa NR AAA
912828157 US Treasury Note 1.75  09/30/2022 N 525,369 3.13 325 Aaa  AA+  AAA
3135G0T78 FNMA Note 2.00 10/05/2022 N 201,400 3.13 3.27 Aaa AA+  AAA
47788EAC2 John Deere Owner Trust 2018-B A3 3.08 11/15/2022 N 258,437 1.38 338 Aaa NR AAA
3130A3KM5 FHLB Note 2.50 12/09/2022 N 256,060 3.29 345 Aaa AA+ NR
912828N30 US Treasury Note 2.13 12/31/2022 N 532,157 3.36 351 Aaa AA+  AAA
48128BAB7  JP Morgan Chase & Co Callable Note 1X 1/15/2022 297  01/15/2023 Y 01/15/2022 329,717 2.95 355 A2 A- AA-
3135G0T94 FNMA Note 2.38 01/19/2023 N 560,810 3.36 3.56 Aaa AA+  AAA
24422ETG4 John Deere Capital Corp Note 2.80  03/06/2023 N 153,229 3.46 3.68 A2 A A

037833AK6 Apple Inc Note 2.40 05/03/2023 N 237,327 3.64 3.84 Aal AA+ NR
0970238Q7  Boeing Co Callable Note Cont 4/15/2023 1.88  06/15/2023 Y 04/15/2023 220,863 3.78 396 A2 A A

3137EAENS FHLMC Note 2.75 06/19/2023 N 517,698 3.75 3.97 Aaa AA+  AAA
02665WCJ8  American Honda Finance Note 3.45  07/14/2023 N 104,297 371 4.04 A2 A NR
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 40 Report

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019
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CUSIP Details

cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty CallI:ble Ne[);: tce » Market Value Duration M:,::i: Moo:f«;?lf;ﬁ tch
69371RP59 Paccar Financial Corp Note 3.40 08/09/2023 N 258,672 3.78 411 Al A+ NR
06406RAJ6 Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 3.45 08/11/2023 N 333,691 3.78 412 Al A AA-
3135G0U43 FNMA Note 2.88 09/12/2023 N 525,954 3.92 421 Aaa AA+  AAA
02665WCQ2  American Honda Finance Note 3.63 10/10/2023 N 257,841 3.93 428 A2 A NR
3137B7MZ9 FHLMC K036 A2 3.53 10/25/2023 N 421,975 3.86 432 Aaa NR AAA
3130A0F70 FHLB Note 3.38 12/08/2023 N 468,103 4.12 444 Aaa  AA+  AAA
06051GHF9 Bank of America Corp Callable Note 1X 3/5/2023 3.55 03/05/2024 Y 03/05/2023 332,774 3.41 468 A2 A- A+
3130AB3H7  FHLB Note 2.38  03/08/2024 N 510,887 4.39 469 Aaa  AA+ NR
89114QCB2 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 3.25 03/11/2024 N 336,444 431 470 Aa3 A AA-
3137BYPQ7  FHLMC K726 A2 291  04/25/2024 N 439,072 4.30 482 NR  AAA NR
912828X70 US Treasury Note 2.00 04/30/2024 N 298,215 4.58 484 Aaa AA+  AAA
3130A1XJ2 FHLB Note 2.88  06/14/2024 N 497,388 4.61 496 Aaa  AA+ NR
TOTAL 26,649,946
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term GASB 40 Report
Account #171 As of June 30, 2019

o\ \|

Portfolio Characteristics Interest Rate Shock Analysis

Market Value 27,821,601 Fair value of portfolio after increase of:

Avg Modified Duration 3.46 100 bps -961,491

Avg Maturity 3.77 200 bps -1,922,983
300 bps -2,884,474

Sector Characteristics Segmented Time Distribution
Sector Market Value  Avg Mod. Duration  Avg Maturity % of Port <1YR 1-3 YRS 3-5 YRS >5 YRS
Agency 12,248,801 4.16 4.54 44.03% 0 5,186,984 1,685,189 5,376,629
US Corporate 6,676,557 2.40 2.56 24.00% 978,898 2,872,518 2,825,140 0
US Treasury 4,659,440 3.82 4.04 16.75% 0 1,528,942 1,774,875 1,355,623
Supranational 1,476,041 2.14 222 5.31% 0 1,176,485 299,557 0
cMO 1,327,105 4.02 451 4.77% 0 0 1,327,105 0
ABS 725,541 0.56 2.11 2.61% 2,282 723,259 0 0
Foreign Corporate 679,083 3.67 3.98 2.44% 0 0 679,083 0
Money Market Fund FI 29,033 0.00 0.00 0.10% 29,033 0 0 0
TOTAL 27,821,601 3.46 3.77 100.00% 1,010,212 11,488,187 8,590,949 6,732,253

Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
Federal Home Loan Bank 6,209,784 6,332,233 4.79 5.31 22.76%
Government of United States 4,597,728 4,659,440 3.82 4,04 16.75%
Federal National Mortgage Association 3,108,397 3,151,973 3.97 4.24 11.33%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Corp 2,556,714 2,612,118 3.31 3.62 9.39%
Tennessee Valley Authority 1,467,418 1,479,583 3.26 3.49 5.32%
Inter-American Dev Bank 1,287,453 1,285,036 2.23 231 4.62%
State Street Bank 409,422 408,932 1.84 1.89 1.47%
Wells Fargo Corp 400,808 399,624 0.57 0.59 1.44%
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term GASB 40 Report
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Account #171 As of June 30, 2019

Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
Oracle Corp 399,404 397,975 2.14 2.21 1.43%
Microsoft 399,280 396,594 2.05 211 1.43%
Honda Motor Corporation 369,697 389,393 3.93 4.28 1.40%
John Deere ABS 381,503 383,478 0.64 2.34 1.38%
Bank of New York 366,808 375,446 3.56 3.83 1.35%
Toyota Motor Corp 349,450 359,879 2:39 2.54 1.29%
Deere & Company 339,994 356,020 3.35 3.58 1.28%
Charles Schwab Corp/The 340,904 354,354 3.28 3.58 1.27%
Chubb Corporation 346,625 345,148 1.23 1.35 1.24%
Toronto Dominion Holdings 324,058 340,963 3.72 4.05 1.23%
Qualcomm Inc 340,075 339,889 0.87 0.89 1.22%
HSBC Holdings PLC 319,573 338,120 3.62 3.90 1.22%
PNC Financial Services Group 328,819 327,780 2.43 2.64 1.18%
Exxon Mobil Corp 330,697 325,901 1.62 1.67 1.17%
IBM Corp 309,670 314,221 3.04 3.19 1.13%
Bank of America Corp 298,173 309,233 3.28 3.54 1.11%
Berkshire Hathaway 293,820 304,847 3.34 3.71 1.10%
Apple Inc 298,179 300,759 2,98 3.21 1.08%
Pepsico Inc 239,863 239,384 0.82 0.84 0.86%
Honda ABS 226,883 229,805 0.60 2.13 0.83%
International Finance Corp 189,441 191,005 1.52 1.58 0.69%
US Bancorp 169,708 171,817 2.37 2.57 0.62%
Paccar Financial 139,812 138,492 2.05 2.12 0.50%
Wal-Mart Stores 114,969 120,868 3.66 3.99 0.43%
Toyota ABS 112,326 112,258 0.19 1.29 0.40%
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term GASB 40 Report

Account #171 As of June 30, 2019
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Concentration of Credit

Issuer Name Cost Market Value Avg Mod. Duration Avg Maturity % of Port
Dreyfus Institutional Reserves Money Market Fund 29,033 29,033 0.00 0.00 0.10%
TOTAL 27,396,486 27,821,601 3.46 3.77 100.00%

cusip Issue Name Issue Cpn M:::reitv Cal II:bIe Ne;: ; all Market Value Duration M:‘:::: Moozf«;i::;ﬁ ik

26200X845 Dreyfus Funds Inst'l Reserve Treasury #6541 1.97 06/30/2019 N 29,033 0.00 0.00 Aaa AAA  AAA
94974BGF1 Wells Fargo Corp Note 2.15  01/30/2020 N 399,624 0.57 059 A2 A- A+
89231UAD9 Toyota Auto Receivables 2016-B 1.30 04/15/2020 N 2,282 0.03 0.79 Aaa  AAA NR
713448CS5 PepsiCo Inc Callable Note Cont 3/30/2020 1.85  04/30/2020 Y 03/30/2020 239,384 0.82 084 Al A+ A

747525AD5 Qualcomm Inc Note 2.25 05/20/2020 N 339,889 0.87 089 A2 A- NR
89238BAB8  Toyota Auto Receivables Owner 2018-A A2A 210  10/15/2020 N 109,976 0.19 130 Aaa AAA NR
00440EAT4 Chubb INA Holdings Inc Callable Note Cont 10/3/2020 2.30 11/03/2020 Y 10/03/2020 345,148 1.23 135 A3 A A

4581X0CD8  Inter-American Dev Bank Note 213 11/09/2020 N 426,054 1.33 136 Aaa AAA  AAA
3135GOH55 FNMA Note 1.88 12/28/2020 N 329,949 1.47 1.50 Aaa AA+  AAA
45950KCMO0  International Finance Corp Note 2.25  01/25/2021 N 191,005 1.52 158 Aaa AAA NR
880591EL2 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 3.88 02/15/2021 N 438,491 1.56 163 Aaa AA+ AAA
3130A7CV5 FHLB Note 1.38  02/18/2021 N 540,999 1.60 1.64 Aaa AA+ AAA
3135G0J20 FNMA Note 1.38 02/26/2021 N 496,155 1.62 1.66 Aaa AA+  AAA
30231GAV4  Exxon Mobil Corp Callable Note Cont 2/1/2021 222 03/01/2021 Y 02/01/2021 325,901 1.62 1.67 Aaa  AA+ NR
3133732v7 FHLB Note 3.63  03/12/2021 N 447,639 1.63 1.70 Aaa AA+ AAA
A47787XAC1 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-A A3 1.78 04/15/2021 N 51,514 0.36 1.79 Aaa NR AAA
3135G0K69 FNMA Note 1.25  05/06/2021 N 470,120 1.81 1.85 Aaa AA+ AAA
912828QN3 US Treasury Note 3.13 05/15/2021 N 184,430 1.81 1.88 Aaa AA+  AAA
857477AV5 State Street Bank Note 1.95  05/19/2021 N 408,932 1.84 189 Al A AA-
3130A8QS5 FHLB Note 1.13 07/14/2021 N 493,769 1.99 2.04 Aaa AA+  AAA

Chandler Asset Management - CONFIDENTIAL
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CUSIP Details

cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty CallI:ble Ne; tce all Market Value Duration M:,:::: Moo:f«;?lf:ﬁ tch

594918BP8 Microsoft Callable Note Cont 7/8/2021 1.55  08/08/2021 ¥, 07/08/2021 396,594 2.05 211 Aaa  AAA  AA+
69371RN44 Paccar Financial Corp Note 1.65 08/11/2021 N 138,492 2.05 212 A1l A+ NR
3137EAEC9 FHLMC Note 1.13 08/12/2021 N 492,892 2.07 2.12 Aaa AA+  AAA
912828RC6 US Treasury Note 213 08/15/2021 N 488,694 2.06 213 Aaa  AA+ AAA
43811BACS Honda Auto Receivables 2017-2 A3 1.68 08/16/2021 N 229,805 0.60 213 Aaa AAA NR
68389XBKO0 Oracle Corp Callable Note Cont 8/01/21 1.90  09/15/2021 Y 08/15/2021 397,975 2.14 221 Al AA- A

47788BAD6 John Deere Owner Trust 2017-B A3 1.82 10/15/2021 N 246,574 0.58 230 Aaa NR AAA
912828RR3 US Treasury Note 2.00 11/15/2021 N 352,283 231 238 Aaa AA+  AAA
3133827M9 FHLB Note 1.93 12/01/2021 N 446,347 2.35 242 Aaa AA+  AAA
89233P5T9 Toyota Motor Credit Corp Note 330 01/12/2022 N 359,879 2.39 254 Aa3  AA- A+
3137EADB2 FHLMC Note 2.38 01/13/2022 N 507,387 2.43 2.54 Aaa AA+  AAA
4581X0CW6  Inter-American Dev Bank Note 213 01/18/2022 N 559,426 2.45 256 Aaa NR  AAA
91159HHP8 US Bancorp Callable Cont 12/23/2021 2.63 01/24/2022 Y 12/23/2021 171,817 2.37 257 Al A+ AA-
9128285F8 US Treasury Note 2.00  02/15/2022 N 503,535 2,53 263 Aaa AA+  AAA
69353RFB9 PNC Bank Callable Note Cont 1/18/2022 2.63 02/17/2022 Y 01/18/2022 327,780 2.43 264 A2 A A+
47788CACE John Deere Owner Trust 2016-B A4 2.66 04/18/2022 N 85,389 0.97 2.80 Aaa NR AAA
3130A5P45 FHLB Note 2.38 06/10/2022 N 523,236 2.83 295 Aaa AA+  AAA
880591EN8 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 1.88 08/15/2022 N 470,313 3.00 3.13 Aaa AA+  AAA
912828TI9 US Treasury Note 1.63  08/15/2022 N 398,781 3.02 313 Aaa AA+ AAA
44932HACY IBM Credit Corp Note 2.20 09/08/2022 N 314,221 3.04 319 Al A A

037833DC1  Appleinc Callable Note Cont 08/12/2022 210 09/12/2022 Y 08/12/2022 300,759 2.98 321 Aal  AA+ NR
4581X0CZ9 Inter-American Dev Bank Note 1.75 09/14/2022 N 299,557 3.09 321 NR NR AAA
3135G0T78 FNMA Note 2.00  10/05/2022 N 292,029 3.13 327 Aaa AA+ AAA
012828TY6 US Treasury Note 1.63 11/15/2022 N 438,539 3.26 3.38 Aaa AA+  AAA
06051GEU9  Bank of America Corp Note 330 01/11/2023 N 309,233 3.28 354 A2 A- A+
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cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty CallI:ble Ne; tce all Market Value Duration M:,:::: Moo:f«;?lf:ﬁ tch

808513AT2 Charles Schwab Corp Callable Note Cont 12/25/2022 2.65  01/25/2023 ¥, 12/25/2022 354,354 3.28 358 A2 A A

24422ERT8 John Deere Capital Corp Note 2.80  01/27/2023 N 356,020 3.35 358 A2 A A

084670BR8 Berkshire Hathaway Callable Note Cont 1/15/2023 2.75 03/15/2023 ¥ 01/15/2023 304,847 3.34 3.71 Aa2 AA A+
06406RAG2  Bank of NY Mellon Corp Note 3.50 04/28/2023 N 375,446 3.56 383 Al A AA-
912828VB3 US Treasury Note 1.75 05/15/2023 N 410,224 3.72 3.88 Aaa AA+  AAA
404280BA6 HSBC Holdings PLC Note 360  05/25/2023 N 338,120 3.62 390 A2 A AA-
3137EAENS FHLMC Note 2.75 06/19/2023 N 284,734 3.75 3.97 Aaa AA+  AAA
931142EK5 Wal-Mart Stores Callable Note Cont 5/26/2023 3.40  06/26/2023 Y 05/26/2023 120,868 3.66 399 Aa2 AA AA
89114QC48 Toronto Dominion Bank Note 3.50 07/19/2023 N 340,963 3.72 405 Aal AA- AA-
3137B4WB8  FHLMC K033 A2 3.06 07/25/2023 N 414,278 3.68 4,07 Aaa NR NR
313383YJ4 FHLB Note 3.38 09/08/2023 N 638,112 3.88 419 Aaa AA+ NR
02665WCQ2  American Honda Finance Note 3.63 10/10/2023 N 389,393 3.93 428 A2 A NR
3137B7YY9 FHLMC K037 A2 3.49 01/25/2024 N 422,100 4.03 458 NR AAA NR
912828866 US Treasury Note 275  02/15/2024 N 527,331 4.30 463 Aaa AA+  AAA
3137BYPQ7 FHLMC K726 A2 291 04/25/2024 N 490,728 4.30 482 NR AAA NR
3135G0ZR7 FNMA Note 2.63 09/06/2024 N 425,466 4.80 519 Aaa AA+  AAA
880591ER9 Tennessee Valley Authority Note 2.88 09/15/2024 N 570,778 4.79 522 Aaa AA+  AAA
912828)27 US Treasury Note 2.00 02/15/2025 N 505,078 5.26 564 Aaa AA+  AAA
3130AEBV1 FHLB Note 3.13  06/13/2025 N 426,445 5.44 596 Aaa AA+ AAA
912828M56 US Treasury Note 2.25 11/15/2025 N 358,436 5.91 6.38 Aaa AA+  AAA
3135G0K36 FNMA Note 213 04/24/2026 N 569,114 6.30 6.82 Aaa AA+ AAA
912828R36 US Treasury Note 1.63 05/15/2026 N 492,110 6.46 6.88 Aaa AA+  AAA
3130AGFP5 FHLB Note 250  06/12/2026 N 512,592 6.34 6.96 Aaa  AA+ NR
3130A2VE3 FHLB Note 3.00 09/11/2026 N 608,391 6.43 7.21 Aaa AA+ NR
3135G0Q22  FNMA Note 1.88  09/24/2026 N 569,140 6.69 724 Aaa  AA+  AAA
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CUSIP Details

cusiIp Issue Name Issue Cpn M::.::ty Cal iI:ble Ne[);: tce » Market Value Duration M:,::i: Moo:f«;?lf;ﬁ tch
3130ACKB9 FHLB Note 2.63  09/10/2027 N 617,951 7.30 820 Aaa  AA+ NR
3130AEB25 FHLB Note 3.25  06/09/2028 N 540,132 7.78 895 Aaa  AA+ NR
3130AG3X1 FHLB Note 2.88 03/09/2029 N 396,919 8.39 9.70 Aaa AA+ NR
3130AGDY8  FHLB Note 275  06/08/2029 N 139,702 8.65 995 Aaa  AA+ NR
TOTAL 27,821,601
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Northern CA Cities Self Ins. Fund Short Term GASB 72 - Fair Value Measurements

Account #170 As of June 30, 2019
Investments That Quoted Prices in Active Significant Other Significant
Fair Value Are Not Measured Markets for Identical Assets Observable Inputs Unobservable Inputs
at Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
ABS $1,499,909.19 $0.00 $0.00 $1,499,909.19 $0.00
Agency $9,381,905.49 $0.00 $0.00 $9,381,905.49 $0.00
cMO $1,418,701.86 $0.00 $0.00 $1,418,701.86 $0.00
Foreign Corporate $662,824.51 $0.00 $0.00 $662,824.51 $0.00
Money Market Fund FI $28,184.07 $28,184.07 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Supranational $1,173,515.84 $0.00 $0.00 $1,173,515.84 $0.00
US Corporate $6,803,296.38 $0.00 $0.00 $6,803,296.38 $0.00
US Treasury $5,681,609.02 $0.00 $0.00 $5,681,609.02 $0.00
TOTAL PORTFOLIO $26,649,946.36 $28,184.07 $0.00 $26,621,762.29 $0.00
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Northern Cal. Cities Self Ins. Fund Long Term GASB 72 - Fair Value Measurements

Account #171 As of June 30, 2019
Investments That Quoted Prices in Active Significant Other Significant
Fair Value Are Not Measured Markets for Identical Assets Observable Inputs Unobservable Inputs
at Fair Value (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)
ABS $725,540.95 $0.00 $0.00 $725,540.95 $0.00
Agency $12,248,801.48 $0.00 $0.00 $12,248,801.48 $0.00
cMO $1,327,105.30 $0.00 $0.00 $1,327,105.30 $0.00
Foreign Corporate $679,082.95 $0.00 $0.00 $679,082.95 $0.00
Money Market Fund FI $29,032.51 $29,032.51 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Supranational $1,476,041.27 $0.00 $0.00 $1,476,041.27 $0.00
US Corporate $6,676,556.51 $0.00 $0.00 $6,676,556.51 $0.00
US Treasury $4,659,440.40 $0.00 $0.00 $4,659,440.40 $0.00
TOTAL PORTFOLIO $27,821,601.37 $29,032.51 $0.00 $27,792,568.86 $0.00
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BETTY T. YEE

California State Controller

LOCAL AGENCY INVESTMENT FUND
REMITTANCE ADVICE

NO CAL CITIES SELF INSUR FUND
Agency Name

Account Number 35-11-001

As of 07/15/2019, your Local Agency Investment Fund account has been directly credited
with the interest earned on your deposits for the quarter ending 06/30/2019.

Earnings Ratio .00007028813234525
Interest Rate 2.57%
Dollar Day Total $ 776,974,190.97
Quarter End Principal Balance $ 6,820,019.71
Quarterly Interest Earned $ 54,612.06
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
Corparate Insurance License No. 0C36861

Main Location: 2180 Harvard Street, Suite 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 * (916) 643-2700 * Facsimile: (916) 643-2750
Accounting Location: Mr. James Marta, James Marta & Company, 701 Howe Avenue, Suite E3, Sacramento, CA 95825 * (916) 993-9494

NCCSIF
INVESTMENT REPORT
FOR THE QUARTER ENDING June 30, 2019

MARKET
VALUE
CASH:
(1) Tri Counties Checking $ 182,522.40
2 Local Agency Inv Fund (LAIF) 6,820,019.71
Total Cash 7,002,542.1
INVESTMENTS (Unrestricted):
(3) Chandler Investments
Account no. 170 26,649,946.00
Account no. 171 27,821,601.00
Total Unrestricted Investments 54.471,547.00
TOTAL CASH AND INVESTMENTS $61,474,089.11
N This consists of one checking account and two pass-thru accounts (liability and
workers comp claims).
(2) The LAIF rate of return as of quarter ended June 30, 2019 2.42%

(3) See attached investment Activity Reports.

THIS PORTFOLIO IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH NCCSIF'S INVESTMENT POLICY AND IS LIQUID
ENOUGH TO MEET TED CASH FLOW NEEDS OVER THE NEXT SIXMONTHS.

[n)}4

~~_fn Silsbery, Treasurer |} Date

A Joint Powers Authority

Members: Cities of Anderson, Auburn, Colusa, Corning, Dixon, Elk Grove, Folsom, Galt, Gridley, Ione, Jackson, Lincoln,
Marysville, Nevada City, Oroville, Town of Paradise, Placerville, Red Bluff; Rio Vista, Rocklin, Willows and Yuba City.
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LAIF Performance Report
Quarter Ending 06/30/19

Apportionment Rate:
Earnings Ratio:

Fair Value Factor:
Daily:

Quarter to Date:

2.57
.00007028813234525
1.001711790

2.39%

2.44%

Average

Quarter to | Maturity

Date Daily Yield* | Date Yield | (in days)
07/15/19 2.38 2.39 176
07/16/19 2.38 2.39 178
07/17/19 2.38 2.39 179
07/18/19 2.37 2.39 180
07/19/19 2.37 2.39 179
07/20/19 2.37 2.39 179
07/21/19 2.37 2.39 179
07/22/19 2.37 2.38 179
07/23/19 2.37 2.38 177
07/24/19 2.37 2.38 178
07/25/19 2.37 2.38 175
07/26/19 2.37 2.38 176
07/27/19 2.37 2.38 176
07/28/19 2.37 2.38 176
07/29/19 2.37 2.38 179
07/30/19 2.37 2.38 178
07/31/19 2.37 2.38 182
08/01/19 2.36 2.38 188
08/02/19 2.36 2.38 188
08/03/19 2.36 2.38 188
08/04/19 2.36 2.38 188
08/05/19 2.36 2.38 186
08/06/19 2.36 2.38 183
08/07/19 2.36 2.38 182
08/08/19 2.35 2.37 183
08/09/19 2.35 2.37 183
08/10/19 2.35 2.37 183
08/11/19 2.35 2.37 183
08/12/19 2.35 2.37 180
08/13/19 2.35 2.37 180
08/14/19 2.35 2.37 179

*Daily yield does not reflect capital gains or losses

View Prior Month Daily Rates

Average Life: 173

PMIA Average Monthly
Effective Yields

July 2019 2.379
June 2019 2.428
May 2019 2.449

Pooled Money Investment Account
Portfolio Composition
07/31/19
$97.6 billion

Commercial
Paper
6.29%

Loans

0.80%
Time Deposits

4.93%

Certificates of

Deposit/Bank
Notes
16.98% Treasuries
50.96%

Agencies
20.02%

Percentages may not total 100% due to rounding

Notes: The apportionment rate includes interest earned on the CalPERS Supplemental Pension Payment pursuant to

Government Code 20825 (c)(1)

Based on data available as of 08/14/2019
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NCCSIF ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY & PROCEDURE #A-9

Name of Law Firm

ATTACHMENT A - LIABILITY
Approved List of Counsel

Attorneys

Areas of Expertise

Angelo, Kilday & Kilduff

Bruce A. Kilday

Police Liability, General Liability,

601 University Avenue, Suite 150 Carolee Kilduff Auto, Personnel, Heavy Trial
Sacramento, CA 95825 Serena Sanders Experience
(916) 564-6100 Carrie McFadden
Kevin Dehoff
Amie McTavish
Ayres & Associates William Ayres Dangerous Condition, Auto,
930 Executive Way, Suite 200 General Liability, Environmental
Redding, CA 96002 Liability
(530) 229-1340
Bertrand, Fox, Elliott et al Eugene Elliott
2749 Hyde Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 353-0999
Caulfield Law Firm Rich Caulfield Same as above, with Construction
1101 Investment Blvd., Suite 120 Andrew Caulfield Defect, Heavy to Medium Trial
El Dorado Hills, CA 95762 Experience
(916) 933-3200
Donahue Davies LLP Robert E Davies
1 Natoma Street Brian Haydon

Folsom, CA 95630
(916) 817-2900

Gregory P. Einhorn

48 Hanover Lane, Suite 2
Chico, CA 95973

(530) 898-0228

Gregory P. Einhorn

Use for Willows as needed

Employment Law, General
Liability, Municipal

Kronick, Moskovitz Tiedemann & Girard

400 Capitol Mall, 27" Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814

Christopher Onstott
Bruce A. Scheidt *
Maggie Stern

David W. Tyra

Civil Rights, California Fair
Employment and Housing, Tort
Claims, California Public Records

Employment Practices

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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NCCSIF ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY & PROCEDURE #A-9

ATTACHMENT A - LIABILITY
Approved List of Counsel

Name of Law Firm Attorneys Areas of Expertise

Peters, Habib, McKenna Juhl-Rhodes & Dave Rush Dangerous Condition, Police
Cardoza, LLP Mark Habib Liability, General Liability, Auto,
P.O. Box 3509 Jim McKenna Good Trial Experience

Chico, CA 95927 Lia Juhl

(530) 342-3593

Porter Scott Nancy Sheehan Police, Civil Rights, Dangerous
P.O. Box 255428 John Whitefleet Condition, Inverse Condemnation,
Sacramento, CA 95865 Kevin Kreutz Auto, General Liability, Heavy to
(916) 929-1481 Terry Cassidy Light Trial Experience

Fax: (916) 927-3706

Carl L. Fessenden
Steve Horan
Russell Porter

Matheny Sears Linkert & Jaime, LLP
3638 American River Drive
Sacramento, CA 95864

(916) 978-3434

Fax: (916) 978-3430

Matthew Jaime
Douglas Sears

Richard Linkert
Michael Bishop

The Law Office of Justin N. Tierney
2000 U Street

Sacramento, CA 95814

(916) 451-3426

Justin N. Tierney

Dangerous Condition, Auto,
Medium Trial Experience

The Law Office of James A. Wyatt
2130 Eureka Way

Redding, CA 96001

(530) 244-6060

P.O. Box 992338

Redding, CA 96099-2338

James A. Wyatt

Dangerous Condition, Civil
Rights, Police, Wrongful
Termination, Auto Liability, Labor
Law, Heavy Trial Experience

Murphy. Campbell, Alliston & Quinn,
PLC.

8801 Folsom Boulevard, Suite 230
Sacramento, CA 95826

(916) 400-2300

Stephanie L. Quinn

Auto, Wrongful Deaths, Slip and
falls, Fire and Trespassing
Experience

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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NCCSIF ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY & PROCEDURE #A-9

ATTACHMENT A -LIABILITY

Approved List of Counsel

Name of Law Firm

Attorneys

Areas of Expertise

Cota Cole LLP

Dennis Cota

Land Use, civil rights,

2261 Lava Ridge Court Derek Cole environmental issues.
Roseville, CA 95661 Daniel King

(916) 780-9009

Allen, Glaessner, Hazelwood, Werth Dale Allen Police liability, ADA, sidewalk,
180 Montgomery Street, Ste. 1200 Mark Hazelwood employment practices, general
San Francisco, CA 94104 Steve Werth municipal liability

(415) 697-2000

Arthofer and Tonkin, Attorneys At Law Kenneth Arthofer Public entity, injury, real estate
1267 Willis Street Griffith Tonkin

Redding, CA 96001

(530) 722-9002

Randall Harr Randall Harr

44282 Highway 299 East

McArthur, CA 96056
(530) 336-5656
rlh@randallharrlaw.com

Lenahan, Lee, Slater, Pearse & Majernik
LLP

2542 River Plaza Drive

Sacramento, CA 95833

(916) 443-1030

Charleton S. Pearse

Benjamin D. Oram, Esq.

Adam Ambrozy

Dangerous Condition and
Vicarious Liability cases

Lynberg & Watkins

1100 Town & Country Rd., Ste. 1450
Orange, CA 92868

(714) 937-1010

Melissa D. Culp
Ruben Escobedo
Courtney L. Hylton
Norman J. Watkins

* Bruce A. Scheidt will be used only as respects the Eaton vs. Rocklin litigation.

Revision Date: September 26, 2019

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
AGREEMENT FOR LEGAL SERVICES

By this agreement, Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund ("NCCSIF") and the Law
Firm of Gibbons & Conley ("Firm") mutually agree:

1. Purpose:

NCCSIF is a public entity risk-sharing pool in need of legal services, including legal advice,
counsel and representation as needed.

2. Firm's Obligations

Firm shall perform legal services and legal representation on behalf of NCCSIF on as needed
basis and as requested by NCCSIF. Firm shall assign to such matters members of its staff who
are qualified and competent to provide professional legal service and legal representation, No
major decisions concerning the handling of a matter, commitments for substantial expenditures
concerning retention of expert witnesses, medical testimony or settlement offers are to be made
without prior approval of NCCSIF.

3 NCCSIFE’S Obligations

In consideration for Firm’s legal services, including all of the time devoted to an assignment
commencing with the first time received by Firm, NCCSIF shall pay Firm upon receipt of
detailed invoices at the following rates, per year, as stated herewith:

July 1, 2019 — June 30, 2020: attorney rate $215 per hour; paralegal rate $100 per hour
July 1, 2020 — June 30, 2021: attorney rate $220 per hour; paralegal rate $105 per hour
July 1, 2021 — June 30, 2022: attorney rate $225 per hour; paralegal rate $110 per hour

Routine copy charges, auto mileage and telephone shall be included as a 2.5% overhead charge.
In addition, Firm shall be paid for actual out-of-pocket expenses, such as filing fees, costs of
depositions and court reporter fees, expert witness fees, accident analysis, medical examination,
jury fees, travel, and other items as may be necessary in representation. Invoices for aforesaid
fees and costs will be forwarded to NCCSIF for direct payment.

NCCSIF and its members shall cooperate fully with Firm by providing at no expense to Firm
such reports, investigations, records, maps and other documents as may be reasonably necessary
for legal representation.

4, Term

The term of this agreement shall commence on July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2022.
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5. Independent Contractor Status

In performing the legal services herein agreed upon, Firm shall have the status of an independent
contractor and shall not be deemed to be an officer, employee or agent of NCCSIF or its
member entities.

6. Subcontract and Assignment

Firm shall not subcontract any of the work or assign any of its rights or obligations without the
prior written consent of NCCSIF.

% Records

Firm shall at all times keep complete and thorough records of the time expended in performing
services on behalf of NCCSIF as herein agreed upon and Firm shall also make available to
NCCSIF for audit records so maintained.

8. Insurance

During the entire term of this contract and any extension or modification thereof, the Firm shall
keep in effect insurance policies providing coverage for commercial general liability,
professional liability, workers’ compensation and employers’ liability exposure at limits
described below, or as acceptable by NCCSIF, and shall provide certificates of insurance
evidencing the above-required insurance coverage annually.

Minimum Limits of Insurance:

General Liability:  $1,000,000 per occurrence combined for bodily injury, property damage
and personal injury.

Employer’s Liability.  $1,000,000 each accident, $1,000,000 policy limit bodily injury by
disease, $1,000,000 each employee bodily injury by disease.

Errors and Omissions:  $1,000,000 per occurrence/aggregate, on a claims made basis,

9. Conflicts of Interest

Firm promises and agrees that it and members of its staff shall avoid any actual or potential
conflicts of interest. Firm agrees to immediately notify NCCSIF’s Program Administrator or his
or her designee of any matter involving an actual or potential conflict of interest.

10. Termination

This contract may be terminated by either party at its sole discretion, upon thirty-day written
notice. Firm shall be paid for all fees and costs that have accrued up to the time of termination.
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11.  Signatures
THESE SIGNATURES ATTEST THE PARTIES AGREEMENT HERETO:

NCCSIF

By /5 —— ?/5ul /9
Name: MARCUS BEVEREY [

Title: Program Adminisffator

Firm

By %/—MJ\_,Q/PD/QA/\O/{% Dated: [ﬁ£7[ 'ZOLQ |

Name: A. Byriie Conley

PAU/ds
NCCSIF/2019 contract
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NCCSIF POLICE RISK MANAGEMENT GRANT FUNDS HISTORIC USAGE REPORT

FY 14/15 FY 15/16 FY 16/17 FY 17/18 FY 18/19 FY 19/20 YTD REMAINING
$50,000 Grant $50,000 Grant | $50,000 Grant | $50,000 Grant | $50,000 Grant | $50,000 Grant TOTAL Reimbursements FUNDS
Member Camera Allocation | Fund Allocation | Fund Allocation | Fund Allocation | Fund Allocation | Fund Allocation GRANTS Made as of 10/3/19 |Reimbur Notes/Usage
Anderson 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $7,575.00
4/25/17 $6,280.56 (12 VieVu LE4 mini body worn cameras)
9/8/17 $3,029.18 (4 VieVu LE4mini & 1 multi-dock LE4)
Auburn 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $12,120.00 $3,030.00 |2/5/19 $2,810.26 portion of invoice (16 VieVu LES body worn cameras)
Colusa 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $3,030.00 $4,545.00 |7/27/17 $3,030 (concealable vests with load bearing carriers)
9/6/16 $3,291.26 (4 VieVu LE4 body cameras)
Corning 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $5,592.38 $1,982.62 |2/15/19 $2,301.12 firewall
4/20/17 $6,060 (30 Wolfcom Vision 1080p body camera with rotatable camera head and 32GB
memory)
6/1/18 $2,934.38 (3 Wolfcom Vision 1080p body camera + training cost for force options
Dixon 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $8,994.38 $6,155.62 |simulator)
1/11/18 $9,090 (WatchGuard Vista HD body cameras)
Elk Grove* 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $12,120.00 $3,030.00 |3/20/19 $3,030 (portion of Cordico Wellness Program)
Folsom 5 $3,787.50 $3,787.50 $3,787.50 $3,787.50 $3,787.50 $18,937.50 $7,575.00 | $11,362.50 [10/5/16 $7,576 (8 VieVu LE4 body camera and 1 multi-dock network station)
Galt 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $15,150.00 |1/25/18 Plan to use fund /BWC program under consideration
9/6/16 $3,291.26 (4 VieVu LE4 body camerass)
Gridley 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $4,543.26 $3,031.74 |3/28/18 $1,252 (one VieVu LES camera and seven Public Safety Vests)
11/2/16 $1,655.23 (2 VieVu LE4 body camera)
9/8/17 $1,736.24 balance (2 VieVu LE4 body cameras and 2 LE4 Cradle)
lone 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $4,625.61 $2,949.39 |5/21/18 $1,234.14 (2 VieVu LES body camera and license for Veripatrol Software)
Jackson 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $7,575.00
Lincoln 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $6,548.50 $8,601.50 [10/5/16 $6,060 (8 VieVu LE4 body cameras)
Marysville 3 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $11,362.50 $4,919.87 $6,442.63 (8/18/17 $4,919.87 (6 VieVu LE4 body cameras)
2/6/18 $4,545 (Body Camera Storage and Equipment cost for 2015-2017)
Nevada City 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $6,060.00 $1,515.00 |7/15/19 $1,515 (Axon Body Camera Storage)
9/23/16 $3,010 (Video Storage Buffalo Terastation)
10/5/16 $3,050 (5 VieVu LE4 body cameras)
11/20/17 $1,174.00 (1 Tactical Armor-Ballistic Vest)
Oroville 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $12,120.00 $3,030.00 [9/4/18 $4,886 (20 Vievu LESs body cameras)
11/15/16 $762.14 (5 flashlights) + $1,477.28 (1 VieVu LE4 multi-dock station)
3/14/17 $2,305.58 (Ballistic Vests)
Paradise 3 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $11,362.50 $6,440.50 $4,922.00 [5/3/19 $1,895.50 (five load bearing vests)
12/28/17 $3,970.32 (4 Tactical Armor-Ballistic Vests)
Placerville* 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $7,645.07 ($70.07)|10/3/19 $3,674.75 (Fitness Equipment)
2/17/17 $1,473.74 (Apex Body cam storage remediation)
10/18/17 $3,071.26 (5 VieVu LE4 body cameras)
Red Bluff 3 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $2,272.50 $11,362.50 $4,545.00 $6,817.50 |1/25/18 Plan to use to purchase more BWC & future funds to replace old cameras
Rio Vista 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $4,241.15 $3,333.85 |11/16/17 $4,241.15 (9 VieVu LES body cameras)
10/5/16 $6,516.24 (4 VieVu LE4 body cameras, 1 LE4 multi-dock, 1 LE3 multi-dock)
Rocklin 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $12,120.00 $3,030.00 |1/3/19 $5,603.76 (58 Lenslock bwc cameras and 25 in car dash cameras)
Willows 2 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $1,515.00 $7,575.00 $2,130.00 $5,445.00 |6/18/18 $2,130 for 18/19 Lexipol-Fire Policy Service annual fee
Yuba City 4 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $3,030.00 $15,150.00 $6,060.00 $9,090.00 [5/5/17 $6,060 (Data911 body-worn cameras)
TOTAL 58 $49,995.00 $49,995.00 $49,995.00 $49,995.00 $49,995.00 $249,975.00 $131,430.72 $118,544.28

*Opted for Cash Allocation to purchase other than VieVu Camerz
Fund Allocation is based on cost of camera at $757.50 each
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Quarterly Report for

NCCSIF Workers’ Compensation

October 2019

NCCSIF Workers” Compensation Quarterly Update: October 2019

* File reviews conducted with the City of Elk Grove, City of Folsom, City of Galt, City
of Rocklin, and City of Yuba City. If you would like a file review, please contact me

( ).

* Workers’ Compensation training available — Work Comp 101 designed for
supervisors and Work Comp Overview designed for HR/City Attorney. Please
contact Dori Zumwalt to schedule the training with your city.

* Risk Management 101 training — this four hour training session covers risk pooling
and risk management, claim trends specific to your city, risk assessment best
practices, claim reporting procedures, and accident investigation/root cause
analysis. For more information, please contact Dori Zumwalt or Marcus Beverly.

* Claim trending reports with an overview of the last five fiscal years available upon
request. Fiscal Year 2018-2019 data is available!

* (Claim Settlements — 26 Compromise and Release settlements since the last
update! Will continue to evaluate claims for potential Compromise and Release
settlements in an attempt to reduce the overall open inventory.
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NCCSIF Workers’ Compensation Quarterly Update: October 2019

Workers’ Compensation Contacts

Kara Kennedy Cristal Rhea

Senior Claims Examiner Senior Claims Examiner
(916) 960-0920 (916) 746-6307

Elk Grove, Folsom, Marysville, Yuba City Red Bluff, Willows
Alicia Veloz Jennifer Gorgen

Senior Claims Examiner Senior Claims Examiner
(916) 771-6361 (916) 960-0962
Auburn, Galt, Gridley, Paradise, Placerville Oroville

Catherine Clark Kristin Farley

Claims Examiner Claim Examiner

(916) 960-0902 (916) 580-1835
Anderson, Colusa, Corning, Dixon, Folsom, lone, Medical Only claims

Jackson, Lincoln , Nevada City, Rio Vista, Rocklin

Rebecca Summers Steven Scott
Claim Examiner Unit Manager
(916) 960-1029 (916) 960-0946

Future Medical claims

Resources
Jeff Ponta Dori Zumwalt
Vice President Account Executive
Workers’ Compensation Client Services
(916) 960-0965 (916) 960-1017

NCCSIF Workers” Compensation Quarterly Update: October 2019

Goals and Objectives

Focus Measurement Objective
Inventory Reduction [Files closed from Critical Listing * 2 per month
Settlements Number of Settlements 5 per month

10% on prior incurred
Salvage Salvage as % of incurred on Closed Files value

24 weeks of TD on current
Temporary Disability |Average Duration of TD on active TD files [TD files

Newly Litigated Files as % of Newly 20% of newly opened
Litigation Opened files claim files
Reserve Annualized development of reserves on
Development files DOI > 1 year 10% Annual Development

* Critical Listing claims have the following criteria:
Total Incurred > $100k, and/or DOI prior to 1/1/2010,
and/or Initially denied and currently litigated, and/or
Litigated with $0 in indemnity reserves
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NCCSIF Workers’ Compensation Quarterly Update: October 2019

Workers’ Compensation Program Results

Month ending: 6/30/2019

Closing Ratio

Beginning Inventory 550
Newly Entered 26 34 31 32
Reopened 4 2 3 3
Closed

Ratio

Non-Closure Adjustments
Ending Inventory

Performance vs Objectives 6/30/2019
Inventory Reduction

Claims Closed from Critical Listing

Settlements
Compromise and Release
Stipulations
New Settlements in Period

Salvage on Closures
Incurred Value of Closed Ind Files
Salvage on Closed Files
Salvage as % of Incurred Value

NCCSIF Workers” Compensation Quarterly Update: October 2019
Workers’ Compensation Program Results Continued
Average Duration of Active TD Files

Num of Claims Paying TD in Period
Average Duration of TD (weeks)

Litigated Inventory
Newly Litigated Files
Open Litigated Files
Newly Litgated Files, 6 Months Rolling
Newly Opened Files, 6 Months Rolling
Newly Litigated as % of Newly Opened

Reserve Development, DOl » 1 Year
Change in Incurred
Ann Increase on Open Incurred

Denied Injuries
Denials Issued in Period
Avg Days to Denial from Notice
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06/28/2019

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460
Sacramento CA 95815

Alliant embraces a policy of transparency with respect to its compensation from
insurance transactions and a policy of disclosure as to the insurance carriers with
which Alliant does business.

The commission Alliant will receive from the carrier as a result of this placement
will be no greater than 11% of the premium.

Alliant Underwriting Services will also receive additional compensation from the
carrier for providing Underwriting Services up to 16.9%. A fee of $31,819.00 has
been included on your invoice for Loss Control, Engineering and Appraisal
services provided by Alliant Business Services.

Alliant Underwriting Services and Alliant Business Services are internal operating
groups of Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.

Alliant has no ownership interest in any of the carriers or any other intermediaries
(if any) that were a part of this placement.

Upon written request, Alliant will further disclose all quotes and indications
sought and received by Alliant in connection with your insurance placement, and
the terms, including any Alliant interest in or contractual agreement with any of
the prospective insurers, of all compensation to be received by Alliant. Request
should be mailed to:

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
701 B. Street, 6th Floor
San Diego, California 92101-8156
Attention: General Counsel
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ALLIANT FACT SHEET

RETAIL BROKERAGE VS. WHOLESALE & SERVICE OPERATIONS
RETAIL BROKERAGE vs. WHOLESALE & SERVICE OPERATIONS

Many insurance brokerage firms, including Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., have affiliate and/or subsidiary companies
that perform services associated with the risk management and insurance procurement process. Alliant has
numerous and varied client relationships that may involve any combination of Retail Brokerage, Wholesale Brokerage
and other Loss Control or Risk Management Consulting work. In addition, Alliant’s affiliates, such as Alliant Business
Services (ABS), can provide clients with other services not necessarily directly related to the risk management or
insurance procurement process such as Human Resources Consulting and/or Appraisal Services.

Normally when acting as clients’ “Retail Broker” Alliant will collect a commission as compensation, or may have a Fee
for Service compensation plan. Typically Alliant will then have a written Agreement with clients, and that document
includes full disclosure concerning compensation including wording similar to the following:

In addition to the commissions that Broker receives, Alliant Underwriting Services (AUS), a division of
a related entity, may receive compensation from Broker and/or the carrier for providing underwriting
services. The financial impact of the compensation received by AUS is a cost included in the premium.
Additionally, the related entities of Alliant Business Services (ABS) may receive compensation from
Broker and/or the carrier for providing designated, value-added services. Services contracted for by
the Client directly will be invoiced accordingly. Otherwise, services will be provided at the expense of
Broker and/or the carrier.

This contract language is in addition to the standard disclosure wording contained in Alliant proposals. At the bottom
of this Fact Sheet we have attached what we include on our Standard Proposals. (Additional disclosure wording is
also included on Alliant invoices.) Full disclosure is a key component of client communication concerning
compensation.

The Retail Broker activities, and Alliant’s other services involved in Wholesale Brokering are distinctly separate. Our
Retail Brokers and staff act as advocates for the client and are involved in the day-to-day delivery of services spelled
out in our “Scope of Services.” Such services include negotiating terms and conditions of coverage, issuance of
certificates, tailoring coverages to meet specific needs, and assuring that all lines of coverages are properly provided
to protect clients’ assets.

Wholesale Broker activities are provided through Alliant Underwriting Services (AUS). These include administration
of programs that Alliant companies manage and/or underwrite, and involve separate functions from Retail Brokerage
service. Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. has other operations including, AUS and ABS, which provide non-retail
brokerage services. The inclusion of these Wholesale Broker activities into a program has additional advantages
that accrue to clients, primarily in the realm of cost savings, as needed services can generally be provided less
expensively by a wholesale outfit than by a traditional insurer. This is especially the case when a program is large
or complex.

As in any business, the cost of services will vary year by year based on program size, underwriting authority, and
other factors. AUS receives compensation from carriers for which it provides underwriting and program
administration services. There are numerous services involved in this Wholesale Broker function, including:

= Underwriting new and renewal business for the primary/excess markets

- PML Analysis

- Claims Analysis

- Program Management

- Program Administration/Information Technology associated with program management.

AS JUST ONE EXAMPLE, the Public Entity Property Insurance Program (PEPIP) - formed in 1993 to meet the

unigue property insurance needs of public entities — has grown from 65 members in one State to over 9,000 members
in 45 States. This growth has fueled insurance cost savings for all members.
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ALLIANT FACT SHEET

To achieve Program results, AUS annually:

= Underwrites over 6,000 renewal applications,

= Reviews Statement of Values and associated COPE (Construction, Occupancy, Protection & Exposure)
information for over 262,303 PEPIP property locations,

= Allocates premium between 25 separate insurance markets,

= Establishes renewal pricing parameters in accordance with the underwriting/rating standards provided by the
program markets, and

» Performs Program Accounting including individual member pricing billing, collections, and remittance to program
markets.

Additional ABS services available to Program members include:

= Loss Control Services (ho specific budget and can be tailored to individual clients).

» Appraisals (Buildings over $5M appraised every 3-5 years. We currently do every 3 years, but we are
evaluating doing every 5 years at renewal).

» Infrared Testing (again tailored to the client but not an unlimited number of days).

» Business Interruption Consulting (assistance by Forensic Accountant in determining Business Interruption
values).

= PEPIP Solution Center (24 hr. hotline to address Property Loss Control questions).

= Webinars (8-10 web based training sessions per year on Property related topics).

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., our Retail Brokers and colleagues all strive to provide the high level of service
expected from our clients at a competitive level of compensation that should be clearly understood and
documented.

Commissions are customarily paid by the insurance carriers to their agents and to brokers as a percentage of premiums. In
addition to the commissions that Alliant receives, Alliant Underwriting Services. ("AUS"), a division of a related entity may
receive compensation from Alliant and/or the carrier for providing underwriting services. The financial impact of the
compensation received by AUS is a cost included in the premium. Additionally, Alliant Business Services (“ABS”) and/or
Strategic HR may receive compensation from Alliant and/or the carrier for providing designated, value-added
services. Services contracted for by the client directly will be invoiced accordingly. Otherwise, services will be provided
at the expense of Alliant and/or the carrier. Further information is available upon written request directed to: Alliant
Insurance Services, Attention: General Counsel, 701 B Street, San Diego, CA 92101.
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda Item F.

GENERAL RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES

INFORMATION ITEM

| SSUE: The floor will be open to the Board for discussion.

RECOMMENDATION: None.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: This is an opportunity for Board members to ask questions or raise issues on risk
exposures common to the members.

ATTACHMENT(S): None.

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem G.

SUMMARY OF THE SEPTEMBER 26, 2019
EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE MEETING

INFORMATION ITEM

ACTION TAKEN

e Quarterly Financial Report for Period Ending June 30, 2019
The Committee reviewed the report and took action to accept and file.

e Corridor Deductible- CJPRMA
The Committee approved the additional amount owed to CJPRMA, $88,895.60, of the Corridor
Deductible arrangement for Fiscal Year 13/14, 14/15 and 15/16.

e FY 19/20 Liability Claims Auditor - Risk Management Services
The Committee approved the proposal from Risk Management Services to conduct the FY 19/20
Liability Claims Audit.

o Defense Attorney List for Liability
The Committee approved addition of four attorneys from Lynberg & Watkins law firm to Policy
and Procedure A-9: Attachment A - Defense Attorney List.

e 40" Anniversary Rebranding
The Committee recommended the new logo commemorating the JPA’s 40" Anniversary with
suggested revisions.

e Legal Services Agreement with Gibbons& Conley
The Committee approved the new agreement with Gibbons & Conley for Legal Services Agreement.

e Nomination of Treasurer and CJPRMA Board Representative
The Committee nominated Tim Sailsbery, City of Willows, to serve as Treasurer and Veronica
Rodriguez, City of Lincoln, to serve as CJPRMA Board Representative. Furthermore, the Executive
Committee (EC) recommended changing the EC’s term of office from calendar year to fiscal year
to align with NCCSIF’s program year operation.

e Preliminary 2020 M eeting Calendar
The Committee approved recommending the preliminary 2020 Meeting Calendar.

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem|.1.

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE TERM CHANGES

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: Membership on the NCCSIF Executive Committee (EC) rotates annually, on a calendar-year
rotation, with each Member serving a two-year term. The Executive Committee has recommended
aligning the terms of the EC with the rest of NCCSIF’s operations by changing the rotation from a
calendar-year basis to a fiscal-year basis.

DISCUSSION
The calendar-year rotation is based on the need to have Officers of the JPA at its inception on January
1, 1979. Since those early days the group’s operational timeline has shifted to a July 1 fiscal year. In
addition to the EC assignments, this rotation was used in establishing the Service and Meeting Calendars
and at times they are out of sync when coordinating with partner JPAs on a July 1 fiscal-year calendar.
The change would also eliminate the current need to split the committee assignments and officer
appointments by calendar and fiscal year in the annual report.

This change will have the added benefit of enabling new EC members to learn by participating in the
group’s management cycle from the beginning of the process. The pre-designated rotation schedule can
result in a relatively new Board member being assigned to the EC, and this change will allow more time
to orient new members prior to dealing with actuary reports and funding formulas in the Spring.

IMPACT
EC Members- if the Board agrees with this change the current terms and EC rotation schedule
would be extended by six months. The impact to the current makeup of the EC rotation is
summarized below:

CURRENT EC rotation based on calendar year rotation

Rotating Off EC 12/31/2019 Rotating On EC 1/1/2020 Remaining On until 12/31/2020
Gridley - Elisa Arteaga Jackson - Yvonne Kimball Folsom - Kristine Haile

Oroville - Liz Ehrenstrom Marysville - Jennifer Styczynski | Galt - Joanne Narloch

Paradise - Gina Will Placerville - Dave Warren Lincoln - Veronica Rodriguez

Nevada City - Loree McCay

Rio Vista - Jen Lee

PROPOSED change from calendar year to fiscal year

Remain On until 6/30/2020 | Wait to rotate On until 7/1/2020 Remain On until 6/30/2021

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem |.1. continued

Officer s/Bylaws- if the Board agrees with the change in the EC Committee rotation the Program
Administrators recommend also changing the terms of the Officers, from January 1 - December
31 to July 1 - June 30. This requires a minor change in the Bylaws that will be distributed at
least 30 days in advance of the next meeting if the Board decides to proceed. It does not require
a change in the Bylaws to extend the EC terms or change the rotation schedule.

Treasurer - unlike the other Officers, the Treasurer must be appointed annually. This
appointment will be aligned with the rest of the Officers based on the Board’s decision but no
other changes are needed.

The current Officersare as follows:
President Elizabeth Ehrenstrom | January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020
Vice President Kristine Haile January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020
Secretary Gina Will January 1, 2019 to December 31, 2020
Treasurer (non-voting) Tim Sailsbery Appointed annually
CJPRMA Rep (non-voting) | Gina Will Appointed as-needed

The voting Officers and their terms will be appointed at the January Board meeting based on the
Board’s decision regarding changing the EC rotation. No action is needed to maintain their terms
until then.

Service & Meeting Calendars - if approved, the calendars approved later in this agenda will
be updated to begin on a fiscal-year basis prior to the end of this fiscal year.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve EC recommendation to change the committee’s term of office from
calendar to fiscal year and extend the current committee member terms by six months.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: The Executive Committee is a standing committee of the Board of Directors,
comprised of seven to eleven voting members and two non-voting members. The President of the Board
of Directors serves as the Chair of the Executive Committee. The President, Vice-President, Secretary,
and seven to eight other Directors act as the voting members, so at times their number has varied from
seven to nine. The two non-voting members are the Treasurer and the Representative to the CJPRMA
Board of Directors.

Section 5 of the NCCS F Bylaws describesthe duties and responsihbilities of the Officers of the Authority.

ATTACHMENT(S):
1. Section 4 and Section 5 of the NCCSIF Bylaws
2. Executive Committee Rotation Schedule 2019 - 2025

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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E. All meetings of the Board shall be called, noticed, held and conducted in accordance
with the provisions of Ralph M. Brown Act (Government Code Section 54950 et seq.).

SECTION 4
Executive Committee

A. - Membership. The Executive Committee shall be composed of seven to eleven (7 to 11)
voting and two (2) non-voting members of the Board of Directors or their alternates. The President,
Vice President and Secretary shall serve as voting members on the Executive Committee. The
remaining voting members shall be elected by the Board of Directors on a member rotation basis, as
established by the Board of Directors. The two (2) non-voting members shall be comprised of the
Treasurer and the CJPRMA Board Representative. The President shall act as Chairman.

B. - Term. The terms of all members of the Executive Board shall be two (2) years, except
for those of the President, Vice President, and Secretary, who shall all serve for two (2) years
irrespective of the member rotation. A member may be reappointed to serve on the Executive
Committee, except for the immediate Past President.

C. - Powers, Duties and Responsibilities.
1. The Executive Committee shall conduct, direct and supervise the day-to-day
business of the Authority and in doing so shall exercise the powers expressly granted to it by the

Agreement, these Bylaws and as otherwise delegated by the Board of Directors.

2. The following duties and responsibilities shall be assumed and carried out by
the Executive Committee, which shall have all powers necessary for those purposes:

a. Provide general supervision and direction to the Program Director;

b. Authorize payment of claims against the Authority; provided,
however, that with respect to claims arising under coverage programs operated by the Authority,
claim settlement authority shall be in accordance with the policies and procedures governing the
particular program;

c. Enter into contracts, within budget limits;

d. Make payments pursuant to previously authorized contracts, within
budget limits; this Authority includes the power to authorize and reimburse expenses incurred for

budgeted activities, within budget limits;

e. Review and recommend a budget to the Board no later than seventy-
two (72) hours prior to the spring meeting of the Board,

f. Act as Program Director in the absence of the Program Director;
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g. Recommend policies and procedures to the Board for implementation
of the Agreement, the Bylaws and the operation of specific coverage programs; and

h. Appoint a nominating committee for each election of officers and
members of the Executive Committee.

1. Amend annual budget in an amount not to exceed the contingency
account.

3. Subject only to such limitations as are expressly stated in the Agreement, these
Bylaws or a resolution of the Board of Directors, the Executive Committee shall have and be entitled
to exercise all powers which may be reasonably implied from powers expressly granted and which
are reasonably necessary to conduct, direct and supervise the business of the Authority.

D. - Meetings

1. Regular Meetings. Regular meetings shall be held at times, as the Executive
Committee deems appropriate.

2. Special Meetings. Special meetings of the Executive Committee may be
called by the Chairman or a majority of Executive Committee members, in accordance with the
provisions of California Government Code Section 54956.

3. Public Meetings. All meetings of the Executive Committee shall be open to
the public, except as provided by law.

4. Quorum. A majority of the members of the Executive Committee shall
constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. Except as otherwise provided, no action may be
taken by the Executive Committee except by affirmative vote of not less than a majority of those
Executive Committee members present. A smaller number may adjourn a meeting.

5. Removal From Executive Committee. A member may be removed from the
Executive Committee in the following ways:

a. Death of a Committee member;
b. Voluntary resignation;
c. Absence from three (3) consecutive meetings without a valid reason,

in which case the Chair may recommend to the Executive Committee that member be terminated
from Executive Committee membership. If the Executive Committee recommends to the Board of
Directors that an Executive Committee member be terminated, the Board of Directors shall vote on
the matter at its next regularly scheduled meeting.

d. When a vacancy occurs under the above provisions, a replacement
shall be made from among the Board of Directors.

4
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SECTION 5
Officers of the Authority

A. The officers of the Authority shall be a President, Vice President, Secretary, and
Treasurer. Officers so appointed shall serve at the pleasure of the Board of Directors. The president
shall chair meetings to the Board of Directors and Executive Committee; the vice president shall act
in the place of the president in the president's absence. The secretary shall keep and maintain minutes
of the Board meetings and Executive Committee meetings, or to direct the keeping and maintaining
of such minutes, and to promptly report minutes of meetings to all members as soon as practicable
after the meeting has concluded. The treasurer's duties are as described in Sections 11 and 12 of the
Bylaws. Other responsibilities may be set forth by the Board of Directors.

B. The President, Vice President and Secretary shall be elected by the Board of Directors
and shall serve two (2) year terms. No officer shall serve for more than two (2) complete consecutive
terms in his or her respective office. The terms of each office will ordinarily commence on January
Ist of each calendar year, except that if an election has not been conducted by that date, the terms
shall commence as soon as the election has been held. The terms of each office shall end on December
31st of the calendar year, except that if the election of the officers to serve the next succeeding term
has not been conducted, the incumbent officers shall continue to hold their offices until the election
has been conducted.

C. The Treasurer shall be appointed annually by the Board of Directors and, unless the
Board of Directors determines otherwise, the Treasurer shall serve at the Board of Directors' pleasure.
The Treasurer shall be an officer or employee of a Member Entity or a Certified Public Accountant.

D. The Board of Directors may create such other offices and appoint such other officers
as it deems necessary and advisable.

SECTION 6
Committees

Committees may be formed as necessary by either the Board of Directors or the Executive Committee
for the purposes of overseeing any functions that the Board or Executive Committee has authority to
control, such as, but not limited to, administration and policy direction, claims administration,
investments, safety/loss control, etc.

SECTION 7
Program Director and Other Staff

A. The Board of Directors shall appoint a Program Director who shall be responsible for

the general administration of the business and activities of the Authority as directed by the Executive
Committee.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
2019 - 2025 Executive Committee Rotation Schedule by Size

BOD Approved: 12/14/2017

M ember Size Geography 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 2024 2025
Elk Grove, City of |Large South X X
Folsom, City of Large East X X X X
Lincoln, City of Large East X X X
Rocklin, City of Large East X X
Yuba City, City of |Large North X X
Anderson, City of Medium West X X
Auburn, City of Medium East X X
Corning, City of Medium West X X
Dixon, City of Medium South X X
Galt, City of Medium South X X X
Gridley, City of Medium North X X X
Marysville, City of |Medium North X X
Oroville, City of Medium North X X X
Paradise, Town of |[Medium North X X X
Placerville, City of |Medium East X X
Red Bluff, City of |Medium West X X X
Rio Vista, City of  |Medium South X X X X
Colusa, City of Small West X X
lone, City of Small South X X
Jackson, City of Small South X X X X
Nevada City, City of [Small North X X X X
Willows, City of Small West X

8 8 8 9 8 9 8
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem |.2.

APPOINTMENT OF CJPRMA BOARD REPRESENTATIVE

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: The Board is asked to appoint a new Board Representative to the California Joint Powers Risk
Management Authority (CJPRMA).

RECOMMENDATION: The Executive Committee solicited interest in the position and recommends
approval of Veronica Rodriguez from the City of Lincoln.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: The CJPRMA Board Representative serves at the pleasure of the Board without a
term limit. Elizabeth Ehrenstrom is currently the Board Alternate and available to fill in as needed. Gina
Will in Paradise was ready to begin representing NCCSIF as the Board Member until the Camp Fire
occurred and has monopolized her time.

The CJPRMA Board Representative attends meetings and votes on behalf of NCCSIF on all liability
program issues (NCCSIF does not participate in their property or auto programs). The Board meets
three times a year in Livermore, with an additional Annual Membership Meeting in May that lasts two
days and is usually held in another Northern California location. NCCSIF is an important member of
the group, representing 10% of their total payroll exposure base.

ATTACHMENT(S): CJPRMA 2019 and 2020 Meeting Schedule

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK
MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

2019 MEETING SCHEDULE

Executive Committee..........oouuuviiiriiiiiiieiiiiiciee e Thursday, January 17, 2019
Board of DIreCtOrS........ccovvvviiiiiiiee e Thursday, March 21, 2019
Executive COMMIttEe .........ooeviviiiiei e Thursday, April 18, 2019
Board of DIireCtorS........ccoovvvveeiiiiiiiee e Wednesday, Thursday & Friday
(Annual Membership Meeting) May 22, 23 & 24, 2019
Executive COMMItIEE........ceeviviiiiiee e Thursday, June 20, 2019
Board of DIr€CIOIS ......ccovviiiiiiiiieee e Thursday, August 15, 2019
Executive Committee..........covvvviiiieeeeeieeeeiieen Thursday, September 19, 2019
Board of DIreCtOrS........coovveiiiiiiieee e Thursday, November 21, 2019

No meetings are scheduled for February, July, October, and December.

G: WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2019

BOD Approved 06/01/2018
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* ._ij CALIFORNIA JOINT POWERS RISK
u MANAGEMENT AUTHORITY

2020 MEETING SCHEDULE

Executive COmMmMItEEE....cuvvueeiee i Thursday, January 16, 2020
Board of DIir€CLOrS ....coooeeeieiiiiiiieiee e, Thursday, March 19, 2020
EXECULIVE COMMITEEE...uuvvieeiiiee e Thursday, April 16, 2020
Board of DIir€CTOIS ....coocvvireriiee et e e Wednesday, Thursday & Friday
(Annual Membership Meeting) May 20, 21 & 22, 2020
EXecutive CoOmMMITEEE....iivviieiieeiie e Thursday, June 18, 2020
Board of DIir€CTOIS ...ccoocvrvrieeeee et Thursday, August 20, 2020
Executive COMMItEEE.....uvvveeiieiiiiieirieeeeee et Thursday, September 17, 2020
Board of DIir€Ctors ......cooovveviiiiiiiiiii Thursday, November 19, 2020

No meetings are scheduled for February, July, October, and December.

G: WPData> Listings> Calendars> 2020

BOD Approved 05/22/2019
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem |.3.

APPOINTMENT OF TREASURER

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: The NCCSIF Treasurer is appointed annually by the Board. The Executive Committee accepted
Tim Sailsbery’s nomination and members are asked to reappoint him to the position.

RECOMMENDATION: Appoint Tim Sailsbery, City of Willows, to continue as NCCSIF Treasurer.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: Tim Sailsbery, CPA, Adminisrative Services Director for the City of Willows
(formerly Finance Director) has served as NCCSIF’s Treasurer for several years and meets both the
CPA and Member officer qualifications for the position.

REFERENCE: NCCYF BYLAWS- SECTION 5 - Officers of the Authority
C. The Treasurer shall be appointed annually by the Board of Directors and, unless the Board of
Directors determines otherwise, the Treasurer shall serve at the Board of Directors' pleasure.

The Treasurer shall be an officer or employee of a Member Entity or a Certified Public
Accountant.

ATTACHMENT(S): None.

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750

Page 94 of 334



BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda ltem J.1.

NCCSIF “REBRANDING”
INFORMATION ITEM

| SSUE: In celebration of NCCSIF’s 40™ Anniversary the Program Administrators reached out to a local
graphic artist who provided the logo below, as well as a version with the date the pool was established
that can be used on a go-forward basis. The anniversary represents a good time to assess the branding
of the pool and an opportunity to update its image with a new logo and use of “NorCal Cities” as a more
modern reference, or moniker, for the group (in addition to keeping the traditional NCCSIF initials).

STABLISHED 1979

£
) Q
«;*

y;
YSURANCY

RECOMMENDATION: Information only on use of new logos.
FISCAL IMPACT: $1,050 graphic designer fee

BACKGROUND: NCCSIF changed from the Northern California Cities Workers’ Compensation
Fund in 1987, a few years after adding a liability program. A number of pools have changed names or
completely re-branded themselves over the years, including the Contra Costa County Cities group (now
Municipal Pooling Authority) and the Washington Government Entity Pool, now branded as Enduris.
The NCCSIF Officers and Executive Committee reviewed several options before selecting the above.

ATTACHMENT(S): None

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda lItem J.2.

JANUARY 2020 LONG RANGE PLANNING MEETING DRAFT AGENDA

INFORMATION ITEM

| SSUE: The Long Range Planning and Board Meeting is scheduled for January 16, 2020, at the Rocklin
Event Center Garden Room, beginning at 9:30 a.m. A draft agenda is attached for review and
discussion.

The main focus of the long-range planning portion of the agenda is preparing the pool for higher self-
insured retentions (SIRs) for liability coverage, higher settlement values, and the contracting excess
insurance market. This will include “stress testing” of the programs to evaluate the impact of 50 or 100-
year claims on the group’s finances, and what can be done to prepare for such events.

RECOMMENDATION: Discuss and provide direction on topics.

FISCAL IMPACT: None. Within current NCCSIF budget for meetings.

BACKGROUND: Historically the Board meeting in December alternates between a Training Day and
a Long Range Planning session. The planning session must be done at least every three years to meet
CAIJPA accreditation standards. The last planning session was in December 2017, and training session
was in December 2018. All members are encouraged to participate.

ATTACHMENT(S): Draft Agenda for the January 16, 2020 LRP meeting

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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President
Ms. Elizabeth Ehrenstrom
City of Oroville

Treasurer
Mr. Tim Sailsbery
City of Willows

Vice President
Ms. Kristine Haile
City of Folsom

Secretary
Ms. Gina Will
Town of Paradise

NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIESSELF INSURANCE FUND

2020 PLANNING SESSION AND

BOARD OF DIRECTORSMEETING

AGENDA

Date: Thursday, January 16, 2020

Time: 9:30 a.m. to 3:00 p.m.
BREAKFAST available at 8:30 a.m.

PRE-MEETING ORIENTATION at 9:00 a.m. (Optional)

Location: Rocklin Event Center - Garden Room
2650 Sunset Blvd.
Rocklin, CA 95677

MISSION STATEMENT

A - Action
| - Information

1 - Attached

2 - Hand Out

3 - Separate Cover
4-Verbal

The Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund, or NCCSIF, is an association of municipali-
tiesjoined to protect member resources by stabilizing risk costsin areliable, economical and bene-
ficial manner while providing members with broad coverage and quality services in risk manage-
ment and claims management.

8:30 a.m.

9:00 a.m. -

9:30 a.m.

pg.

9:30 a.m. A.
B.
C.
D.

BREAKFAST AVAILABLE

NCCSIF Orientation and Refresher Training (Optional) I 2
Alliant will provide an orientation for new members with a review of
NCCSF programs, policies and services. This session isalso open to
established Board members who are interested in a refresher course.

CALL TO ORDER

INTRODUCTIONS

APPROVAL OF AGENDA ASPOSTED

PUBLIC COMMENTS

Thistime is reserved for members of the public to address the Board of
Directors on matters pertaining to NCCSF that are of interest to them.

Page 1
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President
Ms. Elizabeth Ehrenstrom
City of Oroville

Treasurer
Mr. Tim Sailsbery
City of Willows

E. 2019LONG RANGE PLANNING TOPICS
Moderator - Michael Simmons

Vice President
Ms. Kristine Haile
City of Folsom

Secretary
Ms. Gina Will
Town of Paradise

9:40 am. - 1. Stateof thelnsurance Market/Emerging Risks

10:20 am. Conor Boughey will present an overview of the current insurance

pe. mar ket and emerging risks.

10:20 am. - 2. NCCSIF Funding Palicy Financial Performance

11:00 a.m. Marcus Beverly will provide an overview of NCCSF’ s Financial

pe. Benchmarks and position as of June 30, 2019.

11:00 a.m. - 3. StressTest M easurements

12:00 noon James Marta will present an overview of NCCSF’ s financial

pe. strength when evaluated through a number of “ stress test”
measur es.

LRPWILL BE FOLLOWED BY A BOARD MEETING

SCHEDULED TO ENDAT 3:00 PM.

ADJOURNMENT

UPCOMING MEETINGS

Police Risk Management Committee Meeting - February, 2020

Executive Committee Meeting - March, 2020
Claims Committee Meeting - March, 2020

Risk Management Committee Meeting - April, 2020

Board of Directors Meeting - April, 2020

Per Government Code 54954.2, persons requesting disability related modifications or accommodations, including
auxiliary aids or services in order to participate in the meeting, are requested to contact Raychelle Maranan at Alliant

Insurance Services at (916) 643-2712.

The Agenda packet will be posted on the NCCS F website at www.nccsif.org. Documents and material relating to an open
session agenda item that are provided to the NCCSF Board of Directors less than 72 hours prior to a regular meeting
will be available for public inspection and copying at 2180 Harvard Street, Suite 460, Sacramento, CA 95815.

Access to some buildings and offices may require routine provisions of identification to building security. However,
NCCSF does not require any member of the public to register his or her name or to provide other information, as a
condition to attendance at any public meeting and will not inquire of building security concer ning infor mation so provided.

See Government Code section 54953.3
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda Item J.3.

2020 MEETING CALENDAR

ACTION ITEM

ISSUE: The preliminary NCCSIF 2020 Meeting Calendar is presented for review to determine if any
dates should be modified due to conflicts.

RECOMMENDATION: Approve the proposed dates and times as presented or revised.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: The Board annually reviews and approves the meeting calendar for NCCSIF Board,
Executive, Risk Management, Claims, Police Risk Management and Finance Committees.

ATTACHMENT(S): Preliminary NCCSIF 2020 Meeting Calendar

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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2020 MEETING CAL ENDAR (PRELIMINARY)

Thursday, January 16, 2020 ...................... Long-Range Planning and Board of Directorsat 9:30 a.m.
Thursday, February 6, 2020 ........c.cccevvevreeeennnns Police Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.
Thursday, March 26, 2020 .........ccooiiieiiiiiieieeieee e Claims Committee at 10:00 a.m.

Executive Committee at 11:30 a.m.

Thursday, April 23, 2020 .....cccceeerieieeieieeieceeeeeeeeene Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.
Board of Directorsat 12 noon

Thursday, May 7, 2020..........c.cccoeeveeieeieieeeeneens Police Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.

Thursday, May 28, 2020........ccceerieeiiierieeiieeie et Claims Committee at 10:00 a.m.
Executive Committee at 11:30 a.m.

Thursday, June 25, 2020.......c.ccoeeieiieieeiecieeieeee e Board of Directorsat 10:00 a.m.
Thursday, August 6, 2020 ........cccceevververreeiennnns Police Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.
Thursday, September 24, 2020..........coceevieierieniiieniereeieeeene e Claims Committee at 10:00 a.m.

Executive Committee at 11:30 a.m.

Thursday, October 29, 2020 ........c.cccveeievieeierreeieeeeeeene Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.
Board of Directorsat 12 noon

Thursday, November 5, 2020..........cc.cceeveeueennnnn Police Risk Management Committee at 10:00 a.m.

Thursday, December 10, 2020 ........cccccvevierieiiieieneeieeeeeeeee e Board of Directorsat 10:00 a.m.

Meeting Location: TBD

Note: Additional Claims Committee Meetings may be scheduled as needed for Claims Authority
approval which will be held via teleconference.
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda Item J.4.
2020 SERVICE CALENDAR

INFORMATION ITEM
| SSUE: An annual Service Calendar is provided to the Board showing a timeline of the annual activities
to be completed on behalf of the organization. The calendar serves several purposes, including notifying
members of meetings and typical agenda topics, when to expect requests for information and deadlines
for responding, and giving members a fuller understanding of all the “behind the scenes” activities
completed by the Program Administrators.
Note we have highlighted the meetings in blue, requests for information in yellow, and training

conferences in grey to make it easier for members to spot the key items that require their participation.
Feedback regarding the color highlighting and use of the calendar is appreciated.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

RECOMMENDATION: None - Information Only.

BACKGROUND: None.

ATTACHMENT(S): 2020-2021 NCCSIF Service Calendar

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
JANUARY 2020
01/03/20 Request Loss Runs (as of 12/31) from York for Liability and WC (ask to separate 4850) - AS
deadline 1/16/20
N/A Preparation for CAJPA Accreditation (every 3 years: last accreditation 2018, next 2021) AS
01/09/20 BOD Agenda for 01/16/19 meeting - email to Board members and upload agenda packetto |AS
AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
01/13/20 Form 700 electronic filing through FPPC’s eDisclosure system - email reminder to BOD, Board |AS
Alternates, RM Committee members and Service Provider Consultants - deadline 04/03/20
01/14/20 Begin working on Preliminary FY 20/21 Budget AS, BD
01/15/20 Property Program - prepare and send property schedule to members to review/update - AS
deadline 30 days
01/16/20 Long Range Planning and BOD Meeting (Long Range Planning as needed or every 3 years: RM, BD
last one 12/2017)
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (09/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (as of 09/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg (N/A) [CAIPA Final Accreditation report (every 3 years: last accreditation 2018, next 2021) BD
Mtg FY 19/20 Marketing Plan & Renewal Timeline - submit for approval BD
Mtg Liability Claims Administration Audit (GL odd years/WC even years) BD
- submit for approval: Auditor makes presentation
01/16/20 Loss and Renewal Instructions - send to Actuary and Marta AS
01/16/20 Request 12/31 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
01/16/20 Liability and WC renewal loss information - deadline for receipt from York AS
01/16/20 Collect Q4 DE9 (12/31) from members AS
01/18/20 Input loss data into Budget Spreadsheet AS
01/18/20 Review service providers/contractors’ agreements regarding renewal terms AS
01/25/20 19/20 APIP Property Policy Notebook (post to AlliantConnect) AS
01/30/20 PRMC Agenda for 02/06/20 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda AS, BM
packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
FEBRUARY 2020
02/06/20 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
02/01/20 Renewal Certificate Holder List - send spreadsheet to members to review/update - due AS
03/01/20
02/05/20 Submit Q4 (12/31) DE9 reports to C/IPRMA AS
02/06/20 Receive Dividend Calculations and info from CJPRMA Premium Funding AS, BD
02/06/20 PA to meet to discuss updates to Administrative Costs for Budget AS
02/06/20 Crime Program - follow up with ACIP for specification, prepare and send renewal applications |AS
to Members - due 03/01/20
02/06/20 ID Fraud Renewal Questionnaire - follow up with Travelers for specification, prepare and AS
send to Members - due 03/01/20
02/06/20 EAP - follow up with ACI for specification
02/06/20 Airport Liability - prepare and send renewal applications to Members - due 03/01/20 AS
Page 1 0of 9 October 2020
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser

02/06/20 Pollution Program - prepare and send renewal applications to Members - due 03/01/20 AS

02/15/20 Property Schedule Renewal due from Members AS

02/20/20 Property Program - prepare specifications and input to Oasys AS

02/20/20 Actuarial Study - receive draft and send to Jim Marta AS, Actuary

02/20/20 Reminder: Form 700s to BOD, Board Alternates, RM Committee members and Service AS
Provider Consultants

02/18/20- Banking and Shared Risk Layer Program Deposits - prepare preliminary worksheets, and AS

03/01/20 Shared Risk layer adjustments for FY 19/20

02/25/20 Request Banking Layer adjustments from Jim Marta AS

02/25-28/20 |PARMA Annual Risk Management Conference - Anaheim, CA

MARCH 2020

03/01/20 Certificate Holder list due from members AS

03/19/20 EC & Claims Committee Agendas for 03/26/20 meetings - email to Committee members and |AS, York
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website

03/08/20 Crime Renewal App (including Treasurer Crime) - prepare and submit renewal applications to |AS
ACIP for quotation

03/08/20 ID Fraud Coverage - prepare and submit renewal applications to Travelers for quotation AS

03/08/20 EAP - confirm headcount for quotation AS

03/08/20 Airport Liability - prepare and submit renewal applications AS

03/08/20 Pollution Program - prepare and submit renewal applications AS

03/26/20 Executive & Claims Committee Meetings EC

Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (12/31) - submit for review EC

Mtg Review and approve actuarial studies EC

Mtg Preliminary FY 20/21 Budget - submit for review EC

Mtg Liability and WC Banking & Shared Layer - preliminary deposit calculation for review EC

Mtg 2020 Claims Audit for WC - evaluate and consider RFP for Claims Auditor EC
(GL odd years/WC even years)

03/15/20 Reminder: Form 700s to BOD, Board Alternates, RM Committee members and Service AS
Provider Consultants

03/29/20 Renewal Certificate Holder List updates due to CJPRMA and CSAC-EIA AS

APRIL 2020

04/01/20 Form 700s deadline to FPPC AS

04/16/20 Collect Q1 DE9 (03/31) from members AS

04/16/20 RMC & BOD Agendas for 04/23/20 meetings - email to Board and Committee members and |AS
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website

04/23/20 Risk Management Committee & Board Meetings RM, BD

Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (12/31) - submit for approval BD

Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (12/31) - submit for approval BD

Mtg Preliminary FY 20/21 Budget - submit for review BD

Mtg Liability and WC Banking & Shared Risk Layers - deposit calculations for review (excess WC & (BD
Liability & Admin costs pending)
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD =
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC=
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM =
BM = Bickmore PRM =
CA = Claims Auditor FC=
FA = Financial Auditor PA =

Board of Directors
Executive Committee
Risk Management

Police Risk Management
Finance Committee
Property Appraiser

Mtg Banking Plan Fund Adjustments - submit for approval BD
Mtg Shared Risk Layer Plan Fund Adjustments - submit for approval BD
Mtg Actuarial Study - submit for approval BD
Mtg 2020 GL Claims Audit Report - for review and approval - Auditor makes presentation CA, York
04/30/20 PRMC Agenda for 05/07/20 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda AS, York
packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
04/30/20 Request 03/31 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
MAY 2020
05/01/20 Banking and Shared Risk Layer Adjustments/Assessments - mail to JM for distribution to AS
members
05/01/20 WC Renewal Quotations - check status AS
05/03/20 Submit Q1 (03/31) DE9 reports to C/IPRMA AS
05/07/20 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
05/21/20 EC & Claims Committee Agendas for 05/28/20 meetings - email to Committee members and |AS, York
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
05/28/20 Executive & Claims Committee Meetings EC
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (03/31) - submit for approval EC
Mtg Liability and WC Program Deposits - review 2020 revisions EC
Mtg FY 20/21 Budget - submit for review EC
Mtg Program Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Safety & Risk Control Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Liability Claims Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg WC Claims Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Accounting Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Legal Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Conflict of Interest Code-submit for approval (every even years) EC
Mtg Property renewal status review EC
Mtg Crime renewal quotations review EC
Mtg ACl renewal quotations - EAP - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg FY 20/21 Liability Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval EC
Mtg FY 20/21 WC Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval EC
05/24/20 Obtain necessary signatures to finalize contracts with consultants AS
05/28/20 Property Program - receive preliminary renewal quotation AS
JUNE 2020
06/18/20 RMC & BOD Agendas for 06/25/20 meeting - email to Board and Committee members and  |AS
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
06/25/20 Board Meeting BD
Mtg Risk Management Budget - submit for approval RM
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (03/31) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (03/31) - submit for approval BD
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
Mtg FY 20/21 Budget - submit final for approval BD
Mtg FY 20/21 Liability and WC Banking & Shared Risk Layer Program Deposits - submit final for BD
approval
Mtg FY 20/21 Liability Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval BD
Mtg FY 20/21 WC Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval BD
Mtg Conflict of Interest Code - submit for approval (every even years) BD
Mtg APIP Property Program - provide report and allocations on renewal quotes BD
Mtg ACIP Crime Program - provide report and allocations on renewal quotes AS
06/17/20 Generate and email Auto ID Cards to Members AS
06/24/20 Generate Certificate Holder Renewal Certificates AS
06/28/20 Mail Renewal Certificates to Certificate Holders and email scan copy to Members AS
Beginning July 1, 2020 the service calendar will be based on NCCSIF’s Program Year.
JULY 2020
07/01/20 NCCSIF Joint Powers Authority 41° Anniversary ALL
07/02/20 Send Program Invoices to James Marta & Company for payment AS
07/05/20 Email Renewal Binders to Members including: GL, WC, Property, Crime AS
e GL (NCCSIF & CJPRMA) - MOC, Dec Page & Summary
e WC (NCCSIF & CSAC EIA) - MOC, Dec Page & Summary
e Property (APIP) - Summary of Insurance
e Crime (ACIP) - Summary of Insurance
(Upload binders to AlliantConnect pending receipt of the Policy)
07/10/20 Request Certificate of Insurance from Service Providers and Contractors: Bickmore, York, AS
Marta
07/16/20 Collect Q2 DE9 (6/30) from members AS
07/30/20 PRMC Agenda for 8/6/20 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda packet [AS, BM
to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
07/31/20 Request 06/30 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
AUGUST 2020
08/01/20 NCCSIF Financial Audit - begin preparation of documents AS, IM, FA
08/06/20 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
08/02/20 Send CSAC EIA 20/21 WC Renewal application to Members - due 09/06/20 AS
08/05/20 Finance Committee Meeting (determine need) AS
08/06/20 Submit Q2 (6/30) DE9 reports to CJPRMA AS
08/21/20 Begin Public Self-Insurer’s Annual Report on DIR OSIP website (need total employee count AS
and payroll)
SEPTEMBER 2020
09/04/20 Investment Policy - review and update M
09/04/20 Financial Audit - review and update M
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
Mtg Finance Committee Meeting (if needed) FC
Mtg Review audit or DRAFT FC
Mtg Investment portfolio - review FC
Mtg Investment policy - review FC
09/06/20 CSAC EIA WC Renewal Application deadline from Members AS
09/13/20 WC Payroll Audit due to CSAC EIA AS
09/13/20 1%t Installment of Assessments - begin collecting as needed M
09/?2/20 CAJPA 2020 Fall Conference - South Lake Tahoe, CA
09/17/20 EC & Claims Committee Agendas for 09/24/20 meetings - email to Committee members and |AS, York
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
09/24/20 EC & Claims Committee Meetings EC
N/A Status of CAJPA Accreditation (every 3 years: last accreditation 2018, next 2021) EC
Mtg Quarterly Investment Report (06/30) - submit for approval EC
Mtg Review financial audit or DRAFT FC, EC
Mtg Investment policy - review FC, EC
Mtg 2021 Nominating Committee - select & nominate EC
Mtg 2021 Officers - select & recommend to BOD EC
Mtg 2021 EC Rotation Schedule - submit for approval EC
Mtg Preliminary 2020 Meeting Calendar - submit for approval and recommend to BOD EC
Mtg 2020 WC Claims Auditor Proposal - submit for approval (GL odd years/WC even years) EC
09/20/20 Compile and complete CSAC EIA Renewal Application on CSAC EIA website AS
OCTOBER 2020
10/01/20 Annual Report of Financial Transactions - deadline M
10/01/20 Public Self Insurer's Annual Report for JPA & Members - deadline to file AS, York
N/A Multi-County Agency Biennial Notice (Conflict of Interest Code) - deadline to FPPC on even  [AS
years
10/08/20 APIP Pre-Renewal - trending of Property Schedules AS
10/15/20 File Controller’s Report with the State of California AS, JM
10/16/20 Collect Q3 DE9 (9/30) from members AS
10/22/20 RMC & BOD Agendas for 10/29/20 meeting - email to Board and Committee members and  [AS
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
TBD WC Claims Audit - perform audit (GL odd years/WC even years) CA
10/29/20 Risk Management Committee (Claims Analysis Focus) & BOARD (Finance Focus) Meetings |ALL
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (06/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (06/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg FY 19/20 Financial Audit - submit for approval BD
Mtg LAIF Report - submit for approval BD
Mtg Investment portfolio - review FC, EC
Mtg EC Rotation Schedule - submit for approval BD
Mtg 2021 Officers - submit for election BD
Mtg 2021 Meeting Calendar - submit for approval BD
Mtg 2021 Service Calendar - information BD
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

BD =
EC=
RM =

AS = Alliant Insurance Services Board of Di
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs

YORK = York Risk Services Group

Executive Committee
Risk Management

rectors
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BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
Mtg ALL Service Providers Performance Evaluation BD
Mtg Target Equity Presentation BD
Mtg Loss Analysis charts (as of 06/30) RM
Mtg Alliant Commission Disclosure Letter and Facts Retail vs. Wholesale Commissions BD
10/29/20 PRMC Agenda for 11/05/20 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda AS, BM
packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
10/30/20 Request 09/30 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
NOVEMBER 2020
11/01/20 Service Provider Performance Evaluation - send to members -reviewed by BOD President (as |AS
needed)
11/01/20 Prepare NCCSIF Annual Report AS
11/05/20 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
11/05/20 Submit Q3 (9/30) DE9 reports to CJPRMA AS
11/16-20/20 |CalPELRA 2020 Annual Conference - Monterey, CA
TBD Perform FY 20/21 WC Claims Audit CA
DECEMBER 2020
12/01/20 Mail out Christmas Cards to Members AS
12/03/20 BOD Agenda for 12/10/20 meeting - email to Board members and upload agenda packetto |AS
AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
12/10/20 Training and BOD Meeting (Long Range Planning as needed or every 3 years: last one RM, BD
1/2020)
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (09/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (as of 09/30) - submit for approval BD
Mtg CAJPA Final Accreditation report (every 3 years: last accreditation 2018, next 2021) BD
Mtg FY 19/20 Marketing Plan & Renewal Timeline - submit for approval BD
Mtg WC Claims Administration Audit (GL odd years/WC even years) BD
- submit for approval: Auditor makes presentation
12/02/20 2" Installment of Assessments - begin collecting (as needed) IM
12/13/20 Financial Audit - Confirm with Marta’s office the date they filed to State Controller’s office M
and members’ County Auditors
12/20/20 Statement of Facts - Roster of Public Agencies - file with State and County AS
12/20/20 Determine WCIRB Class Codes Rates from WCIRB.com AS
(update Member Payroll Allocations spreadsheet)
JANUARY 2021
01/04/21 Request Loss Runs (as of 12/31) from York for Liability and WC (ask to separate 4850) - AS
deadline 1/18/21
01/11/21 Preparation for CAJPA Accreditation (every 3 years: last accreditation 2018, next 2021) AS
01/13/21 Form 700 electronic filing through FPPC’s eDisclosure system - email reminder to BOD, Board |AS
Alternates, RM Committee members and Service Provider Consultants - deadline TBD
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
01/15/21 Begin working on Preliminary FY 21/22 Budget AS, BD
01/15/21 Property Program - prepare and send property schedule to members to review/update - AS
deadline 30 days
01/18/21 Loss and Renewal Instructions - send to Actuary and Marta AS
01/18/21 Request 12/31 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
01/18/21 Liability and WC renewal loss information - deadline for receipt from York AS
01/18/21 Collect Q4 DE9 (12/31) from members AS
01/18/21 Input loss data into Budget Spreadsheet AS
01/18/21 Review service providers/contractors’ agreements regarding renewal terms AS
01/25/21 20/21 APIP Property Policy Notebook (post to AlliantConnect) AS
01/28/21 PRMC Agenda for 02/04/21 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda AS, BM

packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website

FEBRUARY 2021
02/01/21 Renewal Certificate Holder List - send spreadsheet to members to review/update - due AS
03/01/21
02/04/21 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
02/05/21 Submit Q4 (12/31) DE9 reports to C/IPRMA AS
02/08/21 Receive Dividend Calculations and info from CJPRMA Premium Funding AS, BD
02/08/21 PA to meet to discuss updates to Administrative Costs for Budget AS

02/08/21 Crime Program - follow up with ACIP for specification, prepare and send renewal applications|AS
to Members - due 03/01/20

02/08/21 ID Fraud Renewal Questionnaire - follow up with Travelers for specification, prepare and AS
send to Members - due 03/01/20

02/08/21 EAP - follow up with ACI for specification

02/08/21 Airport Liability - prepare and send renewal applications to Members - due 03/01/21 AS
02/08/21 Pollution Program - prepare and send renewal applications to Members - due 03/01/21 AS
02/15/21 Property Schedule Renewal due from Members AS
02/22/21 Property Program - prepare specifications and input to Oasys AS
02/22/21 Actuarial Study - receive draft and send to Jim Marta AS, Actuary
02/22/21 Reminder: Form 700s to BOD, Board Alternates, RM Committee members and Service AS

Provider Consultants
02/22/21- |Banking and Shared Risk Layer Program Deposits - prepare preliminary worksheets, and AS
03/01/21 Shared Risk layer adjustments for FY 21/22
02/22/21 Request Banking Layer adjustments from Jim Marta AS
TBD PARMA Annual Risk Management Conference - Location TBD

MARCH 2021

03/01/21 Certificate Holder list due from members AS

03/08/21 Crime Renewal App (including Treasurer Crime) - prepare and submit renewal applications to |AS
ACIP for quotation

03/08/21 ID Fraud Coverage - prepare and submit renewal applications to Travelers for quotation AS
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
03/08/21 EAP - confirm headcount for quotation AS
03/08/21 Airport Liability - prepare and submit renewal applications AS
03/08/21 Pollution Program - prepare and submit renewal applications AS
03/15/21 Reminder: Form 700s to BOD, Board Alternates, RM Committee members and Service AS
Provider Consultants
03/18/21 EC & Claims Committee Agendas for 03/25/21 meetings - email to Committee members and |AS, York
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
03/25/21 Executive & Claims Committee Meetings EC
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (12/31) - submit for review EC
Mtg Review and approve actuarial studies EC
Mtg Preliminary FY 21/22 Budget - submit for review EC
Mtg Liability and WC Banking & Shared Layer - preliminary deposit calculation for review EC
Mtg 2021 Claims Audit for GL - evaluate and consider RFP for Claims Auditor EC
(GL odd years/WC even years)
03/29/21 Renewal Certificate Holder List updates due to CJPRMA and CSAC-EIA AS
APRIL 2021
04/01/21 Form 700s deadline to FPPC AS
04/15/21 RMC & BOD Agendas for 04/22/21 meetings - email to Board and Committee members and |AS
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
04/16/21 Collect Q1 DE9 (03/31) from members AS
04/22/21 Risk Management Committee & Board Meetings RM, BD
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (12/31) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (12/31) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Preliminary FY 21/22 Budget - submit for review BD
Mtg Liability and WC Banking & Shared Risk Layers - deposit calculations for review (excess WC & (BD
Liability & Admin costs pending)
Mtg Banking Plan Fund Adjustments - submit for approval BD
Mtg Shared Risk Layer Plan Fund Adjustments - submit for approval BD
Mtg Actuarial Study - submit for approval BD
Mtg 2020 GL Claims Audit Report - for review and approval - Auditor makes presentation CA, York
04/29/21 PRMC Agenda for 05/06/21 meeting - email to Committee members and upload agenda AS, York
packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
04/30/21 Request 03/31 Quarterly Financial Report, Treasurer’s Report and LAIF Report from James AS
Marta
MAY 2021
05/03/21 Banking and Shared Risk Layer Adjustments/Assessments - mail to JM for distribution to AS
members
05/03/21 WC Renewal Quotations - check status AS
05/03/21 Submit Q1 (03/31) DE9 reports to CJPRMA AS
05/06/21 Police Risk Management Committee Meeting PRM
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2020-2021 SERVICE CALENDAR

AS = Alliant Insurance Services BD = Board of Directors
JM = James Marta & Company, CPAs EC = Executive Committee
YORK = York Risk Services Group RM = Risk Management
BM = Bickmore PRM = Police Risk Management
CA = Claims Auditor FC = Finance Committee
FA = Financial Auditor PA = Property Appraiser
05/20/21 EC & Claims Committee Agendas for 05/27/21 meetings - email to Committee members and |AS, York
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
05/27/21 Executive & Claims Committee Meetings EC
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (03/31) - submit for approval EC
Mtg Liability and WC Program Deposits - review 2020 revisions EC
Mtg FY 21/22 Budget - submit for review EC
Mtg Program Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Safety & Risk Control Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Liability Claims Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg WC Claims Administration Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Accounting Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Legal Services Contract - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg Conflict of Interest Code-submit for approval (every even years) EC
Mtg Property renewal status review EC
Mtg Crime renewal quotations review EC
Mtg ACI renewal quotations - EAP - submit for approval (as needed) EC
Mtg FY 21/22 Liability Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval EC
Mtg FY 21/22 WC Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval EC
05/24/21 Obtain necessary signatures to finalize contracts with consultants AS
05/28/21 Property Program - receive preliminary renewal quotation AS
JUNE 2021
06/10/21 RMC and BOD Agendas for 06/17/21 meeting - email to Board and Committee members and [AS
upload agenda packet to AlliantConnect and NCCSIF website
06/17/21 Board Meeting BD
Mtg Risk Management Budget - submit for approval RM
Mtg Quarterly Investment Reports (03/31) - submit for approval BD
Mtg Quarterly Financial Report (03/31) - submit for approval BD
Mtg FY 21/22 Budget - submit final for approval BD
Mtg FY 21/22 Liability and WC Banking & Shared Risk Layer Program Deposits - submit final for BD
approval
Mtg FY 21/22 Liability Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval BD
Mtg FY 21/22 WC Memorandum of Coverage - submit for approval BD
Mtg Conflict of Interest Code - submit for approval (every even years) BD
Mtg APIP Property Program - provide report and allocations on renewal quotes BD
Mtg ACIP Crime Program - provide report and allocations on renewal quotes AS
06/21/21 Generate and email Auto ID Cards to Members AS
06/25/21 Generate Certificate Holder Renewal Certificates AS
06/28/21 Mail Renewal Certificates to Certificate Holders and email scan copy to Members AS
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda Item J.5.

SERVICE PROVIDERS PERFORMANCE EVALUATION SURVEY

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: NCCSIF Policy and Procedure A-2, Service Provider Performance Evaluation, states that every
odd-numbered year the Board of Directors (at the October Board meeting) is asked if an evaluation
should be performed. If approved, all Board and Committee members will evaluate the services of the
primary Service Providers by the following Spring.

The Service Providers are Alliant Insurance Services for Program Administration and insurance
brokerage, Sedgwick (formerly York Risk Services) for Liability and Workers’ Compensation claims
administration, and Sedgwick (formerly York, aka Bickmore) for risk management services.

If the Board of Directors determines that the Performance Evaluation is not needed, then the Executive
Committee will assume responsibility for Service Provider feedback.

RECOMMENDATION: Determine if evaluation is needed per P&P A-2.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: NCCSIF regularly surveys members regarding service provider performance and
the Executive Committee and/or Board uses that feedback to make changes as needed when working
with service providers for considering contract renewal terms. The last regular Service Provider Survey
was conducted in January 2016, and thereafter, follow-up surveys had been focused on York Risk
Services Workers’ Compensation Claims Management. Those follow-up surveys were conducted in
May 2016, March 2017, September 2017 and September 2018.

ATTACHMENT(S):
1. Policy and Procedure A-2, Service Provider Performance Evaluation

2. Service Providers Contract Schedule

3. SurveyMonkey Questions from last survey

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc.
Corporate Insurance License No. 0C36861

ADMINISTRATIVE POLICY AND PROCEDURE #A-2

SUBJECT: SERVICE PROVIDER PERFORMANCE EVALUATION

Policy Statement:

It shall be the policy of the Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund every odd numbered year to ask
the Board of Directors, at the October Board Meeting, if a Service Provider Performance Evaluation should
be performed, with all Board and Committee members to evaluate the services of the primary Service
Providers the following Spring.

If the Board determines that the Performance Evaluation is not needed, then the Executive Committee will
assume responsibility for Service Provider feedback.

Procedure:

1. The bi-annual Service Provider performance evaluation shall take place bi-annually, in the Spring, prior
to the anniversary date of the Service Provider’s contract regardless of the duration of the contract.

2. An evaluation form provides for the review of the performance of the Service Provider. An evaluation
form for the following Service Providers is attached:

a. Third Party Claims Administrators
b. Safety & Risk Control Services
c. Program Administrator

3. A copy of the evaluation form shall be sent to each Board and Committee member.

4. The evaluation may be conducted on-line, via the NCCSIF website (nccsif.org) or by printing,
completing the form and return per the instructions on the form either to the Program Administrator or to
the president of NCCSIF.

5. The evaluation may be anonymous.

6. The results of the evaluation will be reviewed by the Executive Committee and shall be made available to
the Board of Directors.

7. The Service Provider shall be made aware of the overall results and shall be provided with an opportunity

to respond to specific deficiencies, with the said response being forwarded to the president of NCCSIF.

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

PURPOSE:

This survey provides the member an opportunity to evaluate the level of service, communication,
professionalism, and responsiveness of service providers listed below. All responses are confidential. Your
candid response is greatly appreciated and will help us ensure you receive excellent service. To take the
survey on the nccsif.org website, click on the Begin Survey button or you may elect to take the survey by
printing a copy and completing the same.

Alliant Insurance Services
Brokerage Risk Management and Program Administration

York Risk Services Group, Inc.
Third Party Claims Administrators

Bickmore
Safety and Risk Control Services

Effective Date: May 26, 1989

First Revision Date: June 20, 2008
Second Revision Date: June 26, 2009
Third Revision Date: December 15, 2010
Fourth Revision Date: October 13, 2011
Fifth Revision Date: October 10, 2013
Sixth Revision Date: October 15, 2015

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of

NCCSIF Service Providers

This page refers to your interactions with Alliant Insurance Services. Choose the answer that best describes
your experience working with Alliant Insurance Services. If you cannot rate an item, or it is not applicable,
please select N/A.

Alliant Insurance Services

The broker/administrator for NCCSIF, providing services including administration support for the NCCSIF
Board of Directors, NCCSIF Executive Committee, NCCSIF Risk Management Committee, administrative
services for self-insurance programs, consultative support for NCCSIF Members on insurance issues, and
broker services for purchasing insurance.

1. Responds promptly to inquiries and
requests

2. Maintains contact and keeps member
apprised on all important and pertinent
matters

3. Provides high quality advice and
assistance

4. Communicates well both orally and in
writing

5. Handles all interactions in a professional
manner

6. Accomplishes goals and objectives and
also provides additional value

7. Overall level of satisfaction

Comments/Suggestions:

Well Below/ Fai/
Does Not Meset Below

Expectations Expectations

Good/
Meets

Expectations

Very Good/
Above
Expectations

NA

Don’t Have
Sufficient
Experience to
Evaluate

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

This page refers to your interactions with York Risk Services Group, Inc., the Third Party Claims
Administrator. Choose the answer that best describes your experience working with York Risk Services

Group, Inc. as the third party administrator. If you cannot rate an item, or it is not applicable, please select
N/A.

York Risk Services Group, Inc. - Third Party LIABILITY Claims Administrator
The third party claims administrator for NCCSIF providing comprehensive and appropriate claims adjusting
and claims administration services for all liability and claims reported by NCCSIF or its members.

Well Below/ Fair/ Good/ Very Good/ NA

Does Not Meet Below Meets Above Don’t Have

Expectations Expectations Expectations Expectations Sufficient
Experience to
Evaluate

1. Controls the claims management
process well

2. Have you had a claims review with
York in the past year

3. Arethereserves set on claims reasonable

4. Submits timely written status reports

5. Recommendations conceming claims
settlement or denial are clear and

generally accepted

6. Maintains good contact and keeps
member apprised on all important
matters

7. Provides high quality advice and
assistance

8. Communicates well both orally and in
writing

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

9. Accomplishes goals and objectives and
also provides additional value

10. Provides feedback and suggestions for
mitigating claims

11. Overall level of satisfaction

Comments on what doing well/Suggestions for improvements:

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

This page refers to your interactions with York Risk Services Group, Inc., the Third Party Claims
Administrator. Choose the answer that best describes your experience working with York Risk Services
Group, Inc. as the third party administrator. If you cannot rate an item, or it is not applicable, please select
N/A.

York Risk Services Group, Inc. — Third Party WORKERS’ COMPENSATION Claims Administrator
The third party claims administrator for NCCSIF providing comprehensive and appropriate claims adjusting
and claims administration services for all workers’ compensation claims reported by NCCSIF or its
members.

Well Below/ Fai/ Good/ Very Good/ NA

Does Not Meet Below Mesets Above Don’t Have

Expectations Expectations Expectations Expectations Sufficient
Experience to
Evaluate

1. Controls the claims management
process well

2. Have you had a claims review with
York in the past year

3. Arethereserves set on claims reasonable

4. Submit timely written status reports on
claims

5. Recommendations conceming claims
settlement or denial are clear and
generally accepted

6. Maintains good contact and keep
member apprised on all important
matters

7. Provides high quality advice and
assistance

8. Communicates well both orally and in
writing

9. Accomplishes goals and objectives and
also provides additional value

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

10. Provides feedback and suggestions for
mitigating claims

11. Overall level of satisfaction

Comments on what doing well/Suggestions for improvement:

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

This page refers to your interactions with Bickmore for Safety and Risk Control Services. Choose the answer
that best describes your experience working with Bickmore. If you cannot rate an item, or it is not applicable,
please select N/A.

Bickmore - Risk Control Services

Bickmore provides Safety and Risk Control services and develops injury and illness policies to meet
standards, consults and coordinates with the Program Administrator, and coordinates the Police Risk
Management Committee, consulting with the Program Administrator.

Well Below/ Fair/ Good/ Very Good/ NA

Does Not Meet Below Meets Above Don’t Have

Expectations Expectations Expectations Expectations Sufficient
Experience to
Evaluate

1. Is Bickmore responsive to your needs
and concems, and responds promptly to
inquiries and requests

2. Maintains good contact and keep
member apprised on all important and
pertinent risk management matters

3. Knowledgeable and experienced in
handling member inquiries and requests

4. Risk Assessments provided timely and
provides sufficient information to
support member cities in making
informed decisions

5. Do youuse the Employee Safety
Traiine Mat

6. Do youuse the Employee Risk
Management Vendor Matrix

7. Accomplishes goals and objectives as
well as provides additional value to the
JPA

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Vendor Service Performance Survey of
NCCSIF Service Providers

8. Overall level of satisfaction

Comments/Suggestions:

NCCSIF Administrative Policy & Procedure

Page 120 of 334



NCCSIF SCHEDULE OF CONTRACTS

SERVICE PROVIDER SERVICE TYPE TYPE ACTION DURATION EXPIRATION FY 19/20
direct bill to participating
ACI Employee Assistance Program Contract Renewal 2-Year 7/1/2018 to 6/30/2020 members
7/1/2019 to 6/30/2024
Brokerage, Risk Management and 5-Year with 2 optional optional extension
Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. Program Administration Agreement Renewal one-year terms through 6/30/2026 $338,986
FY 19/20
FY 20/21 $10,380
Bickmore Actuarial Actuarial Engagement Letter Renewal 3-Year FY 21/22|  + $2,680 optional 6/30 updates
0.12 of 1% First $20M
recent amendment dated 0.09 of 1% Next $40M
Chandler Asset Management Investment Management Agreement Renewal Indefinite March 2016 - U/C 0.06 of 1% >$60M
FYE Audit 6/30/2017
FYE Audit 6/30/2018
Crowe LP Financial Auditing Agreement Renewal 3-Year FYE Audit 6/30/2019 $27,700
Gibbons & Conley, Attorneys at Law Legal Contract Renewal 1-Year 7/1/2012 - U/C time and expense billed
1/1/2018 - 6/30/2020 $102,840
3-Year with 2 optional optional extension + monthly Intaact
James Marta and Company Financial Accounting & Consulting Agreement Renewal one-year terms through 6/30/2022 + annual e-check
$30,091
Fire Policy Manual and Daily Training pass through cost to ten
Lexipol Bulletin Services MOU MOU 1-Year 7/1/2019 - 6/30/2020 participating members
Law Enforcement Policy Manual and
Lexipol Daily Training Bulletin Services MOU Renewal 2-Year 7/1/2018 - 6/30/2020 $140,234
Risk Management Services new contract every odd-
(Ken Maiolini) Claims Auditor - LIABILITY new contract every audit [numbered years 1-Year FY 19/20 Claims Audit Budgeted $8,500
Farley Consulting Services, LLC new contract every even- N/A

(Tim Farley)

Claims Auditor - WC

new contract every audit

numbered years

n/a|

n/a

$11,200 18/19 Fee

Sedgwick

3-Year with 2 optional

7/1/2019 - 6/30/2022
optional extension

(formerly York/Bickmore) Safety & Risk Control Agreement Renewal one-year terms through 6/30/2024 $178,480

Annual Fee $247,934

+ T&E rate $89 per hour for Field

Sedgwick Amendment Three to Investigation

(formerly York Risk Services Group) Claims Administration - Liability* Agreement 7/1/2013 Agreement 2-Year 7/1/2019 - 6/30/2021 Cap not to exceed $360,000
Sedgwick Amendment Five to

(formerly York Risk Services Group) Claims Administration - WC Agreement 7/1/2010 Agreement 3-Year 7/1/2019 - 6/30/2022 Annual Fee $608,392

*Only Administrative Costs Shown. Claims adjusting is included in claims costs.

U/C = Until Cancelled
MAIN SERVICE PROVIDERS
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NCCSIF Brokerage Risk Management & Program Administration Survey - ALL/IANT

1. Responds promptly to inquiries and requests.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

2. Maintains contact and keeps member apprised on all important and pertinent matters.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

3. Provides high quality advice and assistance.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

4. Communicates well both orally and in writing.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

5. Handles all interactions in a professional manner.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

Page 122 of 334



NCCSIF Brokerage Risk Management & Program Administration Survey - ALL/IANT

6. Accomplishes goals and objectives and also provides additional value.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Well Below (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

7. Overall level of satisfaction.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

8. Comments on what doing well and/or provide suggestions for improvement:

Answer Options
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NCCSIF Safety and Risk Control Services Vendor Survey - B/ICKMORE
1. Bickmore responsive to your needs and concerns, and responds promptly to inquiries and requests.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

2. Maintains good contact and keep member apprised on all important and pertinent risk management matters.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

3. Knowledgeable and experienced in handling member inquiries and requests.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

4. Risk Assessments provided timely and provides sufficient information to support member cities in making informed decisions.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

5. Do you use the Employee Safety Training Matrix?

Answer Options

Yes
No
Other (please specify)
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NCCSIF Safety and Risk Control Services Vendor Survey - B/ICKMORE

6. Do you use the Employee Risk Management Vendor Matrix?

Answer Options

Yes
No
Other (please specify)

7. Accomplishes goals and objectives as well as provides additional value to the JPA.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

8. Overall level of satisfaction.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor(Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

9. Comments on what doing well and/or provide suggestions for improvement:

Answer Options
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NCCSIF Third Party LIABILITY Claims Administrator Vendor Survey - YORK

1. Controls the claims management process well.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

2. Have you had a claims review with York in the past year?

Answer Options

Yes
No
Other (please specify)

3. Are the reserves set on claims reasonable?

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

4. Submits timely written status reports.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

5. Recommendations concerning claims settlement or denial are clear and generally accepted.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

6. Maintains good contact and keeps member apprised on all important matters.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)
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NCCSIF Third Party LIABILITY Claims Administrator Vendor Survey - YORK

7. Provides high quality advice and assistance.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

8. Communicates well both orally and in writing.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

9. Accomplishes goals and objectives and also provides additional value.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Well Below (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

10. Provides feedback and suggestions for mitigating claims.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

11. Overall level of satisfaction.

Answer Options

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Other (please specify)

12. Comments on what doing well and/or provide suggestions for improvement:

Answer Options
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NCCSIF Third Party WORKERS' COMPENSATION Claims Administrator Vendor Survey - YORK

Q1. Controls the claims management process well.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q2. Have you had a claims review with York in the past year?
Answer Choices

Yes

No

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q3. Are the reserves set on claims reasonable?
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q4. Submits timely written status reports.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q5. Recommendations concerning claims settlement or denial are clear and generally accepted.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q6. Maintains good contact and keeps member apprised on all important matters.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q7. Provides high quality advice and assistance.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)
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NCCSIF Third Party WORKERS' COMPENSATION Claims Administrator Vendor Survey - YORK

Q8. Communicates well both orally and in writing.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q9. Accomplishes goals and objectives and also provides additional value.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q10. Provides feedback and suggestions for mitigating claims.
Answer Choices

Very Good (Above Expectations)

Good (Meets Expectations)

Fair (Below Expectations)

Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)

N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q11. Overall level of satisfaction.
Answer Choices
Very Good (Above Expectations)
Good (Meets Expectations)
Fair (Below Expectations)
Poor (Does Not Meet Expectations)
N/A (Don't have sufficient experience to evaluate)
Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q12. Should NCCSIF issue an RFP for Workers' Compensation TPA services in the near future?
Answer Choices

Yes

No

Comment (please provide specific example where appropriate)

Q13. Who is your Workers' Compensation Claims Examiner?
Answered

Q14. Please provide any comments on what York is doing well and/or needs to improve on?
Answered

Q15. Would you like to speak to an Alliant Representative regarding the service you're receiving from York?
Answer Choices

Yes

No

If yes, please contact Marcus Beverly via email at Marcus.Beverly@alliant.com or by phone at 916-643-2704.

Page 129 of 334



BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agenda Item J.6.

ELECTRONIC DOCUMENT DELIVERY OPTION

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: In order to comply with federal and state laws regarding the use of electronic documents the
members are asked to review their options for document delivery and agree to receive documents and
complete transactions electronically for their agencies and for NCCSIF as a whole.

RECOMMENDATION: Provide consent for NCCSIF to receive documents electronically and
authorize the same for their agencies by signing and returning the attached form.

FISCAL IMPACT: Unknown. Potential increased costs for printing and mailing of: applications,
proposals, binders, invoices and policies.

BACKGROUND: Both the federal ESIGN* law and UETA** (the state model law adopted in 47
states), permit the use of electronic signatures, electronic delivery and electronic records to satisfy the
“in writing” legal requirements for transactions and permit companies to satisfy statutory record
retention requirements solely through the use of electronic records The statutes require that the party
initiating the e-signature and/or e-delivery (Alliant) obtain both the consent of the consumer to complete
the transaction electronically and the consent to receive disclosures electronically.

If a member fails to provide a signed Electronic Document Delivery Form all requests for information
will be submitted to those members via regular mail.

*ESGN - the Electronic Sgnatures In Global and National Commerce Act, 15 U.SC §70001
et. seq., the federal Electronic Sgnature law.

** UETA - the version of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, as published by the National

Conference of commissioners on Uniform State Laws and enacted in forty-seven states, as of 7-
24-2012 (1L, NY and WA being the three that have not enacted UETA).

ATTACHMENTS: Electronic Document Delivery Form

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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Electronic Delivery Option Form

Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. may be required by law to obtain consent from insureds prior to providing
electronic delivery of documents, including the policy. You may change your option at any time. Please select
one of the following:

[l ELECTION OF ELECTRONIC INSURANCE DOCUMENT DELIVERY
| elect to receive all my documents electronically and acknowledge | may no longer receive paper copies
unless | sign a new form requesting both electronic and paper copies or specifically request them.

] ELECTION OF ELECTRONIC INSURANCE DOCUMENT DELIVERY AND PAPER DELIVERY
| elect to receive both electronic and paper copies of my insurance policy and supporting documents.

[0 REJECTION OF ELECTRONIC INSURANCE DOCUMENT DELIVERY
| reject the option to receive my insurance policy and supporting documents electronically. | will receive

paper copies of such documents.

O ELECTION TO WITHDRAW CONSENT OF ELECTRONIC DELIVERY
| withdraw my previous consent of electronic delivery of my insurance policy and supporting documents. |
elect to receive paper copies of such document going forward.

Named Insured: ACCTNAME

Print Name of Authorized Representative Title

Signature of Authorized Representative Date Signed

If you have selected electronic document delivery, please provide the email address for the individual(s) who
should receive these documents. If this information changes, please provide updated details to your service

team.

This selection remains intact until revised by you.

www.alliant.com | CA License No. 0C36861 Page 1
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agendaltem K.1.

FINANCIAL STATUSAT JUNE 30, 2019

ACTION ITEM

| SSUE: James Marta & Company will provide a year-end review of NCCSIF Financial Status at June
30, 2019.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the revised Quarterly Financials as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: James Marta and Company has provided accounting and financial consulting
services to NCCSIF since 2002. The Quarterly Financials as of June 30 were revised since review by
the Executive Committee to re-allocate certain risk management expenses to administrative expenses.

ATTACHMENT(S):
1. FY 18/19 Year End Review Presentation by James Marta and Company
2. NCCSIF Quarterly Financial Report for Period Ending June 30, 2019 - Revised

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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Northern California Cities @
Salf-lnsurance Fund

Financial Status
at June 30, 2019

Presented by
JamesMarta, CPA, CGMA, ARPM
JamesMarta & Company LLP

A California Joint Powers Authority www.ncesif.org

F1nanc1al Highlights

Increase in net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 was
$6 210,548 for the pool as a whole.

* Decrease in prior years claims liabilities totaled $107,544: $720,439
reduction for the liability program and $612,895 increase for workers’
compensation.

* Expenses during the year included dividends to members totaling
$1,544,747.

* Assessments to members totaled $347,647 all in the banking layer. No
liability shared layer assessment for FY 18-19.

* Liability shared layer ended the year with positive net position of
$2,640,322 — up $1,130,447 from last year’s ending balance of
$1,509,875; % of this increase is due to favorable loss development.

* For both Liability and WC we are strengthening the rate; going forward [ 2 J
funding at 80% confidence level for both.
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Statements of Net Position

June 30, 2019 Percent  June30,2018 Percent June30,2017  Percent
Current assets $ 12718970 20% $ 10,735,497 19% $ 7,768,359 14%
Noncurrent assets 50,542,348 80% 46,579,861 81% 47,269,986 86%
Total Assets $ 63261318 100% $ 57.315358 100% $ 55038345 100%
Current liabilities $ 844,561 1% $ 901,598 2% $ 1,033,017 2%

Claim liabilities 40,587,221 64% 40,794,770 1% 38,009,249 69%
Total liabilities 41,431,782 65% 41,696,368 73% 39,042,266 1%
Net position 21,829,536 35% 15,618,990 27% 15,996,079 29%
Total Liabilities and Net Position $ 63,261,318 100% $ 57,315,358 100% $ 55,038,345 100%

A
< ]

\J

Strengthening of Assets and Net Position

Statements of Revenues, Expenses,
and Changes in Net Position

Per cent Percent

2019 2018 Change 2018 2017 Change
Operating Revenues $ 19915641 $ 18734210 6% $ 18734210 S 17,808,078 5%
Provision for Claims 9,343,601 10,565,863 -12% 10,565,863 7.831,311 35%
Dividends 1,544,747 2,551,295 -39% 2,551,295 2,534,805 1%
Insurance Premiums 3,977,524 3,541,296 12% 3,541,296 3,082,686 15%
Administration 1,981,662 2,203,398 -10% 2,203,398 2,217,546 -1%
Total Expenses 16,847,534 18,861,852 -11% 18,861,852 15,666,348 20%

Non-operating:

Investment Income 3,142,439 (249,447) -1360% (249.447) (145,208) 72%
Net Income (Loss) 6,210,546 (377,089) -1747% (377.089) 1,996,522 -119%
Beginning Net Position 15,618,990 15,996,079 2% 15.996.079 13.999.557 14%
Ending Net Position $ 21829536 _$ 15618990 40% $ 15618990 S 15996,079 2%
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Statement of Net Position
June 30,2019 - WC Only

Total WC Admin WC Shared WC Banking
wcC Layer Layer Layer
Current assets ~ $ 5,824,701 $ 277484 $  3,710979 $ 1,836,238
Noncurrent assets 42,941,897 496,603 19,973,744 22,471,550
Total Assets $ 48,766,598  $ 774,087 $ 23,684,723 $ 24,307,788
Current liabilities  $ 718302  $ 9613 $ 327,032 $ 381,657
Claim liabilities 32,559,499 $ - 18,181,024 14,378,475
Total liabilities 33,277,801 9,613 18,508,056 14,760,132
Net position 15,488,797 764,474 5,176,667 9,547,656
Total Liabilities
& Net Position ¢ 48,766,598  § 774,087 $ 23,684,723 $ 24,307,788

Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2019 - Liability Only

Total Liability Liability Liability Liability
Program Admin Layer Shar ed Layer Banking Layer
Current assets $ 2,965,077 $ (6.235) $ 2,796,188 $ 175,124
Noncurrent assets 11,529,652 302,617 5,432,140 5,794,895
Total Assets $ 14,494,729 $ 296,382 $ 8228328 S 5970019
Current liabilities  $ 126,259 $ 7.687 $ 150 $ 118,422
Claim liabilities 8,027,727 $ - 5,587,856 2,439,871
Total liabilities 8,153,986 7.687 5,588,006 2,558,293
Net position 6,340,743 288,695 2,640,322 3,411,726
Total Liabilities
& Net Position  § 14,494,729 $ 296,382 $ 8228328 $ 5,970,019

Positive and Improving
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Current 2018-19 Refunds &
Assessments

WC Shared WC Banking
$889,000 $888,546

WC Shared WC Banking
$0 $245,862

REFUNDS

Liab Shared
S0

Liab Banking  Total
$336,365 $2,113,911

ASSESSMENTS

Liab Shared
SO

Liab Banking  Total
$101,785 $347,647

NET RETURNED TO MEMBERS

WC Shared WC Banking Liab Shared Liab Banking  Total
$889,000 $642,684 SO $234,580 $1,766,264
Net Refunds Net Refund
Policy Year WCShared Liab Shared All Banking (A ent)
1996 $ -8 - S 624314 $ 624,314
and 1997 - 980,903 980,903
1998 2,280,782 2,280,782
AS S e S S ments 1999 - (1,261,098) (1,261,098)
2000 (274,923) (302,147) (577,070)
2001 (11,859)  (732,921) (503,727) (1,248,507)
—_ L a St 2 4 2002 383,332 (279,207) 2,839,151 2,943,276
2003 - 567,979 567,979
2004 204,292 204,292
ye ars 2005 - 2,249,101 2,249,101
2006 960,976 733,058 1,694,034
2007 - 1,907,050 1,907,050
2008 - 735,799 5,086,480 5,822,279
2009 1,317,146 361,300 4,331,924 6,010,370
2010 1,637,000 357,947 4,142,781 6,137,728
2011 2,290,878 792,065 3,248,826 6,331,769
2012 1,697,090 304,007 2,187,129 4,188,226
2013 1,370,228 (232,798) 2,335,508 3,472,938
2014 931,757  (199,815) (425,022) 306,920
2015 566,413  (348,814) 359,091 576,690
2016 280,809  (325,661) 386,017 341,165
2017 498,000  (368,049) 1,787,161 1,917,112
2018 781,000 1,800,483 2,581,483
2019 889,000 877,264 1,766,264
Totals $12,355,871 $1,024,829 $36,437,300 $ 49,818,000
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Liability Shared Program History

$5,000,000

$4,000,000 -

$3,000,000

Net position at year end

2,000,000 ibuti
$ = Plan contributions

= Assessments (Refunds)

$1,000,000

$(1,000,000)

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019

Reconciliation of Claims
Liabilities

2

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at
beginning of the fiscal year § 8748164 § 7383303 S 31946609 $ 30625946 S 406904773 S 38009249

Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:

Provision for insured events of the current fiscal year 3349125 3,079,430 727,102 7312,108 10,621,227 10,391,538
Increases (Decreases) in provision for insured events
of prior fiscal years (659,496) 450,293 (660,071) 149917 (1,319,567) 600210
Change in provision for ULAE in current year - - 34,040 87,681 34,040 87,681
Total incurred claims and claimadjustment expenses 2.689.629 3520723 6,646,071 7,549,706 9,335,700 11,079,429
Paynments:
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
insured events of the current fiscal year 195,960 529712 826219 996,339 1,022,179 1,526,051
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
insured events of prior fiscal years 3214,107 1,635,149 5,206,967 5232706 8421,074 6,867,855
Total Payments 3410.067 2,164,862 6,033,186 6.229.045 9443253 8393.907
Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses at
end of the fiscal year S 8027726 S 8748164 S 32559494 5 31046607 5 40587220 S 40694771
Claims Liability $ 8027726 S 8748164 S 30751142 S 30172294 S 38778868 S 38920458
Claims ULAE - - 1,808,352 1774313 1,808,352 1774313
Total Claim Liabilities S 8027726 S 8748164 S 32559494 S5 31946607 S 40587220 S 40694771
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Claims Summary

Losses
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Conclusion

* The financial position of the pool improved for
FY 2019, mainly due to the change in fair market
value of investments and investment income.
Also, provision for claims and dividends to
members are lower than prior year.

* Liability Shared Layer Net Assets continues to
show positive net position, this year adding
$1.1M to net position.

* Demonstrating value: Net refunds to members

over the last ten years above $27M and almost
S50M over last 24 years.

(2]
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James Marta & Company LLP
Certified Public Accountants

Accounting, Auditing, Tax, and Consulting

ACCOUNTANT’S COMPILATION REPORT

Board of Directors

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
701 Howe Avenue, Suite E3

Sacramento, CA 95825

Management is responsible for the accompanying statement of financial position of Northern California Cities
Self Insurance Fund as of June 30, 2019, and the related statement of revenues, expenses and changes in net
position and statement of cash flows for the fiscal twelve months then ended and the related notes to the financial
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We have
performed a compilation engagement in accordance with Statements on Standards for Accounting and Review
Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of the AICPA. We did not audit or
review the financial statements nor were we required to perform any procedures to verify the accuracy or the
completeness of the information provided by management. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion, a
conclusion, nor provide any form of assurance on these financial statements.

Management has omitted substantially all of the disclosures that accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America require to be presented to supplement the basic financial statements. If the omitted
disclosures were included in the financial statements, they might influence the user’s conclusions about the
company’s financial position, results of operations, comprehensive income and cash flows. Accordingly, the
financial statements are not designed for those who are not informed about such matters.

The supplementary information on pages 5 through 32 is presented for purposes of additional analysis and is not a
required part of the basic financial statements. The information is the representation of management. The
information was subject to our compilation engagement; however, we have not audited or reviewed the
information and, accordingly, do not express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on such
information.

Management has elected to present designations of net position on the Statement of Net Position as of June 30,
2019 contrary to accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America which bar the
presentation of designations of net position on the Statement of Net Position.

We are not independent with respect to Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund.

%meﬁwiﬁf’

James Marta & Company LLP
Certified Public Accountants
Sacramento, California
October 15,2019

701 Howe Avenue Suite E3, Sacramento, California 95825 1
Phone: (916) 993-9494  Fax: (916) 993-9489 jmarta@jpmecpa.com WWwWw.jpmcpa.com
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Statement of Net Position

June 30, 2019
Assets

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 7,002,545

Accounts Receivable 212,406

Interest Receivable 353,199

Excess Accounts Receivable 1,081,392

Prepaid Expense 140,234
Total Current Assets 8,789,776
Non-Current Assets

Investments* 54,471,549
Total Assets $ 63,261,325

Liabilities & Net Position

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable $ 73,084
Unearned Revenue 771,477
Total Current Liabilities 844,561

Non-Current Liabilities

Outstanding Liabilities* 38,778,872
ULAE* 1,808,354
Total Non-Current Liabilities 40,587,226
Total Liabilities $ 41,431,787

Net Position

Designated for Contingency 200,000
Designated for Risk Management 293,811
Undesignated 21,335,727
Total Net Position 21,829,538
Liability & Net Position $ 63,261,325

*For internal reporting purposes, investments and claim liabilities are classified as non-current.

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Operating Income

Administration Deposit $ 1,298,036
Banking Layer Deposit 8,566,996
Shared Risk Layer 5,498,999
Excess Deposit/Premium 2,739,119
Property/Crime Insurance Income 1,198,347
Banking Layer Assessment 347,647
Shared Risk Refund (889,000)
Banking Layer Refund (655,747)
Other Income 266,496
Total Operating Income 18,370,893
Operating Expenses
Claims Paid 9,451,154
O/S Liability adj. (141,586)
ULAE 34,040
Consultants 223321
Administration-Other 13,359
Safety Service 490,821
Claims Administration 843,447
Program Administration 412,570
Board Expenses 11,502
Excess Insurance 2,744,309
Property/Crime Insurance Expense 1,219,856
Total Operating Expenses 15,302,793
Operating Income (Loss) 3,068,100

Non-Operating Income

Change in Fair Market Value 1,866,445
Investment Income 1,276,003
Total Non-Operating Income 3,142,448
Change in Net Position 6,210,548
Beginning Net Position 15,618,990
Ending Net Position $ 21,829,538

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Statement of Cash Flows
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Cash flows from operating activities:

Cash received from members $ 18,834,006
Cash paid for claims (9,594,117)
Cash paid for insurance (3,912,716)
Cash paid to vendors (2,006,582)
Cash (paid) received for dividends (751,997)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 2,568,594
Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income received 1,094,268
Purchases of investments (20,583,157)
Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments 19,588,963
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 100,074
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 2,668,668
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 4,333,881
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 7,002,549
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ 3,070,701
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
(Increase) decrease in:
Member receivable (139,893)
Excess receivable (142,963)
Prepaid expense 47,932
(Decrease) increase in:
Accounts payable (10,670)
Unearned revenue (148,981)
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (107,532)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 2,568,594
Supplemental information:
Noncash non-operating and investing activities
Net change in fair value of investments $ 1,866,445

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

Selected Information
Substantially All Disclosures Required by Generally Accepted
Accounting Principles Are Not Included
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

(Governmental Enterprise Fund)

Combining Statement of Net Position - Liability

June 30, 2019
Total Total Banking
All Layers Admin Layer Shared Layer Layer

Current Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 2,227,128 $ (8,109) $ 2,150,993 $§ 84,244

Accounts Receivable 55,629 - - 55,629

Interest Receivable 82,636 1,874 45,511 35,251

Excess Accounts Receivable 599,684 - 599,684 -

Prepaid Expense - - - -
Total Current Assets 2,965,077 (6,235) 2,796,188 175,124
Non-Current Assets

Investments* 11,529,652 302,617 5,432,140 5,794,895
Total Assets $ 14,494,729 $ 296,382 $ 8,228.328 $ 5,970,019
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 36,299 $ 7,687 $ 150 $ 28,462

Unearned Revenue 89,960 - - 89,960
Total Current Liabilities 126,259 7,687 150 118,422
Non-Current Liabilities

Outstanding Liabilities* 8,027,727 - 5,587,856 2,439,871
Total Non-Current Liabilities 8,027,727 - 5,587,856 2,439,871
Total Liabilities $ 8,153,986 $ 7,687 $ 5,588,006 $ 2,558,293
Net Position

Designated for Contingency 100,000 100,000 - -

Undesignated 6,240,743 188,695 2,640,322 3,411,726
Total Net Position 6,340,743 288,695 2,640,322 3,411,726
Liability & Net Position $ 14,494,729 $ 296,382 $ 8,228.328 $ 5,970,019

*For nternal reporting purposes, investments and claim liabilities are classified as non-current.

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position - Liability

For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Total
All Layers Admin Layer Shared Layer Total Banking Layer
Operating Income
Administration Deposit $ 457,894 $ 457,894 $ -3 -
Banking Layer Deposit 2,133,997 - - 2,133,997
Shared Risk Layer 2,096,001 - 2,096,001 -
Excess Deposit/Premium 1,209,120 - 1,209,120 -
CJPRMA Program Fee - - - -
Property/Crime Insurance Income 1,198,347 - 1,198,347 -
Banking Layer Assessment 101,785 - - 101,785
Shared Risk Refund - - - -
Shared Risk Layer Assessment - - - -
Banking Layer Refund (162,726) - - (162,726)
Other Income 150,839 150,839 - -
Excess Insurance Refund - - - -
Total Operating Income 7,185,257 608,733 4,503,468 2,073,056
Operating Expenses
Claims Paid 3,429,361 - 2,139,985 1,289,376
O/S Liability ad;. (720,437) - (730,876) 10,439
Consultants 193,249 27,275 - 165,974
Administration-Other - - - -
Safety Service 264,182 264,182 - -
Claims Administration 20,900 20,900 - -
Program Administration 220,357 220,357 - -
Board Expenses 5,751 5,751 - -
Excess Insurance 1,174,800 - 1,174,800 -
Property/Crime Insurance Expense 1,219,856 - 1,217,837 2,019
Total Operating Expense 5,808,019 538,465 3,801,746 1,467,808
Operating Income (Loss) 1,377,238 70,268 701,722 605,248
Non-Operating Income
Change in Fair Market Value 462,138 12,483 254,877 194,778
Investment Income 315,735 8,295 173,848 133,592
Total Non-Operating Income 777,873 20,778 428,725 328,370
Change in Net Position 2,155,111 91,046 1,130,447 933,618
Beginning Net Position 4,185,632 197,649 1,509,875 2,478,108
Ending Net Position $ 6,340,743 $ 288,695 $ 2,640,322 $ 3,411,726

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Combining Statement of Cash Flows - Liability
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Total Total Banking
All Layers Admin Layer  Shared Layer Layer
Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from members $ 6927679 $ 608,733 $ 4503468 $ 1,815478
Cash paid for claims (3,447,199) - (2,157,823) (1,289,376)
Cash paid for insurance (2,343,207) - (2,341,188) (2,019)
Cash paid to vendors (604,231) (419,379) 16 (184,868)
Cash (paid) received for dividends 61,692 - - 61,692
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 594,734 189,354 4473 400,907
Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income received 271,964 7,026 150,284 114,654
Net investment (purchases) sales (9,660) (204,412) 1,205,364 (1,010,612)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 262,304 (197,386) 1,355,648 (895,958)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 857,038 (8,032) 1,360,121 (495,051)
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 1,370,092 10,591 790,872 568,629
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 2227130 $ 2,559 2,150,993 73,578
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ 1,379,839 § 83,536 701,722 594,581
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
(Increase) decrease in:
Member receivable (55,629) - - (55,629)
Excess receivable (17,838) - (17,838) -
Prepaid expense 167,176 115,727 51,449 -
(Decrease) increase in:
Accounts payable (18,120) (9,909) 16 (8,227)
Unearned revenue (140,257) - - (140,257)
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (720,437) - (730,876) 10,439
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities $ 594,734 $ 189,354 $ 4473 § 400,907
Supplemental information:
Noncash non-operating and investing activities
Net change in fair value of investments $ 462,138 $ 12483 $ 254877 $ 194,778
See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Combining Statement of Net Position — Workers’ Compensation

June 30, 2019
Total
All Layers Admin Layer Shared Layer  Total Banking Layer

Current Assets

Cashand Cash Equivalents ¢ 4775417 $ 111,890 $ 3,102,898 $ 1,560,629

Accounts Receivable 156,777 - - 156,777

Interest Receivable 270,563 3,368 126,373 140,822

Excess Accounts Receivable 481,708 - 481,708 -

Prepaid Expense 140,234 140,234 - -
Total Current Assets 5,824,699 255,492 3,710,979 1,858,228
Non-Current Assets

Investments™ 42,941,897 496,603 19,973,744 22,471,550
Total Assets $ 48,766,596 $ 752,095 $ 23,684,723 § 24,329,778
Current Liabilities

Accounts Payable $ 36,785 $ 9,613 §$ 16,031 $ 11,141

Unearned Revenue 681,517 - 311,001 370,516
Total Current Liabilities 718,302 9,613 327,032 381,657
Non-Current Liabilities

Outstanding Liabilities* 30,751,145 - 17,171,251 13,579,894

ULAE* 1,808,354 - 1,009,773 798,581
Total Non-Current Liabilities 32,559,499 - 18,181,024 14,378,475
Total Liabilities $ 33,277,801 $ 9,613 § 18,508,056 $ 14,760,132
Net Position

Designated for Contingency 100,000 100,000 - -

Designated for Risk 293,811 293,811 - -

Undesignated 15,094,984 348,671 5,176,667 9,569,646
Total Net Position 15,488,795 742,482 5,176,667 9,569,646
Liability & Net Position $ 48,766,596 $ 752,095 $ 23,684,723 $ 24,329,778

*For internal reporting purposes, investments and claim labilities are classified as non-current.

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position — Workers’ Compensation
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Total Total
All Layers Admin Layer Shared Layer Banking Layer
Operating Income
Administration Deposit 840,142 $ 840,142 - -
Banking Layer Deposit 6,432,999 - - 6,432,999
Shared Risk Layer 3,402,998 - 3,402,998 -
Excess Deposit/Premium 1,529,999 - 1,529,999 -
Banking Layer Assessment 245,862 - - 245,862
Shared Risk Refund (889,000) - (889,000) -
Banking Layer Refund (493,021) - - (493,021)
Risk Management Grants - - - -
Other Income 115,657 - - 115,657
Total Operating Income 11,185,636 840,142 4,043,997 6,301,497
Operating Expenses
Claims Paid 6,021,793 - 1,939,294 4,082,499
O/S Liability adj. 578,851 - 133,827 445,024
ULAE 34,040 - 7,870 26,170
Consultants 30,072 30,072 - -
Administration-Other 13,359 13,359 - -
Safety Service 226,639 226,639 - -
Claims Administration 822,547 243 859 - 578,688
Program Administration 192,213 192,213 - -
Board Expenses 5,751 5,751 - -
Excess Insurance 1,569,509 - 1,569,509 -
Contingency Reserves - - - -
Total Operating Expenses 9,494,774 711,893 3,650,500 5,132,381
Operating Income (Loss) 1,690,862 128,249 393497 1,169,116
Non-Operating Income
Change in Fair Market Value 1,404,307 17,283 657,626 729,398
Investment Income 960,268 12,160 448,489 499,619
Total Non-Operating Income 2,364,575 29,443 1,106,115 1,229,017
Change in Net Position 4,055,437 157,692 1,499,612 2,398,133
Beginning Net Position 11,433,358 584,790 3,677,055 7,171,513
Ending Net Position 15,488,795 742,482 5,176,667 9,569,646
See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(Governmental Enterprise Fund)
Combining Statement of Cash Flows — Workers’ Compensation
For the Twelve Months Ended June 30, 2019

Total Total Banking
All Layers Admin Layer Shared Layer Layer
Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from members 11,906,327 $ 840,142 § 4,659,869 $ 6,406,316
Cash paid for claims (6,146,918) - (2,064,419) (4,082,499)
Cash paid for insurance (1,569,509) - (1,569,509) -
Cash paid to vendors (1,402,351) (811,291) 124 (591,184)
Cash (paid) received for dividends (813,689) - (477,678) (336,011)
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,973,860 28,851 548,387 1,396,622
Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income received 822,304 10,465 387,249 424,590
Net investment (purchases) sales (984,533) 55475 704,069 (1,744,077)
Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities (162,229) 65,940 1,091,318 (1,319,487)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents 1,811,631 94,791 1,639,705 77,135
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 2,963,788 39,091 1,463,193 1,461,504
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year 4775419 $ 133882 $ 3,102,898 $ 1,538,639
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by (used in) operating activities:
Operating income (loss) 1,690,862 $ 150242  $ 393,497 1,147,123
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net
cash provided by (used in) operating activities:
(Increase) decrease in:
Member receivable (84,264) - - (84,264)
Excess receivable (125,125) - (125,125) -
Prepaid expense (119,244) (119,244) - -
(Decrease) increase in:
Accounts payable 7450 (2,147) 125 9472
Unearned revenue (8,724) - 138,194 (146,918)
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses 612,905 - 141,696 471,209
Net cash provided by (used in) operating activities 1,973,860 $ 28851 § 548387 $ 1,396,622
Supplemental information:
Noncash non-operating and investing activities
Net change in fair value of investments 1,404,307 $ 17283 § 657,626 $ 729,398
See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Graphical Summary of Claims
As of June 30, 2019
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See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund

Graphical Summary of Claims
As of June 30, 2019
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See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Notes to Budget to Actual
As of June 30, 2019

1. Revenue Recognition
The budget presents revenue to be earned during the entire fiscal year. In accordance with the accrual
basis of accounting, the YTD Expended columns show only the amount earned by the organization,
year-to-date.

2. Investment Income
No budget is developed for the Change in Fair Value and Interest Income amounts, as it is difficult to
predict the yield on the organization’s portfolio.

3. CJPRMA Refund
For budgeting purposes, the CJPRMA refund is recorded in the year following its approval. In
accordance with the accrual basis of accounting, the refund to the organization is recorded on the books
in the period it was declared.

4. Claims Expenses
Claims related expenses are budgeted based on the estimated claims expense for the year. Claims related
expenses are recorded on the books in several additional categories. Review of the budget to actual
performance of claims related items should take this into consideration.

5. Insurance Expense Recognition
The budget presents excess and other insurance expense based on the policy fee paid for entire fiscal
year. In accordance with the accrual basis of accounting, the YTD Expended columns show only the
portion of the policy used by the organization, year-to-date. The remainder of the policy fee paid, but not
used to date is recorded in Prepaid Expenses on the Statement of Net Position, as applicable.

See Accompanying Accountant’s Report
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BACK TO AGENDA

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Board of Directors Meeting
October 24, 2019

Agendaltem K.2.

FY 18/19 FINANCIAL AUDIT
ACTIONITEM

| SSUE: NCCSIF’s auditor, Crowe LLP, will present the annual audited financial statements. Changes

in NCCSIF’s financial condition over the last fiscal year include:

»  Total assets increased by $5,945,860, and total liabilities decreased by $157,037,
resulting in an increase in Net Position of $6,210,546, or 40%, from $15,618,990 to
$21,829,536. Without dividends of $1,544,747 the Net Position would have increased
by $7,757,889.

»  Net cash from operations increased by $551,869, from $2,016,729 to $2,568,598. Results
reflect increased revenues received from members of $1,667,743 and decreased cash
paid to vendors of $621,080.

»  NCCSIF earned $6,210,546 in 2019 compared to losing (-$377,089) in 2018. This is

largely due to an increase of $3,391,886 in investment income, an increase in revenues
from members, and a decrease in administrative expenses.

RECOMMENDATION: Receive and file the FY 19/20 Year End Financials as presented.

FISCAL IMPACT: None.

BACKGROUND: The annual financial audit has been conducted by Crowe Horwath since FY 10/11.

ATTACHMENT(S): Audited Financial Statements as of June 30, 2019 and 2020

A Public Entity Joint Powers Authority

c/o Alliant Insurance Services, Inc. | 2180 Harvard St., Ste. 460, Sacramento, CA 95815 | Phone: 916.643.2700 | Fax: 916.643.2750
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
Sacramento, California

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018
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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR’S REPORT

The Board of Directors and Members
Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Sacramento, California

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund,
as of and for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 and related notes to the financial statements, which
collectively comprise the Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund’s basic financial statements as
listed in the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the
design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation
of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audits. We
conducted our audits in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America, the State Controller’s Minimum Audit Requirements for California Special Districts and the
standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free from material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and disclosures in the
financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment
of the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making
those risk assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair
presentation of the financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the
circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal
control. Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness of
accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management,
as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our
audit opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial
position of Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund, as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and the changes
in its financial position and its cash flows thereof for the years then ended in accordance with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

(Continued)
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Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management’s
Discussion and Analysis on pages 3 through <>, the Reconciliation of Claims Liabilities by Type of Contract
on pages <> and <>, and the Claims Development Information on pages <> through <>, be presented to
supplement the financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the financial statements, is
required by Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be an essential part of financial
reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical
context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in
accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of
inquiries of management about the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for
consistency with management’s responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other
knowledge we obtained during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion
or provide any assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with
sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance.

Supplementary Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund’s basic financial statements. The Combining
Statement of Net Position, Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position,
Statement of Net Position by Member, and Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net Position
by Member are presented on pages <> through <>, for purposes of additional analysis and are not a
required part of the basic financial statements.

The Combining Statement of Net Position, Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in
Net Position, Statement of Net Position by Member, and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change
in Net Position by Member are the responsibility of management and were derived from and relate directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. The
Combining Statement of Net Position, Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Change in Net
Position, Statement of Net Position by Member, and Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Change in
Net Position by Member have not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the
basic financial statements, and accordingly, we do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on
them.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated <>, 2019 on our
consideration of Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund’s internal control over financial reporting
and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion
on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit
performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Northern California Cities
Self Insurance Fund’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Sacramento, California
<> 2019
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

The following report reflects on the financial condition of Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
(NCCSIF) for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019. It is provided in order to enhance the information in
the financial audit, and should be reviewed in concert with that report.

Financial Highlights, fiscal years ended June 30, 2018 and 2019

e The change in net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019 was $6,210,546. Expenses
during the year included dividends to members totaling $1,544,747. Without the dividend to
members the program would have shown change in net position of $7,755,293.

e The change in net position for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2018 was ($377,089). Expenses
during the year included dividends to members totaling $2,551,295. Without the dividend to
members the program would have shown change in net position of $2,174,206.

e Total operating revenues for fiscal year 2019 were $18,370,894, net of refunds, an increase of
13.5% or $2,187,979 as compared to fiscal year 2018. The increase in operating revenues was
driven by decreases in claims projections and dividends.

e Total operating revenues for fiscal year 2018 were $16,182,915, net of refunds, an increase of 6%
or $909,642 as compared to fiscal year 2017. The increase in operating revenues was driven by an
increase in the confidence level from 70% in fiscal year 2017 to 75% in fiscal year 2018.

Description of the Basic Financial Statements

NCCSIF financial statements are prepared in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles
and necessarily include amounts based upon reliable estimates and judgments. Statement of Net Position,
a Statement of Revenues, Expenses & Changes in Net Position, and the Statement of Cash Flows are
included along with Notes to Financial Statements to clarify unique accounting policies and financial
information.

The Statement of Net Position provides information on all NCCSIF program assets and liabilities, with the
difference reported as Net Position. Net Position may be an indicator of the overall pool financial changes

acCross years.

The Statement of Revenues, Expenses and Changes in Net Position presents information showing total
revenues versus total expenses and the resulting effect on Net Position.

The Statement of Cash Flows presents information about the cash receipts and cash payments during the
year and reconciles to operating income.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

Combining statements are provided with the supplementary information and reflect financial information
separated by the specific program to which it relates. NCCSIF's accounting system is organized so that
each program can be accounted for and evaluated independently. Separate funds are operated for four
insurance funds: two for Workers' Compensation (Banking Layer and Shared Risk Layer), and Liability
(Banking Layer and Shared Risk Layer), General Administration and Loss Control. The assets, liabilities,
revenues and expenses for all funds are reported on a full accrual basis. There were no significant
accounting changes during the year.

The notes to the financial statements provide additional information that is essential to a full
understanding of the financial statements. The notes describe the nature of NCCSIF’s operations and
significant accounting policies as well as clarify unique financial information.

Required Supplementary Information

Following the basic financial statements is required supplementary information, which provides further
detail and reconciliation of claims liabilities by program.

Crowe LLP, Certified Public Accountants has performed an independent audit examination of our
financial statements in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards. This firm's opinion is
included in the Financial Section of this report. This report also includes information from NCCSIF's
previous audits at June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2017:

Pool-Wide Financial Analysis

June 30,2019 Percent June 30,2018 Percent  June 30,2017 Percent

Current assets $ 12,718,970 20% $ 10,735,497 19% $ 7,768,359 14%
Noncurrent assets 50,542,348 80% 46,579,861 81% 47,269,986 86%

Total Assets $ 63,261,318 100% $ 57,315,358 100% $ 55,038,345 100%
Current liabilities $ 844,561 1% $ 901,598 2% $ 1,033,017 2%
Claim liabilities 40,587,221 64% 40,794,770 71% 38,009,249 69%

Total liabilities 41,431,782 65% 41,696,368 73% 39,042,266 71%
Net position 21,829,536 35% 15,618,990 27% 15,996,079 29%

Total Liabilities and Net Position § 63,261,318 100% $ 57,315,358 100% $ 55,038,345 100%
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund
Total Assets by Program at June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019
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The total increase in assets for fiscal year 2018 was $2,277,013, resulting in a total asset balance of

$57,315,358 at June 30, 2018.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

Investment revenues are used to offset program costs wherever possible and reduce the required member
contributions. The overall investments of the pool decreased in 2017-2018 from $51,608,346 to
$51,419,143 and in 2018-2019 increased to $54,414,330. The decrease in fiscal year 2018 and increase in
2019 are due to market value adjustments. NCCSIF invests those funds not immediately necessary for the
payment of claims in order to optimize the rate of return. Funds are invested in a manner that will protect
principal, allow for cash flow needs and optimize returns, and are in conformity with all federal, state, and
local statutes governing such investment of public funds. Those assets needed for current operations are
maintained in the Local Agency Investment Fund (LAIF) in Sacramento, which is administered by the
State Treasurer's Office.

While steadily increasing, the interest rates have remained low in the past two years. For example, the
average rate of return for funds invested in LAIF during fiscal year 2018 was 1.420%, in 2019 the average
rate of return was 2.42%. The effective rate of return for the overall JPA investment portfolio increased
from 0.5% in fiscal year 2018 to 5.8% in fiscal year 2019. This was due to the market value adjustments
of the portfolio. The ability of these funds to earn investment income has a direct effect on program rates,
as this income is used to discount future liabilities. When investments fall short of projections, additional
funding may be required to meet actuarial estimates.

Components of NCCSIF Portfolio at June 30, 2018 and June 30, 2019

Collateralized June 30,2018 June 30, 2019
Mo_rlga_ge Collateralized
Obligation Mortgage Agency
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iv

Page 186 of 334



NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

NCCSIF Pool Liabilities
Current liabilities excluding the current portion of claims liabilities, decreased by $157,037 from 2018 to
2019 and $131,419 from 2017 to 2018, and, respectively.

Outstanding claims liabilities for the two self-insured programs decreased from 40,694,770 at June 30,
2018 to $40,587,226, a decrease of .5%. At June 30, 2018 there was an increase of 7.3%, $38,009,249 at
June 30, 2017 to $40,794,770 at the close of the 2018 fiscal year. This increase resulted from an increase
in estimates for insured claims of prior fiscal years, offset with the addition of the current policy year
claims.

NCCSIF Dividends and Assessments

For the year ended June 30, 2019:

The Liability Banking Fund had dividends of $162,726 and had assessments of $101,785. The Workers'
Compensation Banking Fund had assessments of $245,862 and $493,021 of refunds declared in fiscal
year 2019. The Workers” Compensation Shared Risk Fund dividend declared was $889,000 which was
available for refund via check, application to fiscal year 2020 premiums or fiscal year 2019 assessments.

For the year ended June 30, 2018:

The Liability Banking Fund had dividends of $478,737 and had assessments of $79,760. The Workers'
Compensation Banking Fund had assessments of $188,760 and $1,291,556 of refunds declared in fiscal
year 2018. The Workers” Compensation Shared Risk Fund dividend declared was $781,002 which was
available for refund via check, application to fiscal year 2019 premiums or fiscal year 2018 assessments.

NCCSIF Revenues and Expenses

Pool operating revenues consist almost entirely of contributions received from members. Pool operating
revenues for the 2019 fiscal year increased 6% from the preceding year to $19,915,641. Fiscal year 2019
dividends declared totaled $1,544,747 and the pool experienced increase in net position of $6,210,546,
resulting in an ending net position of $21,829,536 — a 40% increase from the 2018 fiscal year. Fiscal year
2018 dividends declared totaled $2,551,295 and the pool experienced a decrease in net position of
$377,089, resulting in an ending net position of $15,618,990 — a 2% decrease from the 2017 fiscal year.
Revenues increased from 2017 to 2018 with operating revenues totaling $17,808,078 and $18,734,210,
respectively. This increase was driven by the board’s decision to fund at the 70% instead of the 67.5%
confidence level year.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

NCCSIF Statements of Revenue, Expenses, and Changes in Net Position

Percent Percent

2019 2018 Change 2018 2017 Change
Operating Revenues $§ 19915641 § 18,734,210 6% § 18,734,210 § 17,808,078 5%
Provision for Claims 9,343,601 10,565,863 -12% 10,565,863 7,831,311 35%
Dividends 1,544,747 2,551,295 -39% 2,551,295 2,534,805 1%
Insurance Premiums 3,977,524 3,541,296 12% 3,541,296 3,082,686 15%
Administration 1,981,662 2,203,398 -10% 2,203,398 2,217,546 -1%
Total Expenses 16,847,534 18,861,852 -11% 18,861,852 15,666,348 20%

Non-operating:

Investment Income 3,142,439 (249,447) -1360% (249,447) (145,208) 72%
Net Income (Loss) 6,210,546 (377,089) -1747% (377,089) 1,996,522 -119%
Beginning Net Position 15,618,990 15,996,079 2% 15,996,079 13,999,557 14%
Ending Net Position § 21,829,536 $ 15,618,990 40% $ 15618990 $ 15996,079 -2%

Non-operating revenues increased to $3,142,439 from ($249,447) for 2019 and 2018, respectively. Non-
operating revenues decreased by $104,239 in fiscal year 2018 to ($249,447) from 2017. Variance in non-
operating revenues between the last three years was largely a result of changes in valuation of
investments; realized gains were $1,275,994 and 783,789 for both fiscal year 2019 and 2018.

Operating expenses, including the provision for insured events, decreased by 11% in 2019 to
$16,847,534, this decrease resulted largely from decreases in provision for insured events. Operating
expenses increased $3.2 million from the total 2017 figure to $18,861,852 in fiscal year 2018. This
increase resulted from an increase in claims related expense for estimates of claims liabilities.

Insurance Expense

NCCSIF participates in excess California joint powers authorities for excess liability coverage and
CSAC-EIA for workers’ compensation coverage. These excess JPA’s purchase excess reinsurance and
insurance over pooled layers. By doing so NCCSIF now operates in an environment that reduces
dependency on the insurance market and is therefore less subject to the swings of insurance pricing
cycles. Historically, the insurance market has operated in 3-7 year cycles in which rates will swing from
the very high to the very low and back again. Currently we have been in a relatively soft market with
workers compensation, but we see the liability market hardening for governmental exposure.

vi
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
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JUNE 30, 2019

The table below shows excess insurance premiums paid by the pool.
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The decrease in the excess liability premiums for the 2011-2013 period was largely related to NCCSIF
moving from a $500,000 self-insured retention to a $1,000,000 self-insured retention for that period
which reduced the cost of purchased coverage. For 2014 forward NCCSIF is back to using its historical
$500,000 self-insured retention.

General Administration Fund
General administration expenses represent 2.8% and 2.1% of the overall pool expenses for 2019 and

2018, respectively. This figure includes administrative and finance staff expenses, support and services,
including the costs of NCCSIF Board of Director and Executive Committee meetings.

vii
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND

MANAGEMENT'S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

JUNE 30, 2019

Risk Management Services

The Risk Management Services Fund provides on-site consultant support, group training, web-based
training, hot line safety services, inspection services, funding for attendance at Risk Management
conferences and other support to members in the Liability and Workers' Compensation programs with the
goal of controlling loss frequency and severity. These services are funded on a proportional basis by both
programs, and represent 2.5% of the pool expenses for 2018 and 2019. NCCSIF works closely with the
Risk Management Committee and each of our member cities to implement programs that help them
reduce the cost of coverage. These services range from contract review to site safety inspections and
hotline services.

Some of the training provided in fiscal years 2019 and 2018 included: Insurance Requirements in
contracts, Traffic Signage and Flagging during construction, Certified Pool Operators, Aquatics Risk
Management, Verbal Judo For Public Works, Commercial Driver Safety, Understanding Legal
Marijuana, Ethics and Sexual Harassment training per AB1825 and AB 1234, Office Ergonomic
Evaluations, OSHA Hazcom training, Forklift Train the Trainer certification, Risk Management 101 for
Supervisors and Managers, wastewater services safety and spill response, supervisory skills, and review
of members’ Injury and Illness Prevention Plans. Risk management dollars were also used to update
member police manuals, provide daily training bulletins, purchase body cameras for police officers and
provide resources to work with members to conduct investigations of incidents or near-miss occurrences
to help isolate the cause and make suggestions to avoid recurrence.

Cost Containment

NCCSIF has made a great effort to manage the cost of its claims through the implementation of creative
and innovative programs. A summary of these efforts in the workers' compensation and liability program
is as follows.

The Workers' Compensation Program covers all employees, and volunteers (if the city has passed an
ordinance) who are injured during the course and scope of their employment. The coverage includes
payment for medical costs, temporary disability, permanent disability and vocational rehabilitation. The
Workers' Compensation claims administrator, York Risk Services Group, Inc., actively manages costs
through the support of a voluntary return-to-work program in which NCCSIF and the claims administrator
team with the injured worker, physician, and supervisor to select short-term pre-determined bridge
assignments that are medically appropriate for returning the worker to employment. This serves to keep
injured workers productive and avoids lengthy recovery periods from which it may be difficult to return
to a structured workplace. NCCSIF has implemented a Managed Provider Network to further control
workers’ compensation medical costs.

For liability claims much of the cost containment is focused on litigation management, with the claims
adjuster working closely with the member and legal counsel to establish a legal work plan and budget to
assess and resolve cases at the earliest opportunity. Members work with York to establish and maintain a
list of preferred defense counsel who share their philosophy of early evaluation and resolution where
possible.

Financial Management and Control

NCCSIF's Financial Advisor is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure
designed to ensure that assets are protected from loss, theft or misuse and to ensure that adequate

viii
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accounting data are compiled to allow for preparation of financial statements in conformity with generally
accepted accounting principles. Further oversight is provided by the NCCSIF Treasurer and annually
reviewed by the Financial Auditor.

Description of Facts or Conditions That are Expected to Have a Significant Effect on Financial
Position or Results of Operations

The Liability market is expected to harden as it responds to larger losses incurred by governments. We are
seeing an increase in the settlement value of liability claims, particularly police cases, given the current
environment influenced by a number of high-profile incidents.

The California economy has been improving with unemployment lowering. The state budget situation has
improved due to temporary tax increases and the strengthening economy. This has resulted in increased
hiring and payrolls for NCCSIF members, leading to an increase in funding.

Annually, NCCSIF evaluates the services and programs currently offered by the Authority and determine
whether those services should be continued as is, modified, increased or deleted. Members feel strongly

that the JPA can help to provide programs and services at a cost that remains less than the Cities would
have to bear individually.

ix
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND

STATEMENTS OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2019 and 2018

ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) $

Investments maturing within one year (Note 2)
Member receivable

Excess insurance receivable

Interest receivable

Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Investments, less portion maturing within one year (Note 2)

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Unearned revenue
Dividends payable
Current portion of unpaid claims and claim adjustment
expenses (Note 3)

Total current liabilities

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (Note 3)

Total liabilities

2019 2018
7,059,759 § 4,525,647
3,871,982 4,839,282
212,406 72,513
1,081,391 938,429
353,198 171,460
140,234 188,166
12,718,970 10,735,497
50,542,348 46,579,861
63,261,318 57,315,358
73,084 66,892
771,477 -
- 934,706
8,560,000 7,770,000
9,404,561 8,771,598
32,027,221 32,924,770
41,431,782 41,696,368

NET POSITION
Unrestricted

$ 21829536 $ 15,618,990

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
STATEMENTS OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Operating revenues:
Banking layer deposit
Shared risk layer deposit
Other deposits/fees
Banking layer assessment
Other Income

Total operating revenues

Operating expenses:
Provision for claims and claim adjustment
expenses (Note 3)
Dividends
Insurance premiums
Claims administration
Program administration
Administrative fees
Safety services
Other expenses

Total operating expenses
Operating income (loss)
Non-operating revenues (expenses):
Net change in the fair value of investments
Investment income
Total non-operating revenues (expenses)
Change in net position
Net position, beginning of year

Net position, end of year

2019 2018

8,566,996 $ 8,158,729

5,498,999 5,187,000
5,235,502 5,119,961
347,647 268,520
266,497 -
19,915,641 18,734,210
9,343,601 10,565,863
1,544,747 2,551,295
3,977,524 3,541,291
843,449 1,255,737
412,570 402,835

- 59,186

488,221 463,220
237,422 22,425
16,847,534 18,861,852
3,068,107 (127,642)
1,866,445 (1,033,236)
1,275,994 783,789
3,142,439 (249,447)
6,210,546 (377,089)
15,618,990 15,996,079

$ 21829536 $ 15,618,990

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018
Cash flows from operating activities:
Cash received from members $ 20,280,728 $ 18,612,985
Cash paid for claims (9,451,150) (7,880,342)
Cash paid for insurance (4,072,554) (3,993,457)
Cash paid to vendors (1,708,973) (2,330,053)
Cash paid for dividends (2,479,453) (2,392,404)
Net cash provided by operating activities 2,568,598 2,016,729
Cash flows from investing activities:
Investment income received 1,094,256 851,784
Investment purchases (20,583,157) (22,264,589)
Proceeds from sale or maturity of investments 19,454,415 21,417,740
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities (34,486) 4,935
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 2,534,112 2,021,664
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of year 4,525,647 2,503,983
Cash and cash equivalents, end of year $ 7,059,759 $ 4,525,647
Reconciliation of operating income (loss) to net cash
provided by operating activities:
Operating income (loss) $ 3,068,107 $ (127,642)
Adjustments to reconcile operating income (loss) to net
cash provided by operating activities:
(Increase) decrease in:
Member receivable (139,893) 79,150
Excess insurance receivable (142,962) (452,164)
Prepaid expense 47,932 (136,717)
Increase (decrease) in:
Accounts payable 6,192 (190,310)
Dividends payable (934,706) 158,891
Unearned revenue 771,477 -
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses (107,549) 2,685,521
Net cash provided by operating activities $ 2,568,598 $ 2,016,729
Supplemental information:
Noncash non-operating and investing activities
Net change in fair value of investments $ 1,866,445 $ (1,033,236)

See accompanying notes to financial statements.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description: Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund (the "Fund") is a governmental joint powers
authority formed in July 1978, pursuant to the Government Code of the State of California, commencing
with Section 6500. The Fund provides workers' compensation, general liability, automobile liability, errors
and omissions and employment practices coverage through jointly funded banking plan, risk sharing,
excess risk sharing and excess reinsurance for its 22 member entities. The risk sharing plan was
implemented during the 1991-92 fiscal year.

Reporting Entity: The reporting entity includes all activities considered to be part of the Fund. This includes
financial activity relating to all of the membership years of the Fund. In determining the reporting entity, the
Fund considered all governmental units that were members of the Fund since inception. The criteria do
not require the inclusion of these entities in the Fund's financial statements principally because the Fund
does not exercise oversight responsibility over any members.

Basis of Accounting: These statements are prepared using the economic resources measurement focus
and the accrual basis of accounting in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America as prescribed by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board. Under the
accrual basis, revenues and the related assets are recognized when earned, and expenses and related
liabilities are recognized when incurred. Liabilities for reserves for open claims and claims incurred but not
reported have been recorded in the Fund's financial statements.

Cash Equivalents: Cash equivalents are investments readily convertible into known amounts of cash with
original maturities at date of purchase of less than three months.

Fair Value of Pooled Investments: The Fund records its investment in the Local Agency Investment Fund
(LAIF) based upon the Fund’s pro-rata share of the fair value of the entire LAIF portfolio (in relation to the
amortized cost of that portfolio).

Investments: The Fund records its investments at fair value. Changes in fair value are reported as non-
operating revenues in the statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position. The effect of
recording investments at fair value for the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018 is reflected as a net change
in the fair value of investments on the statement of revenues, expenses and change in net position.

Provisions for Unpaid Claims and Claim Adjustment Expenses: The Fund's policy is to establish unpaid
claims and claim adjustment expenses based on estimates of the ultimate cost of claims that have been
reported but not settled, and of claims that have been incurred but not reported. The length of time for
which such costs must be estimated varies depending on the coverage involved. Estimated amounts of
salvage, subrogation and reinsurance recoverable on unpaid claims are deducted from the liability. The
Fund increases the liability for allocated and unallocated claim adjustment expenses. Because actual claim
costs depend on such complex factors as inflation, changes in doctrine of legal liability, and damage
awards, the process used in computing unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses does not necessarily
result in an exact amount, particularly for coverage such as general liability. Unpaid claims and claim
adjustment expenses are recomputed periodically using a variety of actuarial and statistical techniques to
produce current estimates that reflect recent settlements, claim frequency, other economic and social
factors and estimated payment dates. Adjustments to unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses are
charged or credited to expense in the period in which they are made. The current portion of unpaid claims
is based on current year payments and known claim information at the end of the period.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Coverage Limits: The Fund provides coverage within the Banking Layer for each Program:

Liability:
$50,000 per occurrence
$50,000 per occurrence for employment practices
$100,000 per occurrence for City of Folsom only (all coverages)
Workers' Compensation:
$100,000 per occurrence
The Fund provides coverage within a Shared Risk Layer for each program:
Liability:
$450,000 per occurrence, excess of Banking Layer
$450,000 per occurrence for employment practices, excess of Banking Layer
$400,000 per occurrence for City of Folsom only (all coverages), excess of Banking Layer
Workers' Compensation:
$400,000 per occurrence, excess of Banking Layer
Currently, the Fund participates in an excess Joint Powers Authority, California Joint Powers Risk
Management Authority, for excess coverage above the Liability Shared Risk Layer to a limit of $40,000,000
per occurrence. See Note 4.
For the Workers' Compensation program, the Fund purchases coverage above the Shared Risk Layer
through CSAC Excess Insurance Authority to statutory limits for workers' compensation and $5,000,000 for
employers' liability. See Note 4.
Settlements have not exceeded insurance coverage in each of the past three years.
Revenue Recognition: Contributions are recognized as revenue when earned based upon the coverage
period of the related insurance. To the extent that allocated losses and administrative expenses exceed

contributions previously paid and interest and other income, the Fund may declare either a dividend or an
assessment to member agencies.

Fund operating revenues, such as charges for services, result from exchange transactions associated with
the principal activity of the Fund. Exchange transactions are those in which each party receives and gives
up essentially equal values. Non-operating revenues, such as subsidies and investment earnings, result
from non-exchange transactions or ancillary activities. Operating revenues and expenses include all
activities necessary to achieve the objectives of the Fund. Non-operating revenues and expenses include
investment income and net change in the fair value of investments.

Use of Estimates: The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally
accepted in the United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions.
These estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of
contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the financial statements and the reported amounts of
revenues and expenditures during the reporting period. Accordingly, actual results may differ from those
estimates.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 1 — SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Income Taxes: The Fund is an organization comprised of public agencies and is exempt from Federal
income and California franchise taxes. Accordingly, no provision for Federal or State income taxes has

been made in the accompanying financial statements.

NOTE 2 — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS

Cash and cash equivalents at June 30, 2019 and 2018 are reported at fair value and consisted of the

following:
2019 2018
Cash and cash equivalents:
Cash in bank $ 182,522  $ 623,041
Money market 57,217 191,766
Total cash in bank 239,739 814,807
Cash in Local Agency Investment Fund 6,820,020 3,710,840
Total cash and cash equivalents $ 7,059,759 § 4,525,647

Custodial Credit Risk — Cash in Bank: The Fund limits custodial credit risk by ensuring uninsured balances
are collateralized by the respective financial institution. Cash balances held in banks are insured up to
$250,000 by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC) and are collateralized by the respective
financial institution. At June 30, 2019, the carrying amount of the Fund's accounts were $182,522 and the
bank balances were $1,453,182, of which $1,203,182 was uninsured but collateralized. At June 30, 2018,
the carrying amount of the Fund's accounts were $623,042, and the bank balances were $1,095,181, of

which $845,181 was uninsured but collateralized.

Money Market: The Fund has a portion of its cash and equivalents in a money market account at a third
party Custodian. The money market account is not covered by FDIC insurance, but is fully collateralized.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 2 — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Local Agency Investment Fund (“LAIF”): Northern California Cities Self Insurance Fund places certain
funds in the LAIF, which is regulated by California Government Code Section 16429 under the oversight of
the Treasurer of the State of California and the Pooled Money Investment Board. The State Treasurer's
Office pools these funds with those of other governmental agencies in the State of California and invests
the cash. The Fund's investment in the pool is reported in the accompanying financial statements based
upon the Fund's pro-rata share of the amortized cost as provided by LAIF in proportion to the amortized
cost of entire LAIF portfolio. The funds held in the pooled investments funds are not subject to
categorization by risk category. The balance available for withdrawal is based on the accounting records
maintained by LAIF, which are recorded on an amortized cost basis. Funds may be withdrawn at any time
up to the total amount on deposit with LAIF. Most withdrawals are accessible and transferable to the Fund’s
master account on the same day as the request, except for amounts greater than $10,000,000, which
require twenty-four hours’ advance notice. Included in LAIF's investment portfolio are collateralized
mortgage obligations, mortgage-backed securities, other asset-backed securities, and floating rate
securities issued by Federal agencies, government-sponsored enterprises and corporations. LAIF is
administered by the State Treasurer. LAIF investments are audited annually by the Pooled Money
Investment Board and the State Controller's Office. Copies of this audit may be obtained from the State
Treasurer's Office: 915 Capitol Mall; Sacramento, California 95814.

Investments: Investments at June 30, 2019 and 2018 are reported at fair value and consisted of the
following:

Rating 2019 2018
Investments:

US Agency AA+ $ 21,630,707 $ 16,490,959
US Agency AAA - 516,472
US Treasury TSY 10,341,049 11,710,695
US Corporate Notes AAA 734,673 712,631
US Corporate Notes AA+ 1,184,874 921,391
US Corporate Notes AA 615,491 721,333
US Corporate Notes AA- 1,449,795 2,269,201
US Corporate Notes A+ 1,444,241 2,554,323
US Corporate Notes A 5,639,966 6,077,244
US Corporate Notes A- 2,410,812 1,661,496
Commercial Paper AAA 1,351,900 -
Commercial Paper AA+ 147,185 -
Foreign Corporate AA- 667,343 -
Foreign Corporate A 674,564 -
Certificates of Deposit A-1 - 860,000
Supranational AAA 1,251,309 3,693,329
Asset Backed Paper AAA 706,083 3,230,069
Not Rated 4,164,338 -

Total investments $ 54414330 $ 51,419,143

Investment security ratings reported as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 are defined by Standard & Poors.
Securities of the United States Treasury (TSY) are not rated for credit worthiness as they are fully backed
by the United States Government.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 2 — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The following presents information about the Fund's assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a
recurring basis as of June 30, 2019 and 2018, and indicates the fair value hierarchy of the valuation
techniques utilized by the Fund to determine such fair value based on the hierarchy:

Level 1 — Quoted market prices or identical instruments traded in active exchange markets.

Level 2 — Significant other observable inputs such as quoted prices for identical or similar instruments in
markets that are not active, and model-based valuation techniques for which all significant assumptions are

observable or can be corroborated by observable market data.

Level 3 — Significant unobservable inputs that reflect a reporting entity's own assumptions about the
methods that market participants would use in pricing an asset or liability.

The Fund is required or permitted to record the following assets at fair value on a recurring basis:

2019

Description Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

United States Agency - FFCB,

FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA $ 21,630,707 $ - $ 21,630,707 $ -
United States Treasury Notes 10,341,049 - 10,341,049 -
United States Corporate Notes 13,479,852 - 13,479,852 -
Commercial paper 2,745,807 - 2,745,807 -
Certificates of deposit 1,341,907 - 1,341,907 -
Supranational 2,649,558 - 2,649,558 -
Asset backed paper 2,225,450 - 2,225,450 -

$ 54414330 $ - $ 54414330 $ -
2018
Description Fair Value Level 1 Level 2 Level 3

United States Agency - FFCB,

FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA $ 17,007,431 $ - $ 17,007,431 $ -

United States Treasury Notes 11,710,695 - 11,710,695

United States Corporate Notes 14,917,619 - 14,917,619
Commercial paper - - - -
Certificates of deposit 860,000 - 860,000 -
Supranational 3,693,329 - 3,693,329 -
Asset backed paper 3,230,069 - 3,230,069 -
$ 51,419,143 $ - $ 51419143 $ -

The Fund'’s investments are generally classified in Level 2 of the fair value hierarchy because they are
valued using broker or dealer quotations, or alternative pricing sources with reasonable level of price
transparency. The types of investments valued based on observable inputs includes federal agency
securities, U.S. Agency, U.S. Treasury, U.S. Corporate Notes, certificates of deposit, commercial paper,
supranational and asset backed paper are classified within level 2 of the fair value hierarchy.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 2 — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

The Fund had no non-recurring assets and no liabilities at June 30, 2019 which were required to be
disclosed using the fair value hierarchy

Investment Interest Rate Risk: The Fund's investment policy does not limit investment maturities as a
means of managing its exposure to fair value losses arising from increasing interest rates.

Maturities of investments held at June 30, 2019 consist of the following:

Maturity
One Year Six Years
Less Than through through
Fair Value One Year Five Years Ten Years
Investment securities:
United States Agency - FFCB,

FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA $ 21,630,707 $ 1,085,255 $ 15,168,823 $ 5,376,629
United States Treasury Notes 10,341,049 159,075 8,826,351 1,355,623
United States Corporate Notes 13,479,852 2,177,099 11,302,753 -
Commercial paper 2,745,807 - 2,745,807 -
Certificates of deposit 1,341,907 - 1,341,907 -
Supranational 2,649,558 448,271 2,201,287 -
Asset Backed paper 2,225,450 2,282 2,223,168 -

Total $ 54414330 $ 3,871,982 $ 43,810,096 $ 6,732,252
Maturities of investments held at June 30, 2018 consist of the following:
Maturity
One Year Six Years
Less Than through through
Fair Value One Year Five Years Ten Years
Investment securities:
United States Agency - FFCB,

FHLB, FHLMC, FNMA $ 17,007,431 § 116,317 $ 14,289,551 $ 2,601,563
United States Treasury Notes 11,710,695 - 10,273,474 1,437,221
United States Corporate Notes 14,917,619 2,732,160 12,185,459 -
Commercial paper - - - -
Certificates of deposit 860,000 860,000 - -
Supranational 3,693,329 1,106,756 2,586,573 -
Asset Backed paper 3,230,069 24,049 3,206,020 -

Total $ 51419143 $ 4,839,282 $ 42,541,077 $ 4,038,784

Investment Credit Risk: The Fund's investment policy limits investment choices to obligations of the United
States Treasury, its agencies and instrumentalities, corporate medium-term notes, commercial paper rated
A-1 by Standard and Poor's Corporation or P-1 by Moody's Commercial Paper Record, banker's
acceptances and repurchase agreements. At June 30, 2019 and 2018, all investments represented
governmental securities and US Corporate Notes which were issued, registered and held by the Fund's
agent in the Fund's name.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 2 — CASH, CASH EQUIVALENTS AND INVESTMENTS (Continued)

Concentration of Investment Credit Risk: The Fund does not place limits on the amount it may invest in
any one issuer. At June 30, 2019 and 2018, the Fund had the following investments that represent more
than five percent of the Fund's net investments:

019 2018
United States Treasury Notes 19% 22%
Federal National Mortgage Association 14% 15%
Federal Home Loan Mortgage Co. 10% 7%
Federal Home Loan Bank 18% 9%

NOTE 3 — UNPAID CLAIMS AND CLAIM ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES

As discussed in Note 1, the Fund established a liability for both reported and unreported insured events for
the Liability and the Workers' Compensation programs. The liability includes estimates of future payments
of losses and related claim adjustment expenses, both allocated and unallocated. The following represents
changes in those aggregate liabilities during the years ended June 30, 2019 and 2018:

019 018
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses,
beginning of year $ 40694770 $ 38,009,249
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:
Provision for covered events of the current year 10,621,227 9,923,336
Change in the provision for covered events of prior
years (1,277,626) 642,527
Total incurred claims and claim adjustment
expenses 9,343,601 10,565,863
Payments:
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable
to covered events of the current year 1,022,179 1,526,052
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable
to covered events of prior years 8,428,971 6,354,290
Total payments 9,451,150 7,880,342
Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment
expenses, end of year $ 40587221 $§ 40,694,770
Outstanding Liabilities $ 38,778,869 $ 38,920,458
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses 1,808,352 1,774,312

$ 40,587,221 $ 40,694,770

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 3 — UNPAID CLAIMS AND CLAIM ADJUSTMENT EXPENSES (Continued)

The components of the unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 were
as follows:

2019 2018
Reported claims $ 25,726,733 $ 22,618,035
Claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) 13,052,136 16,302,423
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE) 1,808,352 1,774,312
Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment
expenses 40,587,221 40,694,770
Current portion (8,560,000) (7,770,000)
Non-current portion $ 32,027,221 $ 32,924,770

At June 30, 2019 and 2018, this liability was reported at present value using an expected future investment
yield assumption of one and a half percent. The undiscounted liability was $39,830,208 and $40,924,590
at June 30, 2019 and 2018, respectively.

NOTE 4 — JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS

The Fund participates in two joint powers agreements with California Joint Powers Risk Management
Authority (CJPRMA) and CSAC Excess Insurance Authority (CSACEIA). The relationship between the
Fund and CJPRMA and CSACEIA is such that CJPRMA and CSACEIA are not component units of the
Fund for financial reporting purposes.

CJPRMA arranges for and provides excess general liability coverage from $500,000 to $40 million for its
members. CJPRMA is governed by a Board consisting of representatives from member agencies. The
Board controls the operations of CJPRMA, including selection of management and approval of operating
budgets, independent of any influence by the member agencies beyond their representation on the Board.
Each member agency pays a premium commensurate with the level of coverage requested and shares
surplus and deficits proportionate to their participation.

CSACEIA arranges for and provides excess workers' compensation and employers' liability coverage from
$500,000 to $149.5 million and $5 million, respectively, for its members. CSACEIA is governed by a Board
consisting of representative member agencies.

(Continued)
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NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2019 and 2018

NOTE 4 — JOINT POWERS AGREEMENTS (Continued)

CJPRMA

Purpose To protect public entity members
against catastrophic liability and
other financial losses.

Participants Seventeen cities and five
joint power authorities.

Governing Board Consisting on one member from
each participating agency.

Payments for the
Current Year None

Condensed Financial Information

Total assets

Deferred outflows of resources
Total liabilities

Deferred inflows of resources

Net position

Revenues
Expenses

Change in net position

Member Agencies Share of Year-End
Assets, Liabilities or Fund Equity b

*

Most recent information available.
Has not been calculated.

*%

CSACEIA

To provide workers' compensation
coverage and employer's liability
from $500,000 to $149.5 million

and $5 million, respectively.

Fifty-four counties and one
hundred fifty-five public entities,
including cities, school districts

and other joint power authorities.

Sixty-one member Board of
Directors composed of one
representative from each member
county and seven members
elected by the public entity
membership.

None

CJPRMA CSAC EIA
$ 64,882,461 $ 834,314,751
324,600 1,718,920

43,092,512 712,318,785
61,984 1,144,292

$ 22,052,565 $ 122,570,594

$ 15,270,896 $ 895,529,924
29,282,832 907,285,224

$ (14,011,936) $ (11,755,300)

*%*
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FUND SELF INSURANCE FUND
RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS LIABILITIES BY TYPE OF CONTRACT
LIABILITY PROGRAM
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

2019 2018
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses,
beginning of year $ 8,748,166 $ 7,383,303
Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:
Provision for covered events of the current year 3,349,125 2,649,708
Change in provision for covered events of prior years (640,208) 404,930
Total incurred claims and claim adjustment
expenses 2,708,917 3,054,638
Payments:
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
covered events of the current year 195,960 529,712
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
covered events of prior years 3,233,396 1,160,063
Total payments 3,429,356 1,689,775
Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses,
end of year $ 8,027,727 §$ 8,748,166

The components of the unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses as of June 30, 2019 and 2018 were
as follows:

2019 2018
Reported claims $ 3,945,458 $ 3,778,029
Claims incurred but not reported (IBNR) 4,082,269 4,970,137
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE) * - -
Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses 8,027,727 8,748,166
Current portion (2,800,000) (2,570,000)
Non-current portion $ 5,227,727 $ 6,178,166

* ULAE has been included in the IBNR.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FUND SELF INSURANCE FUND
RECONCILIATION OF CLAIMS LIABILITIES BY TYPE OF CONTRACT

WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAM

For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses,
beginning of year

Incurred claims and claim adjustment expenses:
Provision for covered events of the current year
Change in provision for covered events of prior years

Total incurred claims and claim adjustment
expenses

Payments:
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
covered events of the current year
Claims and claim adjustment expenses attributable to
covered events of prior years

Total payments

Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses,

end of year

2019 2018
$ 31946604 $ 30,625,946
7,272,102 7,273,628
(637,418) 237,597
6.634,684 7,511,225
826,219 996,340
5,195,575 5,194,227
6,021,794 6,190,567
$ 32559494 $ 31,946,604

The components of the unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses as of June 30 were as follows:

Reported claims
Claims incurred but not reported (IBNR)
Unallocated loss adjustment expenses (ULAE)

Total unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses

Current portion

Non-current portion

2019 2018
$ 21,781,275 $§ 18,840,006
8,969,867 11,332,286
1,808,352 1,774,312
32,559,494 31,946,604
(5,760,000) (5,200,000)
$ 26,799.494 $ 26,746,604

See report on required supplementary information.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA FUND SELF INSURANCE FUND

CLAIMS DEVELOPMENT INFORMATION
For the Years Ended June 30, 2019 and 2018

The tables that follow illustrate how the Fund's earned revenues (net of reinsurance) and investment income
compared to related costs of loss and other expenses assumed by the Fund as of the end of each of the
previous ten years for the shared risk layer of the liability program and workers' compensation program.
The rows of the tables are defined as follows:

(1)

()

@)

(4)

(5)
(6)

(7)

Total of each fiscal year's gross earned premiums and reported investment revenue, amount of
premiums ceded, and reported premiums (net of reinsurance) and reported investment revenue.

Each fiscal year's other operating costs of the program, including overhead and loss adjustment
expenses not allocable to individual claims.

Program's gross incurred losses and allocated loss adjustment expense, losses assumed by reinsurers,
and net incurred losses and loss adjustment expense (both paid and accrued) as originally reported at
the end of the year in which the event that triggered coverage occurred (called policy year).

Cumulative net amounts paid as of the end of successive years for each policy year.
Latest reestimated amount of losses assumed by the reinsurers for each policy year.

Each policy year's net incurred losses increases or decreases as of the end of successive years. This
annual reestimation results from new information received on known losses, reevaluation of existing
information on known losses, and emergence of new losses not previously known.

Compares the latest reestimated net incurred losses amount to the amount originally established (line
3) and shows whether this latest estimate of losses is greater or less than originally thought. As data
for individual policy years mature, the correlation between original estimates and reestimated amounts
is commonly used to evaluate the accuracy of net incurred losses currently recognized in less mature
policy years.

The columns of the tables show data for successive policy years.

Note: The information for lines 2, 3 and 6 was based on estimates provided by the actuary as this

information had not been accumulated and presented in prior years.

(Continued)
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
COMBINING STATEMENT OF NET POSITION
June 30, 2019

ASSETS

Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents
Investments maturing within one year
Member receivable
Excess insurance receivable
Interest receivable
Prepaid expenses

Total current assets

Investments, less portion maturing within
one year

Total assets

LIABILITIES
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable
Unearned revenue
Current portion of unpaid claims and claim
adjustment expenses

Total current liabilities
Unpaid claims and claim adjustment expenses
Total liabilities

NET POSITION
Unrestricted

Workers'

Liability Compensation Total
2,284,340 4,775,419 7,059,759
866,550 3,005,432 3,871,982
55,629 156,777 212,406
599,683 481,708 1,081,391
82,635 270,563 353,198
- 140,234 140,234
3,888,837 8,830,133 12,718,970
10,605,883 39,936,465 50,542,348
14,494,720 48,766,598 63,261,318
36,299 36,785 73,084
89,960 681,517 771,477
2,800,000 5,760,000 8,560,000
2,926,259 6,478,302 9,404,561
5,227,722 26,799.499 32,027,221
8,153,981 33,277,801 41,431,782
6,340,739 15,488,797 $ 21,829,536

See independent auditor’s report on supplementary information.
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NORTHERN CALIFORNIA CITIES SELF INSURANCE FUND
COMBINING STATEMENT OF REVENUES, EXPENSES AND CHANGE IN NET POSITION
For the Year Ended June 30, 2019

Workers'
Liability Compensation Total
Operating revenues:
Banking layer deposit $ 2,133,997 § 6,432,999 $ 8,566,996
Shared risk layer deposit 2,096,001 3,402,998 5,498,999
Other deposits/fees 2,865,361 2,370,141 5,235,502
Banking layer assessment 101,785 245,862 347,647
Other income 150,840 115,657 266,497
Total operating revenues 7,347,984 12,567,657 19,915,641
Operating expenses:
Provision for claims and claim
adjustment expenses 2,708,917 6,634,684 9,343,601
Dividends 162,726 1,382,021 1,544,747
Insurance premiums 2,394,656 1,582,868 3,977,524
Claims administration 20,902 822,547 843,449
Program administration 220,357 192,213 412,570
Safety services 261,582 226,639 488,221
Other expenses 201,599 35,823 237,422
Total operating expenses 5,970,739 10,876,795 16,847,534
Operating income 1,377,245 1,690,862 3,068,107
Non-operating revenues:
Net change in the fair value of investments 462,138 1,404,307 1,866,445
Investment income 315,724 960,270 1,275,994
Total non-operating
revenues 777,862 2,364,577 3,142,439
Change in net position 2,155,107 4,055,439 6,210,546
Net position, beginning of year 4,185,632 11,433,358 15,618,990
Net position, end of year $ 6,340,739 $ 15488,797 $ 21,829,536

See independent auditor’s report on supplementary information.
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